
Ser Name Rank No.

1 ANIL KUMAR LMA 105654
2 NAIB SINGH GILL LME 57086
3 JIJAYAKUMAR MK LEMP 57516
4 T R SENGUPTA LEMP 57538
5 BADAL KRISHNA DEB EMP-I 57540
6 JATASHANKAR MISRA LEMP 91435
7 V SASIDHRAN LRO TEL 91364
8 LAKHBIR SINGH SEA-I 103417
9 OM KUMAR LS 90665
10 ANUP SINGH BAJWA LWTR 140657
11 DEVIPRASAD PHULAURIA SEA I 53934
12 MISS INA NARUKA, D/O SHRI NS NARUKA LS 201446
13 SUNIL KUMAR  LAM 202126
14 BALBIR SINGH DAHIYA LWTR 58278
15 AM AMURALISDHARAN LAM 201471
16 MEHBOOB AHMED SEA I 84727
17 KALWINDER SINGH CHERA 52936
18 MEETHELE VALAPPIL VIJAYAN RO I TEL 53065
19 ABDUL QUAYYUM KHAN RO I SIG 53646
20 S GIRIDHARAN 53911
21 DR CHAKRABARTHY SEA-I 54084
22 RAJ KUMAR SHARMA SEAI 54924
23 BABULAL BERIWAL LAM 54930
24 H K SAMANTA SEAI 55030
25 RAMPAL LS 55775
26 RK SHARMA LME 56094
27 BALDEV SINGH MAROKE LEMP 56355
28 CV BEDRE LEMP 57616
29 MUNISWAMY UMAPATHY STD-I 58071
30 V S AJITH KUMAR LWTR 58102

PROGRESS REPORT
SPECIAL PENSION CASES AS ON 30 Sep 25

(This data is dynamic and updated every 15 days)

AUTHORITY:  HON’BLE SUPREME COURT ORDER DATED 27 SEP 18 IN CP (C) NO. 1860/2017 AND 924/2018 AND MA NO. 1067/2018 IN CA NO. 2147/2011 WITH CP (C) 
NO. 04/2018 IN SLP (C) NO. 19790/2010 AND GOI MOD LETTER 4(10)2017-D(PEN/LEGAL) DATED 22 OCT 2018 UNDER REGULATION 95 OF NAVY (PENSION) 
REGULATIONS, 1964.

FILLED UP PENSION FORMS NOT RECEIVED FROM ELIGIBLE EX-SAILORS

(Sailors who have not received the claim forms are requested to Download the same from website "www.indiannavy.nic.in/NAVPEN" and forward the filled-up Forms to 
NAVPEN duly attested by ZSWO of respective ZSBs.)

Remarks



31 THOMAS DIAS LCK(O) 59170
32 SHAIK ALTAF RAHIM LSTD 59947
33 ML SHARMA SEA-I 85326
34 T KULANDAI RAJ SEA I 85766
35 MATHEW KOOTTAKKARA JOSEPH LAH 90268
36 MADATHIL GOVINDA PILLAI APPU POELP 90330
37 S DAVEDI LEMAR 90663
38 MOOL CHAND SHARMA PO 91109
39 ARIMBOOR GOVINDAN PO 91583
40 HARDIP SINGH RO I SIG 92178
41 DAYA NAND MADAN SEA I 92215
42 TR RAVINDRAN PILLAI SEA I 92357
43 ARJAN SINGH SANDHU SEA I 92580
44 MR SUKUMAR LRO TEL 93250
45 PANDURANG BABURAO SHINDE SEA I 93414
46 GOPAL SINGH POELA 93702
47 P K KUNJAPPAN RO I TEL 93967
48 MELETH RAJENDRAN CPO 94148
49 BINOY KUMAR DAS RO I SIG 94368
50 MOHAN KOLOTHUVEETIL LRO TEL 94729
51 MR PADMANABHAN 95134
52 VARGHESE THOMAS LEMR 95278
53 C  ANANDAN KUTTY SEA I 96272
54 VASANT DHARAMAJI SALVE LS 96430
55 PRADIP KUMAR DEY LAOM 96562
56 PAZHYAN NEEDU PREMNITHAN PO ELR 96862
57 SUDEEP GUPTA LAP 96948
58 ROBERT THANZAUVA RO I 97200
59 PRATAP SINGH BHADAURIA RO-I 97384
60 CHUNI LAL DOGRA LME 97500
61 RAVINDRAN THADATHIL LRO TEL 97568
62 ROMESH CHANDER LRO TEL 97745
63 W/O LATE NARENDRA SINGH LME 97853
64 AJIT SINGH LS 103611
65 V SADANANDAN LS 103711
66 MANNAMBATH GOVINDAN SURESHBABU LEMP 104183
67 A VASANTA KUMAR LRO TEL 104240
68 SKARIAN JOHANI KUTTY STD I 104957
69 O J RAJEEV LAOM 201728
70 MOHAMED NAVAS LAP 203009
71 K ASHOK CHAKRAN POELR 203124
72 SATHIANATHAN PONNIAH LRO (TEL) 105090
73 SUBHASH CHAND RANA ERA 3 52384
74 DK BHATEJA SEA I 55386



75 LATE RAM SHARAN LME 57301
76 MANOJ KUMAR RAM LEMP 91991
77 NIMTSERING LEPCHA LASE 96886
78 LATE SK KUNDU LME 201204
79 SS SHINDHE SEA I 54560
80 RAMESHWAR PRASAD CHERA 52105
81 DEVI LAL ARYA SEA I 84625
82 HARDAYAL SINGH LMA 140317
83 GURDIAL SINGH POELP 57157
84 SHRI IQBAL MUSAIN MCEAPII 52604
85 LATE BANKIM CHANDRA BHOWMIK LSA 58455
86 LATE R SREE KUMAR RO I(TEL) 201159
87 RAMESH CHANDRA LSTD 84572
88 K  P RAJAN EAR 3 51692
89 LATE BALDEV SINGH PO 92522
90 MC VINOD KUMAR LEMR 57522
91 SANTOSH KUMAR SEA I 53156
92 M P A ANDREWS LAM 53748
93 JOCKIM KUJUR LS 104198
94 ARUMUGAM PATTAYAN LME 57483
95 NILRATAN  MALAKAR SEA 92476
96 K P HAARAN CHERA 52787
97 LATE MARIASUSAI JOHN TEL-I 85848
98 T PARAMESWARN MOHAN KUMAR SEA-I 53837
99 SUNEHARI LAL L/SIG 92044
100 OMANA KUTTAN LME 200123
101 LATE GOPAL SINGH BIST SIG-I 90841
102 SHRAWAN KUMAR SINGH L SIG 96818
103 LATE PARDESI PRAKASH CHAND LWTR 140435
104 KRISHNA MOORTHY GOPALAN SEA-I 93448
105 KISHAN LAL ME-I 68988
106 CJ PETER SEA-I 104953
107 ONKAR SINGH ME-I 92644
108 AMAR NATH PURI LS 83284
109 LATE SITARAM RAI LMR 94843
110 LATE P V RAMAKRISHAN L TEL 54987
111 BALJEET SINGH L/SIG 92260
112 SHRI JOGINDER PAL CK(S) I 105401
113 SHRI MOTI CHAND YADAV LMA 59784
114 LATE NISHITA KUMAR B BHATTA LEMR 93766
115 SHRI JOHN NETTO LCK(S) 59454
116 SHRI DARSHAN SINGH LME 103500
117 LATE VASU PILLAI S NAIR POELR 104715
118 SHRI GOPAL CHANDRA SAHA SEA I 58814



119 LATE G CHANDRAN LS 103983
120 SHRI P R GANGTIRE SEAI 55272
121 SHRI JASMER SINGH LS 104694
122 T A MUDDAPPA LEMP 94895
123 LATE AVINASH CHANDER L/TEL 92970
124 SHRI SUBHASH CHANDER LME 200974
125 LATE MELVILLE E J LTEL 55224
126 K R BOSE SEA I 85567

Ser Name Rank No. Date of Receipt 
at NAVPEN Remarks

1
SHRI VIRENDRA SINGH LPM 93095

UNDER PROCESS

2 RAJINDER SINGH LSA 58256
UNDER PROCESS

Ser Name Rank No. Remarks
1 NITYANAND KALAPPA SHETTY LTEL 103117 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

2 OM PARKASH SEA I 83630 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

3 SHYAM SINGH CHAUHAN SEA I 83669 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76 Letter fwd to ESM on 14 Jun 24 that AFT(RB), Mumbai order for individuals only

4 MOHAMMAD ERFAN ALI SEA I 55206 INELIGIBLE DUE TO 15 DAYS EOL REDUCE QS PERIOD OF 10 YRS

5 DAYA ANAND TOP I 54767 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS 

6 N SADANANDAN SEA I 53559 ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

7 GURDIAL SINGH LEMP 56152 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

8 SURESH KUMAR LME 57373 INELIGIBLE DUE TO 19 DAYS EOL REDUCE QS PERIOD OF 10 YRS

9 JS BABAMIYA ME I 57191 INELIGIBLE DUE TO 19 DAYS EOL REDUCE QS PERIOD OF 10 YRS

10 VED PARKASH CPO 52800 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

11 MOHD IKHLAQ HUSSAIN KHAN CHERA 52807  CLAIM RETURNED FROM PCDA (P) DUE TO 01 DAY EOL

12 OM PRAKASH KAMAL LTOP 54657  CLAIM RETURNED FROM PCDA (P) DUE TO 26 DAYS EOL AND SAME INTIMATED TO ESM ON 16 AUG 22

13 JOG RAJ NAH I 97748 MARK RUN NOT REMOVED ON THE DATE OF HIS RELEASE

14 NARESH CHANDRA RAWAT CHEAP 52746 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

15 SUBHASH JOSHI SEA I 89265 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

16 LATE AJIT SINGH HOODA EAP 3 190442 DISMISSAL FROM NAVAL SERVICE

17 DILIP SINGH EMPI 57438 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

18 KT SREEKUMAR RO I 105567 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

19 SUHAS DAMODAR KULKARNI LEMR 103198 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

20 S S A ROBISON RO I 106469 ENROLLED ON 03 JUL 76

21 PACHIGOLLA SUDHAKAR LME 106467 ENROLLED ON 03 JUL 76

PENSION FORMS RECEIVED AT NAVPEN AND SERVICE/PERSONAL CREDENTIALS UNDER VERIFICATION FROM DOCKETS.  FURTHER ACTIONS, AS NECESSARY, 
BEING INITIATED ON CASE-TO-CASE BASIS 

EX-SAILORS FOUND 'INELIGIBLE' FOR SPECIAL PENSION



22 ANIKAMANNIL RG NAIR PO 84342 ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

23 KRISHNAN KUTTY LCK(S) 58438 ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

24 R P RAMANATHAN MC EAP II 52682 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

25 BHAGWAN SINGH LEMR 56561 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

26 RAM SWAROOP MOONDRA CHEAP 52749 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

27 P GOPINATHA PANICKER LEMP 57579 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

28 ABRAHAM MM LTEL 85396 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

29 HARPAL SINGH POELP 87641 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

30 PANAKKAL THOMAS PETER JOSEPH LRO TEL 54983 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

31 SYED SIRAJUDDIN ME I 68437 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

32 P V SATHIASEELAN LS 104068 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

33 T V SURESH LME 104136 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

34 MASTAN SINGH SEA I 103244 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

35 HARBANS SINGH LEMP 57376 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

36 KISHORI LAL SHARMA SEA I 82986 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

37 RAVEENDRAN K STD I 105032 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS SERVICE

38 A NICHOLAS PASCAL MUS I 42738 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

39 NEMANI SUBBARAO REST 44637 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

40 PRAKASH VASANTRAO CHANDWASKAR CHERA 52868 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS (19 OCT 69 - 18 SEP 79)

41 SAMARENDRA DUTTA LSA 58145 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS (17 OCT 66 - 10 OCT 76)

42 K V KUMAR LME 106470 ENROLMENT ON 03 JUL 76

43 N KUMAR (NIRDOSH KUMAR) RO I 103663 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS (08 OCT 73 - 10 SEP 83)

44 MAMRAJ MISHRA LS 54125 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

45 GS PHOUGAT LEMP 104229 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

46 PS SUNDARA RAO SIG I 86250 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76 Letter fwd to ESM on 14 may 24 that AFT(RB), Mumbai order for individuals only

47 UNMESH KHALADKAR LEMP 56639 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

48 SUNDARA RAJAN NARAYANA SWAMY LRO TEL 103603 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS 

49 LASLIE DAMAYYA PENUMAKA MUS I 42681 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

50 T WILSON LM 42724 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

51 GEORGE P CHERIAN EMR I 45280 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

52 S S SINGHVI LS 45345 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

53 SA SHAH SEA-I 45377 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

54 HARMEET SINGH BHATTI LS 45403 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

55 P C S MENON LME 45439 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

56 P K MENON LS 45484 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

57 T M WILSON WILLIAMS LRO TEL 45861 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

58 SURESH GAJANAN PRADHAN AB 45993 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

59 VINAYAK RAMTEKE AB 46034 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

60 M V S JAYAPRASAD REST 46116 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

61 P K KALE ME I 46130 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

62 P U SHIUYRI NR 46353 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

63 DIGANIBAV VITHAL VYAS LS 46359 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

64 KP SHARMA LS 46395 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

65 VISHNU N JADHAV LME 46501 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



66 DATTATRAY DHANJI SONJE AB 46550 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

67 ASHOK DATTATRAYA JOSHI LA(AH) 46651 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

68 SURESH VEERAPPA VIDYA LS 46667 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

69 PS HORA LAAH 46882 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

70 P R NAIR EX CPOTEL 46979 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

71 G VEDA NARAYANAN IYER LPM 47000 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

72 N NAGABHUSHANAM AB 47005 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

73 T S A KRISHNAN LRO SIG 47088 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

74 THOMAS KAITHAVANA THOMAS RO I TEL 47103 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

75 ANTHONY JOHN D CRUZ TELEGRAPHIST 47191 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

76 MADAN SINGH POELR 47314 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

77 A V PATWARDHAN SEA-I 47392 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

78 T B CHITALE AB 47394 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

79 M U KULKARNI LS 47401 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

80 KALYAN CHAND SOOD POELP 47465 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

81 MANKULANGARA CHERIAN VARGHESE NR 47512 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

82 P GOPINATHAN RO I TEL 47692 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

83 ROSHANLAL MADHAN POME 47740 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

84 AVI;A LPTESWARA RAP POELR 47768 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

85 MP SINGH LPM 47797 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 16

86 MB RAJU POME 47811 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

87 K M GEORGE EX-L/TEL 47813 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

88 SHRI RAM YADAV LA(MET) 48010 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

89 JAWAHARLAL EX-LEADING TELEGRAPHIST48068 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

90 KOSHY VARGHESE POME 48133 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

91 RANGANATHAN P EX-RESER VIST 48206 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

92 AK CHOUDHARY 48298 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

93 DHRUBA CHARAN BARIK NR 48409 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

94 K ARABINDAKSHAN PO 48440 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

95 KK SASIBHARAN LEMP 48496 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

96 T V RADHAKISHNAN NAIR CHELP 48516 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

97 RAMANUJAM MUNDAPALLIL NARAYANAN POELP 48518 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

98 MANOHAR ANTU PANDHARE POAF 48549 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

99 THAGHATH MATHEW RAJU POELP 48557 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

100 DHARAM SINGH POELP 48584 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

101 TRINATH PRADHAN POELR 48627 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

102 ISHER SINGH  MAJHEL POELR 48734 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

103 JIBAN KRISHANA DEBNATH LAH 48745 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

104 UPPALA CHOUDHARY NA I 48874 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

105 DEVI DAS GUPTA LAM 48879 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

106 VASUDEVAN NAIR NEELAKANTAN NAIR LRO TEL 48889 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

107 NAND KISHORE REST 48892 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

108 VJ D'CRUZ POELR 48959 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

109 SHIVRAJ SINGH BIST LEADING 49047 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



110 CHEJERLA RAMAIAH POELR 49300 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

111 P K GEORGE KUTTY POELR 49340 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

112 ROHITASH SEA I 49342 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

113 IQBAL SINGH GILL AG. P O E L® 49385 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

114 S KRISHNAN EX-RESERVIST, 49417 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

115 P J MATHAI REST 49465 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

116 MALIREDDY NAGARAJU LME 49493 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

117 BALWANT SINGH DOAD CHELP 49531 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

118 SHAM LAL POELP 49548 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

119 GOVERDHAN DASS SONDHI POELP 49555 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

120 AMARJIT SINGH DHILLON POELP 49574 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

121 OM PRAKASH LAM 49591 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

122 ANSOYA PRASAD THAPLIYAL POELR 49673 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

123 SR RAJAGOPALAN LTEL 49727 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

124 MALLAREDDY PRAKASA RAO SEA I 49731 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

125 P M K NAMBIAR POELP 49809 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

126 HARINDERJIT SINGH POEL 49822 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

127 CHANAN SINGH RIAR POELP 49849 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

128 GAJRAJ SINGH YADAV POELP 49880 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

129 RAM SADASHIV SHINDE LRO SIG 49888 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

130 JUMA RAM LS 49948 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

131 W/O BAIJ DAN KINIYA EX.LME, 49951 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

132 BABY MADHAVAN LAP 49994 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

133 T KOTHANDAPANI POELP 49997 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

134 PC THANGARAJ CHERA 50184 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

135 KS MENON CHERA 50249 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

136 PATHADAN SEBASTIAN THARIATH CHERA 50251 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

137 KEHAR SINGH KARIR CHERA 50263 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

138  CA DIVAKARAN CHEAP 50317 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

139 JJ PRABHAKAR REST 50340 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

140 PK SETHU MADHAVAN CHERA 50469 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

141 JACOB ALEXANDER CPO 50619 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

142 KC KOHLI ERA-4 50677 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

143 NARPAT SINGH YADAV MCERA II 51003 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

144 PRATAP CHANDRA JENNA CHSWA 51106 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

145 K L SHARMA AA 2 51117 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

146 YOGESH KOHLI EAP 2 51193 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

147 SMT DEEPA PATHAK W/O DC PATHAK EAP-3 51238 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

148 RK KANDA ART APP 52244 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

149 BHUPINDER SINGH CPO 52518 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

150 KS MALLYA CHEAP 52609 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

151 PARMJIT SINGH GILL EX-CPO (EAP2) 52616 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

152 BHIMRAJ JAIN AA2 52705 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

153 JITENDER KUMAR CHEAP 52978 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS



154 SUBHASH CHELLAPPA TEL I 54026 ALREADY SERVICE PENSIONER

155 MA THOMAS LPM 54981 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

156 V J THOMAS LRO TEL 55280 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

157 ROOP CHAND SEA I 55423 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

158 AMARJIT SINGH ME I 55479 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

159 RADHAKRISHNAN LME 55595 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS 

160 N T GEORGE LME 55644 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

161 POLA BALA SWAMY EMPI 56136 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

162 MANTRI PRATAP SHAMRAO LEMP 56499 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

163 J VIJAYAN EMPI 57581 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

164 JUGAL KISHORE BISWAS LME 57686 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

165 NALLURI SRINIVAS RAO L WTR 58207 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

166 GU VAJA MA I 58855 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

167 WALTER ITENY SCOTT REST 60868 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

168 SUKUMAR SAHA LAM 60916 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

169 M MADAN GOPAL AB 63770 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

170 NARAYAN CHANDRA SAHA LCK(O) 63986 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

171 MANMOHAN SINGH POELP 64846 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

172 KS DHAL 64858 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

173 JH CHANDER POELP 64891 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

174 B VENKATESWARA RAO SA I 64985 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

175 MADHAV ACHARYA LPM 65007 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

176 TARSEM SINGH SOCH SCPO 65059 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

177 K HAMZA LAH 65175 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

178 BHASKAR BHALACHANDRA KHARE ME I 65193 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

179 SURAJ SINGH LEMR 65202 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

180 KOZHIPURATH KARUNAKARAN POELR 65213 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

181 VALAYANGAT SUKUMARAN LS 65438 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

182 JAMES GRAY PO 65621 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

183 KASHMIR CHAND WAHI CHELP 65678 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

184 PULLANIKKAT UNNIKRISHNAN LRO TEL 65870 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

185 K PAVITHRAN PO 65901 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

186 SRIKANT NARAYAN BANGUDE L/TEL 65937 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

187 ELIAS CHERIAN ABAL SEAMAN 66068 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

188 KHAMITKAR CHANDRADHEKHAR MALLIKARJUN POELP 66128 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

189 JOGA SINGH PARMAR LEMP 66168 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

190 RANDHIR SINGH YADAVA POELP 66170 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

191 PRAKASH CHAND LME 66240 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

192 A P SUNNY LRO SIG 66267 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

193 TRILOK SINGH RAJPUT LSA 66292 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

194 RAMCHANDER SINGH LSTD 66323 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

195 RAMCHANDRA SINGH LSTD 66326 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

196 MM THOMAS POWTR 66381 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

197 LILLY ANTONY TOP I 66447 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



198 PK RAMACHANDRAN LEMAR 66617 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

199 KK KUTTYKRISHANAN POAF 66622 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

200 JAYARAM PAYYANADAN POOTHATTA LRO TEL 66645 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

201 THEKKETHARA EX.LEADING SEAMAN, 66696 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

202 BADIA RAMANA RAO REDDY ME I 66739 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

203 ANGELO, EDWARD FERNANDES SEAMAN 66780 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

204 DURGA SHARAN YADAV POME 66906 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

205 VISHWAS D KANE POME 66911 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

206 KUNCHERIA JOSEPH LEMP 67010 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

207 C RAMAN POME 67012 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

208 VIAJY MANGRULKAR LS 67112 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

209 MELA SINGH MANN POELR 67187 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

210 VV JOSEPH LEMR 67224 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

211 HRIHARAN NAIR G SEA I 67229 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

212 KJ SELUARAJ LS 67282 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

213 PRAKASH N KALYANKAR ME I 67298 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

214 SETHUMADHAVAN ALANGHAT POME 67368 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

215 DARSHAN LAL OBEROI POME 67419 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

216 TARA SINGH SIG I 67451 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

217 K OOMMEN LEMP 67576 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

218 KRISHNA YADAV WIDOW EX-RES 67618 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

219 MOHINDER SINGH AG LS 67620 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

220 K GAJAPATHI RAO SEAI 67642 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

221  BANI CHARAN ACHARYA SEA I 67691 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

222 BANI CHARAN ACHARYA SEAI 67699 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

223 ARUN SHUKLA ME I 67726 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

224 KUNHIPARAMBATH LAH 67845 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

225 P GANESAKANI LS 67927 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

226 M J ABRAHAM RO I TEL 67956 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

227 AM GANGADHARAN NAIR L/TEL 67974 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

228 ROMESH CHANDRA KOHLI LSIG 67998 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

229 KO GEE VARGHESE LME 68004 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

230 KP KRISHNAN KUTTY SA I 68075 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

231 KANNATU SREEDHARA BALAKRISHNA MENON LSA 68106 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

232 EVR JAYARAJAN CK(S) I 68110 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

233 G JANARDHAN ME-I 68132 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

234 THOMAS MATHEW LME 68139 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

235 SURENDRA KUMAR KURUP MA I 68153 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

236 M K CHANDRAN ME I 68179 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

237 AK SHUKLA LME 68181 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

238 HARNAM SINGH ME I 68186 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

239 KRISHNA BHASKARA KURUP ME I 68189 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

240 SUKHDEV RAJ ME I 68206 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

241 WABULE SURESH ME I 68210 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



242 V BHAVADASAN ME I 68262 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

243 HANSA DATT PANDE LME 68308 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

244 AMBALATHODI JANARDHANAN NAIR ME I 68360 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

245 NR JOHN LME 68364 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

246 BAKHSISH SINGH MA I 68380 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

247 T SELVARAJ POME 68452 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

248 JAGDISH RAJ WADHWA TEL-I 68552 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

249 PADMANAVAHAN DAMAODRAN PANICKER LRO TEL 68553 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

250 AMBATTE RAMAN LRO TEL 68557 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

251 KOTESWARA RAO METLA RO I 68567 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

252 MAHENDRA KUMAR SHARMA RO I 68574 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

253 KRISHAN KUMAR SHARMA LTOP 68578 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

254 PATINHARE VILAKKINIKKAT RAMCHANDRAN LRO SIG 68590 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

255 V ALOYSIUS RO I TEL 68598 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

256 MM MATHEW RO I TEL 68621 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

257 MOHAMMED SULAIMAN LRO TEL 68631 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

258 AKKAVIL POOVAN JAYAGOPAN LRO TEL 68632 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

259 PAUL ALPHONSE LPM 68636 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

260  DHOLA RAM TEL-I 68686 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

261 MILON KUMAR BHATTACHARYA RO I TEL 68710 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

262 O PURUSHOTHAMAN LRO TEL 68711 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

263 PARMA NAND RO I SIG 68719 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

264 HARBHAJAN SINGH TEL-I 68720 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

265 HARRY JOHN SOLOMAN FRANCIS LEMP 68725 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

266 AG SATHE LEMR 68760 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

267 AMRIK SINGH LEMP 68793 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

268 BHALCHANDRA PANDURANG DALVI SIG-I 68817 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

269 V RAMANATHAN LME 68822 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

270 HENRY PAUL P SAMUEL LEMP 68829 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

271 AMAL PRASAD CHOUDHURY EMP I 68836 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

272 CHAMAN SINGH LEM(P) 68874 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

273 RAMASAMY ILANGOVAN LEMP 68882 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

274 CM SURESAN LEMP 68891 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

275 BHAG SINGH POELP 69024 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

276 RK BHARDWAJ POME 69042 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

277 AMARJIT SINGH POELP 69060 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

278 HARDIP SINGH POELP 69070 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

279 KK JOSEPH POELR 69081 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

280 NETRA PAL POME 69085 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

281 BYOMKESH BAGCHI ME I 69089 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

282 SANKARA NARAYAN NAIR TEL-I 69101 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

283 JOY JOCOB LEMP 69121 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

284 SWATANTRA KUMAR ERA 3 69135 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

285 KRISHNA MARUTI JADHAV LEMR 69151 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



286 VP DHAND CPORTEL 69154  ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

287 K P RAMACHANDRAN POELP 69159 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

288 MULLAPPURA VELA Y PILLAI V NAIR POELP 69184 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

289 JOSEPH ROACHE POELR 69192 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

290 BANWARILAL PAL POWTR 69204 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

291 AV SUMITHRAN MA I 69206 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

292 BAKHSHISH SINGH DADWAL POELP 69210 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

293 PRATAP SINGH GAUR LSA 69233 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

294 K SREEDHARAN POELP 69267 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

295 MANGATRAM SUNTAUA MA I 69280 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

296 VIJAYKUMAR SADHSHIV GULAVANIKAR RO I 69301 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

297 KANHIRATHINGAL ANTONY JACOB POELP 69306 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

298 POOSARLA SUBBA RAO LEMR 69311 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

299 K CHANDRA MOHAN LRO TEL 69328 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

300 PK GUPTA SIG I 69340 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

301 E D RAJAN RO I TEL 69346 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

302 JOY LOUIS LEMR 69349 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

303 MADAN LAL SHARMA POELP 69363 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

304 VIJANDER SINGH DALAL LEMR 69367 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

305 NK DUBEY TEL-I 69377 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

306 RAJESH KUMAR LTEL 69378 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

307 RAJIV CM CHANDRAN LRO TEL 69389 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

308 PAGADALA VENKATEWARLU RO I 69394 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

309 PAYYAPALLY CHERIAN BENCY LRO TEL 69398 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

310 MOHINDER SINGH LRO TEL 69427 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

311 T RAJAGOPALAN POELP 69429 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

312 SANT KUMAR LEMP 69448 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

313 RIKHI RAJ CHAUHAN RO I TEL 69475 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

314 PRABHAKARAN KAPPANAYIL LME 69579 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

315 RACHAKONDA GANGADHARA ME I 69585 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

316 AMRIK SINGH BANGA ME I 69617 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

317 AVTAR SINGH KAPOOR MA I 69653 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

318 DEBA PROSAD BANERJEE LME 69662 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

319 VIJAY SINGH YADAV LME 69697 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

320 GEORGE DAMMALA RATHAN RAJ ME I 69715 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

321 N SWAMY ME I 69743 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

322 RAMESHWAR KUMAR LME 69747 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

323 CHATURBHUJ SONNEY WTR-I 69815 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

324 PADMANABHAN THAREL KRIPOOLILE LSTD 69838 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

325 VINOD KUMAR SHRAMA LSA 69874 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

326 P M YOHANNAN LSA 69878 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

327 NARAYAN SHINDE LSA 69886 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

328 JOSEPH METHEW MA I 80174 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

329 BATE KRISHNA CK(O) 80257 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



330 KANNAYYA O-TOP 80265 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

331 HUKAM SINGH SHARMA LSA 80473 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

332 G C REBELLO LMA 80617 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

333 V M KALE SPO 80760 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

334 NARYAN MOKASI CK(S) I 80777 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

335 JUGAL KISHOR SHRIVASTAVA SA I 80828 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

336 MIRZA ABDUL NASEER BAIG SA I 80957 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

337 KV VARGHESE POWTR 81011 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

338 GOPINATHA BABU WTR I 81255 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

339 MANOHAR KELEKAR LWTR 81267 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

340 K R JAGIRDAR LSA 81291 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

341 A S SABU LMA 81320 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

342 CHHAJU RAM LMA 81339 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

343 PASHUPATI NATH SINGH LS 81448 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

344 NAVIN CHAND PANT SPO 81454 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

345 DEBDAS CHATTOPADHYAY ME I 81510 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

346 SANJIT KUMAR BHADURI LSA 81525 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

347 VP GUPTA SEA I 81533 DISCHAGE PRE 03 JUL 76

348 RAGHUNATH DARVATKAR SEA-I 81546 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

349 NK AMBERKAR L/TEL 81595 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

350 DARSHAN CHAND TEJPAL LS 81624 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

351 SAKTI PADA DATTA POWTR 81656 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

352 MRINAL KANTI ROY LSA 81657 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

353 COLLIS CUMINE LRO TEL 81690 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

354 RALPH PATRICK SWAS BROOK LSTD 81691 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

355 LS VINCENT LRO TEL 81711 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

356 SCHMIDT PHILIP STANSLAUS SEA I 81732 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

357 RAM SHANKER KATIYAR SEA I 81790 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

358 DEV RAJ SHARMA PO TEL 81815 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

359 BHANUDAS PATIL LS 81843 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76 & ALSO SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YRS

360 P RAJAGOPALAN SEA I 81997 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

361 RAGHAVAN MOHANAN PILLAI MA I 82003 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

362 RAIESUD-DIN KHAN LS 82037 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

363 PD SHARMA LSA 82115 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

364 RAMPHOOL PAHIL MA I 82127 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

365 RP SINGH LS 82161 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

366 KISHAN CHAND LWTR 82165 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

367 PREM KUMAR LSA 82167 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

368 VISWANTHA BABU NA I (AH) 82259 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

369 M SIVANANDAN POELR 82263 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

370 BIJOY KUMAR BISWAS LWTR 82269 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

371 BACHA PRASAD SEA I 82276 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

372 GURDIAL SINGH SEA I 82287 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

373 SURESH C PALIWAL PO 82289 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 1976



374 AMIYA BHUSAN MANDAL WTR I 82306 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

375 GOPAL SINGH NAH 82331 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

376 DHIRENDRA PRATAP SINGH LS 82357 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

377 DIP CHAND SEA I 82374 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

378 BHAGWAN DASS SAINI POWTR 82389 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

379 CHERUKATTOOR THOMAS ABRAHAM LEMP 82404 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

380 DILBAR MASIH SEA I 82411 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

381 JOSEPH ROSARIO MASCARENHAS LRO SIG 82413 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

382 RAJKUMAR MALHOTRA LEMR 82422 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

383 HARDIP SINGH LEMP 82459 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

384 RAM SINGH YADAV POELP 82489 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

385 SUKH BIR SINGH LSIG 82524 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

386 TADIKONDA NAVEEN SUNDER LS 82536 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

387 S RADHA KRISHNAN LRO SIG 82540 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

388 VN KAPANI LEMR 82551 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

389 RAMPHAL LCK (O) 82552 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

390 VARINDER NATH KAPANI LEMR 82561 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

391 JAGDISH RAI SEA I 82566 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

392 OM PRAKASH ME I 82584 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

393  KRISHAN JI GANESH SEA I 82603 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

394 K KURIAKOSE LS 82612 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

395 EDMOND ALVA SEAI 82614 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

396 PJ ROBERT SEA I 82627 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

397 JAI SINGH SANGWAN SEAI 82647 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

398 GURSEWAK SINGH TOOR LA(AH) 82654 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

399 TARUN KUMAR MITRA SEA-I 82685 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76   CPGRAM REPLY, 11/04/25

400 LALITA MOHAN PATNAIK SEA-I 82694 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

401 C T JACOB SEA I 82716 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

402 PRASHAKARAN PILLAI VIJAYAN NAIR SEA I 82778 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

403 PRITAM SINGH LA(AH) 82783 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

404 K V MATHAI LS 82807 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

405 EJ PRINCHEN LS 82811 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

406 P K N KUTTY LS 82838 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

407 KOSHY JOHN LS 82840 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

408 BHASKARAN RAJENDRAN NAIR SEAI 82842 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

409 T K FRANCIS SEA I 82845 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

410 AR SOMAN SEA I 82849 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

411 CHANDRASEKHARAN NAIR P J MUS I 82861 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

412 SUBAL CHANDRA HIRA LS 82875 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

413 NARAYANAN  T V SEAI 82972 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

414 MI THOMAS SEA I 82983 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

415 RAMESH CHAND SEA I 82991 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

416 TM ABRAHAM SEA I 83013 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

417 TC ABRAHAM SEA I 83021 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



418 DV RADHAKRIHSHNA KAMATH SEA I 83023 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

419 K K JOHNY LS 83024 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

420 LAXMAN BHOSLE SEA I 83040 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

421 BADRILAL PATEL SEA I 83051 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

422 RAVIKANT H SAWANT LS 83063 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

423 DASHRATH SINGH SEA I 83068 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

424 ET SUNNY NR 83086 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

425 MUHSMMED BASHEER SEA I 83159 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

426 CK RAJAN BABU SEA I 83160 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

427 KP VIJAYAW SEA I 83165 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

428 ARAKKATHARA LAZAR JOSE LS 83169 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

429 KONGAN GANGATHARAN SEA I 83171 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

430 CHANDRASEKHARAN KANNOTH LS 83185 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

431 PRAKASH PRABHUPATKAR LPM 83213 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

432 K P CHENTHAMARAKSHAN NA I (SEII) 83225 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

433 JP KHEDKAR SEA I 83226 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

434 CHANDRSEKHAR JOSHI SEA I 83228 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

435 SURENDER DUTT KAUSHIK LA(SE) 83259 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

436 GOPAL RAO SEAI 83303 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

437 SHRI TUKARAM MAHADEV BHOSALE LS 83310 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

438 KK HALDER SEA I 83315 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

439 AA JAYANTHAN SEA I 83335 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

440 M R PURUSHOTHAMAN SEA I 83336 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

441 ADUKKATTIL YOHANNAN KURIACO SEA I 83347 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

442 EN BALASUBRAMANIAN PO 83352 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

443 M VASUDEVA MURTHY LEMP 83484 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

444 M VENKATESWARA RAO LS 83489 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

445 R K KUTTY EMP I 83492 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

446 KURIAKOSE JOSEPH LS 83494 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

447 MURALIDHAR GUNJAL SEA-I 83499 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

448 BHUPAL SINGH SEA I 83544 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

449 KAMESHWAR NATH DUBEY SEA I 83556 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

450 DEV RAJ JOSHI LS 83569 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

451 MALIN CHANDRAGHOS EMP I 83682 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

452 G T PILLAI LEMP 83694 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

453 PS AROCKIA DASS SEA I 83701 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

454 K JOTHI W/O LATE KM KRISHNAMURTHY LS 83709 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

455 MARUTI V KATE LS 83722 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

456 LATE G VIJAYAN 83773 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

457 KUMAR GOPALKRISHNAN KAMATH POELP 83801 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

458 SATYAPAUL EMP-I 83827 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

459 DHANNA SINGH SEA I 83862 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

460 AMARCHAND VERMA SEA I 83867 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

461 CV KURACHAN SEA I 83875 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



462 JAYA SINGH EDWARD LA(P) 83884 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

463 SHANKAR L KADAM SEA I 83895 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

464 ASHOK DAJI MORE SEA I 83940 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

465 JAI KARAN PO 83943 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

466 NILAWANI ROUT SEA I 83947 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

467 P KUMAR SEA-I 83951 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

468 SURESH CHANDRA VERMA LS 83961 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

469 RANI RAM RATAN ATWAL LS 83976 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

470 SOMESHWAR SHRAWAN BANASURE SEA I 84001 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

471 K SOMAN PILLAI LRO TEL 84022 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

472 LATE VENKATESWARULU RO I 84031 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

473 P R SABARI PRASAD LRO TEL 84081 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

474 MJ THOMAS LRO TEL 84082 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

475 K G K NAIR RO I TEL 84083 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

476  JANARDHANAN ASOKAN LS 84094 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76 Letter to Late esm's spouse on 25 Apr 24 about AFT(RB), Mumbai judgement

477 SE JESTON LTEL 84102 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

478 S RAM KUMAR SEA-I 84104 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

479 PAVOTHITHARA JOSEPH THOMAS LS 84109 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

480 CHANDRAKANT SADASHIV PARAB LRO TEL 84118 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76, LETTER SEND TO NHQ, DELHI ON 29 OCT 24

481 RAMCHANDRA DESHPANDE SEA I 84159 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

482 DNYANU KRISHNA SHELAKE SEA/1 84170 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

483 JAI KARAN SINGH RO I SIG 84197 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

484 IQBAL SINGH SEAI 84205 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

485 KAICHIRA ABRAHAM ABRAHAM RO I SIG 84209 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

486 P SANKHLA LS 84233 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

487 KULWANT RAI PRASHAR L/TEL 84239 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

488 K V EAPAN SEA I 84245 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

489 NADUVILA PARAMPIL ALEX RAJU RO I 84505 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

490 VIJAY SINGH LS 84890 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

491 JAGIR SINGH PREET SEA I 85547 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

492 SUDARSHAN KUMAR SHARMA LEMR 86061 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

493 NHARAKOD SATHEESAN POELR 86142 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

494 NEWNES DIRICK LANCELOT MELVEL ME I 86147 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

495 GANESH CHANDRA SARDAR ALIAS RAY PO TEL 86164 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

496 NANDAKUMAR B POWAR TEL I 86222 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

497 SB THOMAS PO TEL 86234 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

498 A SRI RAMA KRISHNA RAO LME 86239 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

499 GUMMADI VISHNU PRASAD SEA I 86240 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

500 KATTIL CHITTEDATH VENUGOPALAN NAIR LRO TEL 86241 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

501 MOHINDER KUMAR VOHRA LME 86262 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

502 SHER BAHADUR SINGH SEA I 87019 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

503 PREM SINGH POELP 86341 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

504 KASHMIRA SINGH POELP 86354 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

505 CHARAN SINGH POELP 86418 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



506 BIMAL KUMAR BANERJEE ME I 86421 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

507 M S AYYAPPAN PILLAI POELR 86461 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

508 KADUPUKOTLA MARIADAS SEA I 86579 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

509 PREM SAGAR SHARMA LEMR 86580 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

510 CHUNDURI PANDURANGA SASTRY LEMR 86611 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

511 DILIP BISWAS ME I 86665 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

512 PARKASH SINGH LEMP 86762 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

513 THOMAS SEBASTIAN LEMA 86789 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

514 PRADEEP MANAKADAN PALIKANDY LEMA 86808 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

515 C T GEORGE POELP 86877 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

516 TP KUMAR LEMP 86919 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

517 C T GEORGE LAH 86930 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

518 ARUN KUMAR B JOSHI LTEL 86993 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

519 AG SUKUMARAN NAIR LME 87055 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

520 GURNAM SINGH POELP 87103 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

521 M RAVEENDRANTHAN POELR 87143 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

522 KV SATYANARAYANA RAJU POME 87217 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

523 C KARUNAKARAN LRO TEL 87221 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

524 VIJAY KUMAR  LAM 87267 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

525 SWARAN SINGH KAUSHAL LRO TEL 87297 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

526 M D MOHANDAS POELA 87346 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

527 SS KUSHWAH LS 87365 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

528 LATE NAMDEO ALDAR SEA-I 87414 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

529 RAM LABHAYA POELP 87423 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

530 GURBACHAN SINGH PO TEL 87424 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

531 PVS KRISHNAN POAF 87454 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

532 DHARAM PAUL JUSWAL POELP 87468 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

533 G S BHATTI POELR 87501 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

534 MOHMMAD LAYEK ALI EMP I 87519 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

535 CHANDRA SEKHARA RAO GOPARAJU SEA-I 87538 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

536 THUNDIYIL SUKUMARAN POELP 87540 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

537 SL ALAGODI SEA I 87554 DISCHARGED PRE 03 JUL 76

538 MOHAN B CHADICHAL LME 87556 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

539 OP SHARMA LEMR 87581 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

540 VK JINACHANDRAN AM 4 87586 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

541 ANWAR ALI KHAN LEMR 87611 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

542 S JOGA RAO SEA I 87633 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

543 MANI V K LRO TEL 87652 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

544 M GNANATHICKAM POELP 87705 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

545 UMED SINGH BHOI CPO ELP 87710 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

546 SHANSHIKANT KASHINATH OAK SEA I 87714 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

547 MD AHMED ANSARI POELP 87729 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

548 S MUTHIAH LME 87761 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

549 KANAKA MEDALA BABU KRISHNA RAO LEMR 87774 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



550 MS SUKUMARAN LME 87787 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

551 PA UMAYAPATHY POELP 87793 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

552 TULARAM ADAV LS 87806 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

553 BABU RAGHAVAN PO 87850 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

554 HAR KISHAN LRO TEL 87947 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

555 ASGAR ALI ME I 87948 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

556 NPMD NAIR LME 87958 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

557 JIWAN SINGH ME I 87970 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

558 GOVINDA SWAMY VAZRAPANI RAMAKRISHNAN LME 88003 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

559 DEVINDER SINGH NA I 88032 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

560 KALICHARAN RO I SIG 88041 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

561 K MOHANAN POELP 88055 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

562 SHIBAPADA SARKAR POELP 88063 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

563 AMAR SINGH LRO SIG 88067 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

564 KISHANSINGH LS 88081 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

565 VA VYA AB 88082 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

566 PRM KKRISHNA LME 88095 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

567 IRAPPA SANADI LME 88098 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

568 MANINDRA PRASAD LS 88105 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

569 MUNNA KHAN LMUS 88106 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

570 RS YADAV LS 88107 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

571 S GOYAL SEA I 88108 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

572 MICHAEL KINDO POME 88125 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

573 JOSE PERUMPILLY RAPHAEL PO TEL 88133 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

574 RAMAKRISHNAN NAMBIAR THEKKEKARAYATH POELR 88134 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

575 GEORGE THOMAS P LRO SIG 88135 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

576 RAMKRAPAL SINGH SEA I 88140 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76     

577 SUDARSHAN KUMAR SHARMA LRO SIG 88146 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

578 P K KRISHANAKUTTY NAIR LME 88157 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

579 VIJAY NARAYAN KRANDWADKAR PO 88168 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

580 APURBA KUMAR KAR POELA 88212 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

581 B C ROY PO TEL 88215 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

582 RANJIT SINGH POELP 88254 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

583 MADAN LAL LRO TEL 88258 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

584 MANBIR CHAND RANA LA(SE) 88279 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

585 VINOD KUMAR PO TEL 88280 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

586 VISHWAS ANANDRAO WATANE SEA I 88296 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

587 BABAN V MENDULE ME I 88322 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

588 KV SHRIDHRAN NAIR LME 88369 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

589 KANWAR SINGH ME-I 88403 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

590 RAMESH PAUL LRO SIG 88441 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

591 N RAMAMOHAN RAO LPM 88454 DISCHARGED PRE 03 JUL 16

592 K ADBHUTA RAO LTEL 88455 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

593 MADAN LAL SHARMA LME 88467 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



594 G SAMBHA SIVA RAO LTEL 88482 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

595 T G CHARLES POELA 88496 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

596 S C KADAM ME I 88498 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

597 OPS PUROHIT LRO TEL 88507 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

598 N P S NAIR ME I 88547 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

599 KK PILLAI RAMCHANDRAN PILLAI SEA I 88568 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

600 PANNA RAM LME 88569 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

601 NAIMUDDIN KHAN GL 3 88570 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

602 DONGARSINGH BHIVA KADAM LTEL 88585 DISCHARGHED PRE 03 JUL 76

603 RAJENDRA BABU V K POELR 88620 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

604 GD DAS LTEL 88651 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

605 N NATESAN SEA I 88687 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

606 SB SINGH LME 88692 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

607 GHANSHYAM SINGH YADAV LME 88694 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

608 K GOPINATHAN LME 88698 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

609 DALBIR SINGH LAH(AD) 88722 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

610 NARAYAN SHANKAR THORAT LME 88729 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76( Letter to esm on 25 sep 23 & 30 Aug 24 that he is not eligible for spl as per AFT, Mumbai orders

611 RAM MEHAR SINGH LEMR 88739 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

612 PANDURANG BHASKAR SAWANT ME I 88765 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

613 CH JANEJA POTEL 88772 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

614 YVLN SARMA SEA-I 88782 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

615 SEQUEIRA GODFREY JOSEPH POELR 88783 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

616 RAMESH NAIK VORKADY LRO TEL 88786 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

617 CA LAZAAR LTEL 88793 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

618 C G MALEGOUDAR LME 88797 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

619 V VENKATESWARA RAO LTEL 88826 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

620 PREM SUNDER DEB SEA I 88828 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

621 SOM DATT LME 88846 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

622 UJAGAR SINGH LAH 88847 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

623 JAI BHARAT SINGH SEA I 88863 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

624 NAMRATA NARENDRA KULKARNI ME I 88876 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

625 SHOK S R SEA I 88890 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

626 SANT PRAKASH SINGH VOHRA POELR 88935 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

627 CANUTE D'SILVA SEA I 88962 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

628 KRISHNASAMI MURUGAN LS 88966 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

629 STANLEY THOMSON SEAMEN 88969 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

630 UTTAM CHAND DHINGRA POELP 88970 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

631 P GEEVARGHEES BABU TEL-I 88989 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

632 APURV GAJANAN NAIK LS 88998 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

633 BABAN JAYRAM CHAUAN ME I 89002 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

634 CHOURIAMACKAL PAILY THOMAS POELP 89021 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

635 NAHAR SINGH RATHORE LME 89042 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

636 MS RAWAT TEL I 89043 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

637 G K MUKHOPADHYAY POELA 89070 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



638 CK LAXMAN JADHAV SEA-I 89074 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

639 B KAMALASANAN EMA-I 89099 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

640 BINAY KUMAR MANDAL LS 89105 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

641 SHIVAJIRAO KAVALEKAR ME I 89140 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

642 V J PRASAD RAO POME 89180 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

643 ASHOK KUMAR SHARMA LME 89186 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

644 MADHAVAN SREEDHARAN  NAIR POELA 89194 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

645 C KUMARAN UNNI LEMR 89209 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

646 MA THARUMA BOOPATHEY SEA-I 89214 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

647 R P MEHTA LS 89220 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

648 RAM DASS VARMA LS 89228 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

649 LATE ANUP SINGH POELR 89283 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

650 MIHIR KUMAR CHATTERJEE LEMP 89289 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

651 VAISHNAV VASANT RO I TEL 89304 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

652 SREENIVASA RAO EDARAO LS 89311 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

653 SHAMSHER SINGH DUHKA LA(SE) 89320 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

654 BARARU RAM LA(MET) 89336 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

655 S PALSAMY TEL-I 89345 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

656 ATUL KUMAR SEA I 89352 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

657 PANDIT T KAKADE SEA I 89442 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

658 SK GUPTA SEA I 89443 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

659 DIPAK PAWAR SEA-I 89445 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

660 KV RAMAIAH RO I TEL 89494 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

661 JAI CHAND SEA I 89500 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

662 LATE RANDHIR SINGH SEA I 89512 DISCHAGED PRE 03 JUL 76

663 SK SHARMA LEMR 89521 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

664 SUBHASH CHANDER POELA 89527 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

665 OMKAR SINGH LAOM 89540 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

666 RAJINDER SINGH ME I 89547 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

667 JOGINDER SINGH LTEL 89571 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

668 G SIVASANKARAN NAIR LRO TEL 89587 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

669 RAMESH NARAYAN RAO JADHAV SEA I 89598 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

670 SATYAPAL SINGH  LAH 89608 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

671 VASANT SHIVAJI PATIL LME 89636 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

672 JUGGI LAL VERMA LTEL 89649 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

673 BRAHM KUMAR SHARMA AH 3 89655 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

674 SHAMAGATLA NARAYANA SIG I 89671 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

675 VAKAMALA CHACKO JOSEPH SEAI 89715 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

676 H W D'SILVA NA I 89720 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

677 RAVINDER SINGH RO I 89741 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

678 SP SINGH LS 89744 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

679 MAKANJIT SINGH LRO TEL 89752 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

680 SOM KUMAR LME 89779 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

681 RAJ KUMAR ATTAR LEMR 89795 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



682 JOSEPH ANTONY MICHAEL ERIC DOWSON POELA 89829 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

683 CHACKO PAUL POELA 89830 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

684 MK MAJUMDAR LAM 89838 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

685 A ABRAHAM POELA 89843 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

686 RAMAKANT RANE NR 89869 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

687 ASHOK P MARAKATTI 89874 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

688 MU RATHOD SEA I 89893 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

689 SOHAN SINGH LME 89903 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

690 KEDAR NATH LTEL 89922 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

691 BA S PRAKASH RAO SEA I 89957 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

692 BHAURAJ MAITRI LS 89989 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

693 SIKKANDAR MOHAMMED IBRAHIM LA (SE) 89991 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

694 SUDHAKAR MUDGAL SEA I 89993 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

695 SHAMBHU LAL TAK SEA I 90012 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

696 SB MUSALE SEA-I 90035 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

697 VISHNU RAMCHANDRA KUMBHAR LME 90040 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

698 RATTAN SINGH LEMP 90053 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

699 VIJAY BHUSHAN LME 90137 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

700 ASHOK KUMAR L TEL 90171 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

701 M VIVEKANANDAN SEA I 90185 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

702 ANIRUDDHA SEN LS 90202 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

703 MANOHAR LAL YADAV ERA-3 90239 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

704 JAGMOHAN SINGH SEA I 90262 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

705 C DEVADASAN LS 90284 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

706 EAPEN NINAN LRO TEL 90289 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

707 RAMIAH POOVALINGAM SEA I 90296 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

708 ASHOK DIGAMBAR SEA-I 90306 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

709 PK GADGIL LME 90320 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

710 R C MATHEW LRO TEL 90354 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

711 NIRLEP SINGH SIG I 90361 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

712 BALDEV SINGH SEA I 90363 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

713 ABHAY SINGH LS 90393 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

714 HARBHAJAN SINGH BAMRAH LRO TEL 90433 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

715 BALDEV SINGH LME 90435 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

716 OM PRAKASH SIG I 90440 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

717 DAYARAM LME 90446 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

718 G KRISHNA PILLAI ME I 90472 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

719 SOHAN LAL GODARA LS 90513 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

720 GOPALAKRISHNAN PP POELP 90531 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

721 AP HIRUDAYARAJ LEMP 90563 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

722 H SINGH LAH 90611 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

723 NARINDER KUMAR LEMP 90662 DISCHARGED PRE 03 JUL 76

724 CIRIL RAJENDRA KUMAR SEA I 91093 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

725 C P JERRY LS 91172 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



726 BALACHANDRAN V EAA 3 92455 DISCHARGE AS UNSUITABLE

727 BD PRAJAPATI MCPO II 92690 EX-SAILOR ALREADY SERVICE PENSIONER

728 BALJIT SINGH SIG I 94176 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

729 GP SRIVASTAVA ME I 97637 DISCHARGED AS DEAD

730 DARBARA SINGH LEMP 103226 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

731 KN SUKUMARAN LRO (TEL) 103504 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

732 M MURALEEDHARAN LEMP 103595 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

733 G ALEXANDER SEA I 104043 EX-SAILOR ALREADY SERVICE PENSIONER

734 SHRIRANGA SHASTRY LEMP 105724 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

735 VIRENDRA KUMAR LEM(P) 106407 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

736 POL SUHAS NARAYAN LRO TEL 106463 ENROLLED AFTER 02 JUL 76

737 BIPIN CHANDRA BHATT LME 107446 ENROLLED AFTER 02 JUL 76

738 RAJ SINGH RATHORE, EX-CHELP 108808 ENROLLED AFTER 02 JUL 76

739 BHUPESH SHARMA POELP 127675 ENROLLED AFTER 02 JUL 76

740 SURJIT SINGH JASSAL WTR I 140023 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

741 RAVI MANALOOR LWTR 140552 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

742 HARINDER PRASAD LTOP 150023 ENROLLED AFTER 02 JUL 76

743 W/O LATE SATISH KUMAR LCK(S) 151305 ENROLLED AFTER 02 JUL 76

744 AJAY KUMAR SINGH EX-CPOR 174889 ENROLLED AFTER 02 JUL 76

745 MOHAMMAD ISLAM NR 177774 ENROLLED AFTER 02 JUL 76

746 A RAMANATHAN CHERA 180060 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

747 K VIJAYAN NAIR CHERA 180068 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

748 PURAN NATH EAP 2 180126 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

749 M SURESH BABU CHERA 180886 ENROLLED AFTER 02 JUL 76

750 ABHILASH K KURIAN CHEAR 181215 ENROLLED AFTER 02 JUL 76

751 SUNIL DUTT CHEAP 182040 ENROLLED AFTER 02 JUL 76

752 ALLAN SCHOFIELD PO 188005 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

753 TARNJIT SINGH EAP III 190488 ENROLLED AFTER 02 JUL 76

754 CHITHARANJAN RAO K EAP 4 191335 ENR. ON OR AFTER 03 JUL 76

755 HEMANT KUMAR LRO TAC 103473 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

756 M BALA SUBRAMANIAN ME I 57448 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

757 KOSHY YOHANNAN LRO TEL 85395 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

758 TARSEM SINGH  LEMP 57229 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

759 SK ERSHAD ALI LME 55489 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

760 V RAJENDRAN SEA I 53313 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

761 BHIM SAIN KAPOOR LS 89369 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

762 AKK KURUVILLA LS 89757 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

763 KAND APPANNA CK(O) I 80635 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

764 KIMTI SAGAR LS 83242 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

765 MS CHIMA CHELP 49943 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

766 DHANWANT SINGH BOLA 48406 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

767 V CHAUDHARI PO 86604 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

768 JAYA KUMAR TEL I 53716 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

769 HJ SHARMA LS 83362 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



770 OM PARKASH DOGRA LEMP 89532 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

771 MB SOMANNA LAH 83026 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

772 BR ACHAR LTEL 88785 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

773 AP SUNNY LS 66257 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

774 NARAYANAN P SIG I 82772 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

775 SATPAL SINGH LWTR 140322 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

776 BHARAT SINGH SEA I 83276 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

777 TARLOK SING GILL LEMP 103076 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

778 H ARUIVA RAO MCERA II 50788 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

779 KASHMIR SINGH POELP 142529 ENROLLED AFTER 02 JUL 76 (DOE- 26 DEC 78)

780 MEHAR CHAND RAO LA (AH) 47142 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

781 MODU RAM SEA I 86938 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

782 EBENEZER KIRUBADAS ME I 69513 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

783 KASHMIRI LAL DHIR LTEL 48144 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

784 ARUR CHAND LME 87818 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

785 PS RAWAT POELP 88866 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

786 M SANKARANARAYANAN LS 84026 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

787 SAGAR SINGH PARMAR PO 87991 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

788 ABDUR RAUF KAZI SEA I 86699 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

789 V JAMES HOWARD POME 48260 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

790 NARINDER KUMAR ME I 88781 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

791 LAL SINGH POELP 87874 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

792 BALDEV SINGH RANA LME 89383 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

793 CHANDER MANI NAUTIAL MCEAP II 50966 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

794 MANOHAR LAL SEA I 83910 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

795 PRAMOD KUMAR (RAMA) SEA I 89351 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

796 NITAL KRISHANA RAY SEA I 83317 DISCHARGED PRE 03 JUL 76

797 BATTACHARJEE RO I 68612 DISCHARGED PRE 03 JUL 76

798 NARAYAN KAR CHOWDHURY ME I 62453 DISCHARGED PRE 03 JUL 76

799 LATE E SOMASEKHARAN LEMP 96327 DISCHARG PRE 03 JUL 76

800 FAKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM DALVI SEAMAN 82378 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

801 GULJAR PRASAD SINHA MA I 59044 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

802 VK SAHGAL MCSWA I 88058 ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

803 T HERMAN POME 47097 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

804 LEO TAURO EAP-II 50295 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

805 SATYA NARAYAN BANARJEE LS 53252 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

806 AV SIVADAS TEL-I 54387 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

807 AFRA LOPES RO I TEL 54769 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

808 RAM NARAIN SEA I 56356 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

809 VN RAO CPO 56574 ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

810 SUCHA SINGH HON SLT 65318 ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

811 CHAKKANAT XAVIER JOY LSA 68400 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

812 J RAMKRISHNA L/TEL 68566 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

813 JOSE IPE LRO SIG 68587 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



814 BISHAN DASS POELP 69401 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

815 CM ABDUL RAHIMAN LME 69602 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

816 SHYAM SUNDAR BHOWMIK LEMP 81750 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

817 SUBHASH CHAND WRITER 81800 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

818 MULLIKKATTIL IDIKKALA THOMASKUTTY SEA-I 83739 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

819 V JOHN JOHN LS 83913 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

820 INDERJIT SINGH LS 84012 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

821 AJAY KUMAR GARGARI SEA I 84460 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

822 MATHAI A M LRO TEL 85390 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

823 PRIYOTOSH MUKHERJEE NR 86109 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

824 SURENDRA SINGH MEHTA POME 86254 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

825 G KRISHNA RAO TEL 86272 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

826 THOMAS PP PO TEL 87988 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

827 A S SALUNKHE LS 88308 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

828 RUDOLF JOSEPH GALLOYT LS 89134 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

829 RAGHBIR SINGH ME I 89182 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

830 C P PAUL PO 89197 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

831 JANG BAHADUR CHSWA 89522 ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

832 AMITAVA SEN LS 90201 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

833 GAJANAN  J MANE ME I 90967 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

834 KN SRIDHAR AAW-2 91690 ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

835 T C DAS PO 93731 ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

836 VC SOMAKUMAR AA4 95712 ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

837 NARAYAN SAMY MANOHARAN RO I TEL 96632 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

838 SHAM M KAMBOJ LME 103334 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

839 PAWAR SHIVAJI RAO ME II 103373 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

840 VP CHANDRAN CK(O) I 104436 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

841 KT ALEXANDER LEMP 104663 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

842 AK SOMAN RPO 105206 DISCHARGE AS A DESERTER

843 RK GUPTA SIG I 105677 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

844 MIRZA KALEEMULLAH BAIG LSA 105713 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

845 P RAMANATHAN MA I 140681 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

846 CM MURALI NARAYANA DAS POR(TEL) 201573 ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

847 KESAVAN NAYAR ASOKAN RO I 104965 ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

848 S ANANTHA KRISHNAN LTEL 93199 RESERVIST PENSION (Claim returned by PCDA(P)  to this office on 27 Aug 24(SPARSH MIGRATED)

849 SANGRAM SINGH MECH-3 56257 ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

850 ARR MURTHY LS 84758 ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

851 HAUSILA PRASAD SINGH SEA I 88819 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

852 KS MURUGAN PO 88966 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

853 OM PRAKASH YADAV POME 56345 ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

854 HASHIM HUSSAIN ME I 68492 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

855 BS DHALIWAL SEA I 53176 ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

856 GD PANDEY CHEAP 53000 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

857 C BALARAMAN SEA I 87933 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



858 SAHENSAR PAL SINGH SEA I 200088 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

859 JASWANT SINGH SIG I 89766 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

860 AMAL KUMAR SINGH TEL I 68594 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

861 RAVINDER SINGH SASSON SIG I 88174 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

862 SIBNATH SAHU LME 68336 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

863 M SITA RAMARAJU LS 88187 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

864 VISHNU BHAU CHALKE SEA I 87808 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

865 BRAHMU RAM SEA I 82769 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

866 MOHINDER SINGH LEMR 89491 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

867 RAM MURTHI SEA I 89496 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

868 RAM PAL SEA I 82162 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

869 ABDUL MAJEED LS 89904 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

870 KC JOHN SEA I 54795 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

871 BALAK RAM MANKOTIA LEMP 56022 MILITARY SERVICE COUNTED TOWARDS CIVIL PENSION  

872 GURBACHAN SINGH BHATTI LEMP 105098  MILITARY SERVICE COUNTED TOWARDS CIVIL PENSION  

873 JOSE PIUS SWA II 91730 INELIGIBLE BEING SERVICE PENSION GRANTED

874 OM PRAKASH KAKKAR CHERA 51418 INELIGIBLE BEING SERVICE PENSION GRANTED

875 KALA CHAND RAY ME I 69531 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

876 RAMESH CHANDRA TANOON CHAA 52776 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

877 JOSEPH PETER LS 104949 MILITARY SERVICE COUNTED TOWARDS CIVIL PENSION   

878 MOHMAD SHAREEF PO RP 105621 ALREADY A SERVICE PENSIONER

879 NAHABUBSAHEB SHAIKH ME I 88270 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

880 R PILLAI SUSAIMANICRAM SEA I 83454 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

881 R BALKRISHNA GANDHI LPM 53817 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

882 KISHAN TIRATHDAS LALWANI CHEAP 52677 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS (18.04.68 TO 25.03.78)

883 UDAI RAJ SINGH SENGAR MA I 81628 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

884 RAM MEHAR MANGLI RAM LEMP 56821 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS (17.04.68 TO 06.03.78)

885 GURUSAMY PUGALENDRAN CHEAP 180034 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS (20.10.70 TO 03.08.80)

886 SHANKAR ANNAPA BENADE SEA I 82606 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

887 KULDIP SINGH LSA 59105 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS (18.04.68 TO 13.08.77)

888 GURDIAL SINGH BANSAL PO 64839 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

889 P.V. SUBBA RAO SEA I 88266 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

890 KISHAN SINGH L/TEL 81816 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

891 PJ JACOB RO I 54410 MILITARY SERVICE COUNTED TOWARDS CIVIL PENSION

892 KULDIP SINGH SHARMA POWTR 106087 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEAR (24 DEC 75 TO 29 APR 85)

893 SIDDHARTHA KADAM CHEAR 180526 ENROLLED AFTER 02 JUL 76

894 LATE KS KAPALLI RAJU POELP 89148 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

895 KRIPA SHANKAR ASTHANA CHEAP 52748 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS (19 Oct 1968 to 13 Jun 1978)

896 LATE SV PRASAD LME 106468 ENROLLED AFTER 02 JUL 76

897 LATE DC KATOCH LS 83288 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

898 LATE SHAK ABDUL KATHER LME 57347 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

899 LATE HENRY FABIN MORAIS LEMP 64824 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

900 LATE KOSURU VENKATANARASIMHAM SPO 80468 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

901 RAM ASRA STD II 80973 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76



902 LATE SHANKAR SINGH SEA I 81687 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

903 JAGJI SINGH RAGHAV SEA I 82061 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

904 YASH PAL ARORA POME 68365 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

905 P G MATHEW LMA 68125 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

906  GANAPATHIA VISWANTHAN LMA 81967 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

907 BAKSHISH SINGH SEA I 66758 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

908 P SREENIVASA MURALI LEMA 162862 ENROLLED AFTER 03 JUL 76

909 VARGHESE ENNIRIYAL CHACKO ME I 69605 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

910 CHAKKANIKUNNEL MATHAI MATHEW PO TEL 69108 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

911 RAMAMANGALAM K RAJU SEA I 55441 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS (18-04-1969 TO 15-11-1978)

912 ROSHAN SINGH YADAV SEA I 83245 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

913 NEDUNILATH BOSE MUS I 42806 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

914 RADHA RAM MCEAP II 52548 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS (20-10-1966 TO 14-07-1976)

915 P PRABHAKARAN POME 65610 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76( CPGRAM reply on 04 jul 24 that AFT,MB order only for personam = latter send to DPA

916 SARATH CHANDRAN N K EMP-I 83733 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

917 NATARAJA RAMANATHAN LS 84044 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

918 JAINATH YADAV SEA I 84566 DISCHAGE PRE 03 JUL 76 & SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

919 CA JSOEPH LPM 67583 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

920 SUKHDEV SING CHERA 52798 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

921 LATE CHHAJJU SINGH LME 66528 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

922 LATE R S MAHADEVAN LME 69390 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

923 SHYAM LAL SEA I 87490 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

924 KOLNATY RAJA RAO POME 87796 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

925 P Z VARUGHESE LEMR 81684 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

926 ERROL SULLIVAN LEMP 103681 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

927 RAM PRASAD PATNAIK SEA I 90439 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

928 CUKKEMANE SURESH RAMAIYA ME I 89644 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

929 CHOWRIRA NANJAPPA APPACHU LPM 90340 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

930 WALTER MASIH LSTD 69787 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

931 SHAMU FARAKATE LEMP 69069 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

932 RAM SHANKAR SINGH POELP 89249 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

933 H M ANANDA NAOM I 90250 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

934 SANTI KUMAR BISWAS STD I 80305 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

935 DORAI RAJ RAJAKUMAR L/TEL 90800 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

936 WILLIAM LAZARO L/SIG 81539 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 76

937 PVP GOUNDER LEMR 89179 DISCHARGED FROM SERVICE PRIOR TO 03 JUL 1976

938 PARMJIT SINGH ERA III 52113 call to esm on 14 sep 22, already esm getting pension disibility+service element  docket hand over to mrr

939 JAI PAL SINGH SEA I 89465 DISCHAGRE PRE 03 JUL 1976

940 SP THANGAVELU CHERA 180166 SPOUSE DOB MISMATCH

941 N CHOCKALINGAM LS 84729 NOT COMPLETED 10 YRS OF SERVICE

942 ZACKRIA MATHEW RO I 202941 discharge as SNLR

943 K LONAN JOSPEH ME I 68485 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 1976

944 RAJASEKHARAM NAIR K R LEMP 83851 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 1976

945 RP NAGARAJ CHERA 180041 10 YEARS SERVICE NOT COMPLETE



946 RAMESH KUMAR STD I 69775 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 1976

947 ANTONY PAPPACHAN RO-I(TEL) 201137
948 P RAVINDRAN NAIR LS 67590 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 1976

949 BRIJAYENDRA NATH PANDEY SEA-I 83690 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 1976

950 LATE DURGA PRASAD TOP-I 81520 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 1976

951 LATE MOHAN LAL LS 68021 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 1976

952 KARTAR SINGH LAKHI POELP 83598 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 1976

953 LATE DEVINDER KUMAR SEA I 84121 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 1976

954 HARDIP SINGH WTR-I 81277 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 1976

955 ASHOK BHJBAL SEA-I 88814 DISCHARGE PRE 1976

956 LATE SURENDER KUMAR DHANTURA ME-I 88008 DISCHARGE PRE 1976

957 PIAR CHAND ME-I 89023
958 MADHUKAR RAMCHANDRA DHANDAR CKOI 80520 DISMISAL FROM SERVICE

959 PRONAB DATTA SEA-I 83321 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JULY 1976

960 CHANDER PRAKASH LS 88048 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JULY 1976

961 TARSEM LAL POME 89157 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JULY 1976

962 BALENDER KUMAR POELP 87039 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JULY 1976

963 LATE P NAIR NAYANA VEETIL LEMR 87455 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JULY 1976

964 JARNAL SINGH EMR-I 92470
965 A A J DAS POELR 89162 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JULY 1976

966 LATE RAJENDER PRASAD LS 855745 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JULY 1976

967 AROCKIAM ARUL LME 69065 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JULY 1976

968 M N MUDALIAR CHERA 50382 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JULY 1976

969 PRASHANT KUMAR BAGCHI POELP 69099 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JULY 1976

970 LATE BASU DEB GOSWAMI LEMP 89536
971 V J GADDA LS 88635 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 1976

972 TILAK RAJ RANA LEMP 82245
973 DALVIR RAM AHIRA SEA I 96063 10 YEAR SERVICE NOT COMPLETE

974 RAJAN RAMESH SINGH MA I 68419
975 MAHIPAL SINGH LME 88829
976 DARSHAN SINGH TEL I 89381 Letter send to DPA 08 Aug 25

977 SAILENDRA KUMAR MUKHERJEE LAP 66958
978 MAHAVIR SINGH SEA I 83648
979 LATE KASTURI LAL ARORA LAAH 46101
980 BAKHTAWAR SINGH SEA-I 83828
981 SHAMSUNDER SHAHANE SEA-I 86800
982 HARBHAJAN SINGH LEMP 103721 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

983 ANNARAM CHANDRA NEBA PURE SEAI I 82164 DISCHARGE PRE 1976

984 LATE ARJUN KHANNA TEL-I 84247 DISCHARGE PRE 1976

985 GOPALAN SIVAKUMAR LS 89349 DISCHARGE PRE 1976

986 RAMA PRASAD PATNAIK SEA-I 90439
987 LATE V MAHENDRA VARMA CHEAA 180717
988 LATE FAQIR CHAND LS 69751 DISCHARGE PRE 1976

989 MICHAEL ZACKRIAS EMR-I 90120



990 JAGANNATH KALRA LAM 48962
991 LATE A RAJENDRAN EMA I 203137 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YRS letter sent to CNS(DPA) on 03 MAY 24 for the same

992 KAMAL SINGH LME 89607
993 LATE JANARDANAN K A 68809
994 PARAKAL DEVASSY SKARIA LAH 67942 DISCHARGE PRE 76

995 LALTA PRASAD TEL-I 48666 DISCHARGE PR 1976

996 VIJAY SHANKER TRIVEDI EAP II 52999 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

997 KHARATI LAL SACHDEVA L TEL 103050 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

998 ASHOK SHETE TEL I 68614 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 1976 & ALSO NOT COMPLETED MINIMUM ACTIVE SERVICE OF 10 YRS

999 ARUMUGAM SUNDARAMOORTHY TEL I 54422 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YRS

1000 ABRAHAM MATHEW COM I(TEL) 55295 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YRS

1001 TOMY THOMAS EAP 3 190010 DISCHARGED AS SNLR (Letter sent to DPA for necessary directives)

1002 NIROTTAM SINGH CPO 58195 DPA LETTER ON 04 NOV 24 11 DAYS EOL SO SERVICE SHORT OF 10 YEARS REQUIRED FOR SPL PEN

1003 LATE UMMED RAM LSTD 80976 LESS THAN 10 YRS SERVICE AND ALSO DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL1976

1004 AMIYA KUMAR NARAYAN DEB LAM 96003 DISCHARGE AS 'SNLR' & MILITARY SERVICE AS DSC

1005 LATE B JENA ME-I 88616 DISCHARGE PRE 1976

1006 MOHANDAS GARG AG CHERA 52735 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YRS

1007 T K SOMASUNDARAN PO 64964 DISCHARE PRE 1976

1008 MAYA PRAKASH ME-I 90793 DISCHARGE PRE 1976 AND SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YRS ALSO

1009 ABDUL RAZACK LATHIEF LSA 69791 DISCHARGE PRE 1976 AND SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YRS ALSO

1010 SHANKAR S KAMBLE L TEL 68761 DISCHARGE PRE 1976 AND SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YRS ALSO

1011 JAYANT PANDURANG K LEMR 90425 DISCHARGE PRE 1976 AND SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YRS ALSO

1012 DALIP SINGH LEMP 89718
1013 LATE VINOD HARIBHAU ALONE LS 88432
1014 K P S PILLAI L TEL 83036
1015 EAPEN VARGHESE K G POELR 69182
1016 S NAYANAR VENGAYIL POELR 86926
1017 ANUMUKONDA VENKATA K R LS 83181 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JULY 1976

1018 JAI RAJ ABNIS SEA I 89444
1019 LATE JOHN PETER LS 67299
1020 LATE PALEPU VENKATA J RAO SA I 106430 esm and spouse both are late 

1021 SHRI MATHEW MATHAI KORUTHU LTEL 68669
1022 LATE BRIJ MOHAN YADAV LS 88184
1023 LATE M BALAKRISHNAN NAMBIAR POELR 89826
1024 SHRI KRAJAGOPALA P PELR 89113
1025 SHRI RAJASHEKAR LEMP 83136
1026 SHRI VIJAY KURAN DWADKAR POTEL 88618
1027 SHRI T ANDREW MICHAEL POME 67289
1028 SHRI SARJIT SINGH TALWAR L TEL 84185
1029 SHRI K ETHAPPIRI PETER TEL I 69397
1030 SHRI BP SRIVASTAVA L/TEL 88165 dpa letter  reply 30 apr 25

1031 LATE E KANDU GANGAPRASAD POELR 69036
1032 SHRI BHANWAR SINGH LS 83848
1033 SHRI BOBY K POULOSE SEA I 82261



1034 VV JOSEPH LEMR 67224
1035 SHRI C M MATHEW POELP 68754
1036 SHRI M B DEVADATTA RAO LEMAR 48601 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JULY 1976

1037 LATE KRISHAN GOPAL ME I 89566
1038 SHRI CHANDRA BHUSAN C TEL I 89096
1039 SHRI ASHOK B INGLE SEA I 84078
1040 SHRI ASHOK KUMAR SEHGAL POELP 69211
1041 LATE R N RAMAKRISHANAN SEAI 66752 DISCHARGE PRE 03 JUL 1976

1042 SHRI TUKARAM PARAB LME 69031
1043 HARBILAS L/SIG 82646 SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS

1044 SHRI T SUDHAKARAN LEMP 90893
1045 SHRI AMAL KUMAR NANDI ROY L/TEL 69100 DISCHARGE ACTIVE SERVICE PRIOR TO 03 JUL 1976

1046 B MURUGESAN POEL(P) 83578 letter send to dpa discharge as on SNLR

1047 LATE SHUBH KARAN SINGH ERA III 52513 letter send to zila sainik board 20 aug 25

1048 SHRI TUSHAR KANTI DUTTA L/TEL 88750 discharge from active service prior to 03 jul 1976

1049 SHRI SHADI LAL L/TEL 68584
1050 SHRI DEBO PRASAD LUKE NA I 48535
1051 LATE J SINGH TATLA SEA I 88915
1052 SHRI VARUGHESE KORUTHU SEA I 82895 discharge from active service prior to 03 jul 1976

1053 LATE GEORGE VATTACHANAKEL R LPM 48825 discharge from active service prior to 03 jul 1976

1054 SHRI SUDIP BANDYOPADHYAY ERA IV 52033 letter send to DPA 22 SEP 25

1055 SHAHUL HAMEED J AAIII 202910
1056 SHRI SWAPAN KUMAR BISWAS ERA IV 203086
1057 LATE PANTHAYIL S POEL(P) 87002 discharge from active service prior to 03 jul 1976

1058 SHRI SURYA DEO LTEL 62603

Ser Name Rank No. Remarks

1 CHANDRAKANT VANI EAP 4 52599
2 ASHOK BABU SEA I 94970
3 RAMAGIRI VENKATA SWAMY POELR 202236
4 HARJIT SINGH LS 104316
5 TK VISHVANATHAN CHEAP 52826
6 RAMAIAH KASH MEI 90703
7 LEONARD PRITHVI ROY DOSS TEL I 105013
8 ASHOK KUMAR TEL I 92207
9 LAXMAN PANDIT SEA I 94003
10 R MOHANAM CHEAP 52992
11 S MOHAN LS 103639
12 SAKKARPANI GOVINDA RAJU SEA I 92830
13 KP SOMASUNDERAN LEMR 104383
14 KR SOMASEKHARAN LS 103008
15 KRISHNAIAH SRIKANTAIAH SEA I 53774

INELIGIBLE DUE TO COUNTING OF FORMER MILITARY SERVICE WITH CIVIL EMPLOYER



16 ASHOK BABAMRAO GAIKWAD RO I 91087
17 JANAK RAJ DOGRA NAME I 95405
18 PURAPPADIATH MOHANDAS LEMP 96619
19 AD ROBERT LME 104675
20 BRIJ LAL LS 92673
21 PARKASH CHAND VARMA SEA I 84903
22 EK RAJIVAN LS 85641
23 PRATAP SINGH NAM I 92676
24 NL GEORGE RO I 55502
25 P M JOHNSON SEA I 53338
26 AV SOLAIAPPAN LS 53389
27 PK VALSALAN SEA-I 53861
28 PREMATHILKAN KUNNATH LRO TEL 54522
29 P R VIJAYAN SEAI 55107
30 ROOP KANWAR ME I 57148
31 BENU MADHAB CHOUDHURY LEMP 57568
32 VITHAL PANDURANG PHARNE SEA I 82278
33 OM PRAKASH VIG PO  83760
34 JOSEPH MATHEW LEMR 91170
35 NPG NAIR SEA I 91500
36 MOHINDER SINGH RANA SEA I 92596
37 M KESAVA KUMAR SEA I 93892
38 VR BHASI SEA I 94272
39 KRISHNAN BABU LRO TEL 96581
40 VP MASSEY CHERA 96835
41 DHARMPAL LPM 96923
42 THANNIRU RANGA RAO POME 103289
43 TP SHAJI LRO TEC 104375
44 K VIVEKANANDAN LEMR 105014
45 RAJENDRAN NAIR RO I TEL 105721
46 N NARAYANA RAO LMA 140346
47 CHAPALA NAROTHAM REDDY LME 200929
48 TC KURIAN LTEL 85891
49 PNM PILLAI LTEL 93120
50 D RADHAKRISHNAN NAIR TEL I 105609
51 D B V SATYANARAYANA RAJU LS 200255
52 JOHN KURIAN L/TEL 55283
53 DORAISWAMY VENUGOPAL SEA I 85800
54 LATE SIVADAS BABURAJ MUS I 42804
55 KA JOHNSON LEMP 103693
56 VINOD KOLSHRESHTAH CHEAP 52194
57 SOUMENDRA NATH BAGCHI PO 90903
58 SAJJAN PATIL MECH I 56297
59 BHRIGU NATH SINGH TEL-I 91979

These ex-sailors remain Ineligible till submission of 
Certificate from Civil Govt Employer (after discharge 
from Navy) stating that Navy Service, also called Former 
Military Service, has NOT been counted towards 
pensionary benefits from Civil Govt Employer of ex-
sailor        

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
NOTE:         These ex-sailors are requested to submit 
relevant documentary proof from their respective Civil 
Employer which extablishes that their former Navy 
Service period has not been counted towards their 
pensionary benefits from Civil side                                                               



60 PARAMESWARAN PK SEA I 103085
61 SRIDHAR SOM LRO(TEL) 103531
62 MAHENDRA SINGH LRO 92590
63 K N BISWAS LME 200190
64 LATE ANIL KUMAR POEL(P) 200131
65 T J RAJAGOPALAN ROI 105545
66 SHRI J SUSAIRAJ SEA I 92509

Ser Name Rank No.
Date Returned 
to Ex- Sailor

Remarks

1 K GURUNAKARAN LS 54428 10-06-22
2 C I MOHAN POELP 56260 06-12-22
3 HP RATOODI LME 56916 27-08-24
4 V LEWIS LMUS 42841 27-12-21
5 SK SHARMA LS 200819 15-07-21
6 ANUP KUMAR PEDDINY RO I 203238 07-10-21
7 KHEM RAJ LEMP 92592 17-09-21
8 G PURUSHOTHAMAN SEA I 92416 16-03-21
9 M KUNJAN KRISHNAN LSTD 84422 03-03-21
10 V UNNIKRISHNAN MA I 140478 25-01-21
11 SUKUMARAN NAIR D MA I 58205 25-01-21
12 DEBENDRA CHANDRA DAS LME 55640 09-06-20
13 PP SINGH SEA I 97837 20-03-19
14 A SUKUMARAN SEA-1 91838 28-05-19
15 K SUBRAMANIAM LTOP 85411 28-10-20
16 KM MATHEW SEA I 85781 23-07-19
17 BANI SINGH SIG I 53650 07-02-20
18 A JAYASEELAN LME 57348 30-05-20
19 V JOSEPH RAJ LPM 54078 30-05-20
20 VK RAMACHANDRAN POELP 68936 29-06-20
21 MA RAGHAVAN MUS I 42901 15-10-20
22 GUTTA  SAYYANARAYANA LME 201238 20-10-20
23 KAWAL SINGH ME I 56661 29-12-20
24 YASH PAL SINGH LRO (TAC) 103759 24-11-21
25 A VIJAY KUMAR KURUP LAP 201545 29-12-20
26 KONDE POGU JOJI LS 96117 29-04-22
27 HARBANT SINGH RAKKAR NAM I 92418 16-04-22
28 DES RAJ LS 200224 15-05-24
29 DEVIDAS MANSING DABERAO SEA-I 53830 09-04-21
30 JOGINDER SINGH SEA I 91062 12-02-21
31 DASARI RANGA RAO LEMR 94687 12-04-22

CLAIM FORMS RETURNED TO EX SAILORS FOR CORRECTIONS AND AWAITING RESUBMISSION BY INDIVIDUALS



32 VIRENDRA KUMAR SHARMA SEA I 92951 29-06-21
33 THOMAS A LS 83232 29-09-21
34 R ELANGO LRO TEL 97545 07-09-22
35 VIJAY SHANKAR POELA 94680 10-03-21
36 SURMUKH SINGH LS 53872 31-07-21
37 MOHAMMED SHAHEDUR REHMAN POWTR 140560 22-02-23
38 ARUN KUMAR BANIK ME I 202677 29-10-21
39 NAGADEVARA PRASAD LAH 97099 21-05-22
40 SHRI FAQUIR SINGH LAH 93213 20-11-21
41 APPUKUTTAN KK LRO TEL 103600 23-07-24
42 DIBAKAR CHAKRABORTY SEA I 94991 16-02-23
43 M C CHAKRADHAR LRO(TAC) 201864 27-12-21
44 K.P. PRAKASHAN LEMP 202316 31-01-22
45 GS BALASUBRAMANYA IYER SEA I 54075 09-08-24
46 NAZARETH CHARLES POELP 57332 29-07-22
47 K BENJAMIN THANGARAJ CHEAP 52586 27-01-22
48 DARUBA LAL SIKDAR SEA I 91355 01-02-22
49 DEVINDER SINGH MA I 59690 27-06-22
50 AJIT KUMAR LEMP 202392 07-06-24
51 ABHAI NATH MAURYA LME 200680 16-08-22
52 SUKESH BAUL SEA I 59479 19-07-22
53 CHAKKALAKAL LONAPPAN GEORGE TOP I 55893 07-02-23
54 BABEN MATHEW POAOF 97705 06-09-24
55 AR VARGHESE LAM 201956 20-05-24
56 ANIL KUMAR KADAM LS 59713 02-02-24
57 R BHASKAR NAOM 94590 19-05-22
58 PARAMASIVAM SAMPATH STD I 140134 21-10-22
59 MR DANASWAMY LS 96377 19-09-22
60 CHINMAY PARIJA LAH 96589 24-01-24
61 JOY THOMAS LSTD 59291 15-10-24
62 LATE P V PILLAI LEMP 96462 27-12-22
63 SUDARSHAN LAL LPM 95091 30-12-24
64 JOYDEB KUMAR DASS SEA-I 94473 06-11-24
65 LATE RAM CHANDER LME 56197 13-03-23
66 LATE GIDEON FRNAKLIN LS 103651 19-07-24
67 FELIX KERKETTA SEA-I 85671 09-01-25
68 TR SASHIDHARAN PILLAI SEA I 54388 02-08-23
69 K PRABHAKARAN PO ELR 201264 16-05-23
70 LATE KASHINATH POTADAR SEA-I 95824 02-05-24
71 LATE BIRABADAL MISHRA LEMP 200522 23-07-25
72 LATE HARIOM TYAGI AA-I 51900 09-07-25
73 ANWAR HUSSAIN KATKATI ME I 95422 08-01-25
74 P JOHAN MATHU SHALA LME 202992 04-06-24
75 DHYAN SINGH DOBAS POWTR 104867 24-01-24



76 LATE MUTHUSWAMY NALLAKUMAR L TEL 54007 30-12-24
77 T P VAMADEVAN SEA I 55667 12-06-25
78 MANKKAM ALANGARAM SEA I 84733 19-06-24
79 P ARUMUGAM LTOP 54407 28-08-25
80 BHAGWAN SINGH RO-I 202112 20-08-24
81 BIRENDER NATH CHATTERJEE LEMR 56594 04-04-25
82 SURESH CHAND SEA-I 201067 06-01-25
83 DURGA PRASAD BOKAN SEA-I 54623 10-10-24
84 DILJIT SINGH SIDHU BRAR TEL-1 53477 10-10-24
85 BISHNUPADA DUTTA LME 202685 25-04-25
86 M KOCHUVELU BABU LEMP 57419 14-01-25
87 SHRI GOVINDAN CHINNARAJ LSA 59925 14-08-25
88 SHRI CHIDAMBAR HANAMSHET ME I 93349 24-02-25
89 VALLA V M BENJAMIN LME 106245 21-02-25
90 SHRI C K IDICULA ME I 201295 21-03-25
91 P SUDHAKARAN LEMP 104690 25-03-25
92 R RAMASAMY LME 96988 31-07-25
93 SHRI SURINDERPAL SINGH LEMR 106396 09-04-25
94 ANIL KUMAR LME 95906 20-05-25
95 SHRI GURCHAN SINGH POELP 94791 07-08-25
96 LATE SOHAN SINGH LME 95887 23-07-25
97 LATE PARAMJIT SINGH LAP 202634 28-08-25
98 SHRI AVD PRASADA RAO LAH 202944 14-08-25

Ser Name Rank No.
Date Forwarded 
to VR Section

Remarks

NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

Ser Name Rank No.
Date of Initial 
Receipt at 
NAVPEN

Date Forwarded to GB section (Necessary 
correspondences seeking details/documents, as 
necessary, made to Claimants)

1 THEKKAL JOHN BABY LRO 97700 02-09-25
2 BHAWANI SINGH RAJAWAT LTEL 93769 02-09-25
3 HARBHAJAN SINGH DHUPAR EMP I 56305 01-05-25

UNDER PROCESS AT NAVPEN (GB SECTION) FOR PART II ORDER/ CHANGE OF NAME

UNDER PROCESS AT NAVPEN (VR SECTION) FOR RECONSTRUCTING SD



Ser Name Rank No.
Date Forwarded 
to IRLA

REMARKS

1 SCARIA N K CHANDY ME I 56404 29-09-25
2 SHRI HANAMANT SHANKAR LOHAR SEAI 94524 29-09-25
3 LATE SURESH CHANDORKAR ME I 56591 07-08-25
4 SHRI AWADH NARAIN GUPTA LEMP 94805 28-08-25

Ser Name Rank No.
Date Forwarded 
to PCDA (P)

Remarks

1 LATE AK ROY SEA-I 104003 30-06-23
2 PURUSHOTTAM R SWANT SEA I 54768 02-09-25
3 TD MATHEW L/STD 58520 21-08-25
4 LATE GOMPANA JOHN PETER LMA 57742 21-08-25

Ser Name Rank No.
Date Forwarded 
to PCDA (N)

Remarks

1 ASHOK KUMAR LME 203497 10-07-25 re-submit claim pcda(n) 10-07-25
2 PARSHOTAM LAL SHARMA LS 203654 10-07-25 re-submit claim pcda(n) 10-07-25
3 POOTHRA ABRAHAM GEORGE POELP 203123 10-07-25 re-submit claim pcda(n) 10-07-25

Ser Name Rank No. Date Issued Remarks
1 KC JAYA KUMAR SEA I 202788 15-11-23
2 LAQUEE AHMED EMP I 203753 22-02-23
3 ANANDRAO N THORAT LME 202094 22-05-25
4 RAVINDER SINGH JASWAL POELP 202169 06-07-22
5 V M GEORGE LA(SE) 202141 11-11-24
6 SARBJIT SINGH POELP 201695 22-02-03
7 RAMRAO SHESHRAO NAGARGOJE AA 3 200616 07-09-22
8 P BAKTHAVATSALAM PO 201972 24-11-22
9 ASHRAF HUSSAIN ZAHIDI EAC III 190081 07-09-22
10 GANESH DATTATRAY CHEULKAR LME 203490 06-07-22
11 VILAS RANGNATH PATIL EMAR I 201678 06-07-22

PPOs ISSUED BY PCDA (N), MUMBAI AND DISPATCHED TO CPPCs/BANKs

CLAIMS FORWARDED TO PCDA (N), MUMBAI FOR ISSUANCE OF PPO - {PCDA (N), MUMBAI Contact No. : 022-22802764/22802765}

CLAIMS FORWARDED TO PCDA (P), ALLAHABAD FOR ISSUANCE OF PPO - (PCDA (P), ALLAHABAD Contact No. : 0532-2423549/2420330/2421873/2421869)

CLAIMS FORWARDED TO CDA (IRLA), MUMBAI FOR AUDIT OF PENSION FORMS



12 BENOY BHUSAN BAKSHI POWTR 106127 28-03-22
13 RP BHOJANE LRO (TAC) 203196 19-05-22
14 SHIV KUMAR LA(SE) 202498 11-02-22
15 TOM THOMAS LME 203464 11-02-22
16 SATYADEV LMA 106148 03-02-22
17 KM JOSEPH POELR 201957 11-02-22
18 RAGHAVENDRA KULKARNI LEMR 106374 07-09-22
19 S JAYAPALAN NAIR LSA 106024 11-02-22
20 MR JOSE POELR 202314 11-02-22
21 JAGDISH PRASAD LME 104604 06-12-21
22 KRISHNA MURARI SAHU POME 203025 14-09-21
23 SHAH NIYAZUDDIN LME 203383 13-10-21
24 RIYAZUDDIN KHAN LRO(TEL) 202375 14-09-21
25 VELAYUDHAN NANIKUTTY RAVIKUMAR LMA 105573 14-09-21
26 HUKUM SINGH CHAUHAN LS 203838 14-09-21
27 VIRENDER KUMAR SOPHAT SEA I 202181 14-09-21
28 CP SASIDHARAN LS 203349 13-07-21
29 MOHAN DAS LEMP 202320 13-07-21
30 KRSHINADASS KP POELP 202624 29-04-21
31 ATHIYANATHIL ABDUL AZEES POSR I 203118 29-04-21
32 MALAY MAZUMDAR LME 202073 29-04-21
33 LATE IS KASYAP LEMP 201887 29-04-21
34 VK SURENDRAN EAR III 202537 29-04-21
35 SURESH CHAND CHAUHAN LEMP 201919 29-04-21
36 MANTHENA V S RAJU LEMP 201992 29-04-21
37 YOGENDRA KUMAR PATHAK LS 203552 29-04-21
38 ASHOK K  CHAKRABORTY LEMP 203080 29-04-21
39 SM THORAT RO-I 202761 29-04-21
40 RAJKISHORE JENA LS 202494 29-04-21
41 RAM KRISHNA MITRA LRO (TAC) 106301 31-12-20
42 JOY KT LMA 105988 31-12-20
43 CHARANJIT SINGH TEL I 202354 31-12-20
44 DUGUDURTHY VASUDEVA SEA I 105314 31-12-20
45 AP SINGH LRO 203066 31-12-20
46 KRISHNAN LAL VERMA POELP 201644 31-12-20
47 TAISIN ALI PO 201383 13-11-20
48 K E RUSSEL INNOCENT POELR 202599 13-11-20
49 MASILAMANI P PILLAI LME 202166 10-11-20
50 C GEORGE CHAKKO LRO (TEL) 203159 10-11-20
51 NAVIN CHANDRA PANDEY LME 203259 10-11-20
52 K S PHILIP LS 203715 10-11-20
53 RAJENDER KUMAR  LS 203677 10-11-20
54 RAJKUMAR SHARMA LS 202529 10-11-20
55 C S SURESHBABU POELR 201847 04-12-20



56 VIJAY BHATTACHARYA LRO (TEL) 202457 24-08-20
57 TAPAS KUMAR ACHARYA RO I (TEL) 106300 24-08-20
58 MINDIA JAMES GIDEON RAJU LRO (TEL) 202294 24-08-20
59 DHARAM PRAKASH POME 203410 24-08-20
60 KULWINDER SINGH RO-I 202110 24-08-20
61 KS R NAIR LME 202710 24-08-20
62 ARUVITHANATHU CHERIAN THOMAS LEMP 106234 10-09-20
63 RAJESH CHANDER SHARMA LMA 106369 10-09-20
64 STEPHEN THOMAS LAM 202775 24-07-20
65 KISHORE KUMAR LTOP 106406 24-07-20
66 ASHOK KUMAR VERMA SPO 105969 21-07-20
67 K SASIDHARAN LSA 105994 21-07-20
68 ADARI SATYANARYANAN LEMR 202290 21-07-20
69 G SURYANARAYANA POME 202612 21-07-20
70 BIRPAL SINGH LME 201925 21-07-20
71 MS ASHOK KUMAR LS 202301 21-07-20
72 AVL NARASINGA RAO LME 203466 21-07-20
73 CS MAHADEVAN POELR 202397 21-07-20
74 V VIJAYA MOHANAN PILLAI LME 203444 24-07-20
75 VINCENT ALVA POWTR 105942 21-07-20
76 RAM KIRPAL SINGH POELP 201635 09-07-20
77 DEVINDER KUMAR LS 203846 09-07-20
78 T ILVAZHKHAN LEMP 106260 30-04-20
79 BINOD KUMAR RAI RO I 202669 30-04-20
80 M SASIKANTHAN LAM 202264 30-04-20
81 P V SIVANANDAN LEMP 202983 30-04-20
82 RANBIR SINGH RATHEE LME 201894 30-04-20
83 THENDUP BHUTIA LS 203023 30-04-20
84 G SASHIKUMAR KURUP LME 203316 30-04-20
85 LOMAS DEV SINGH LEMP 202262 30-04-20
86 KUNWAR SINGH NEGI POELP 202019 30-04-20
87 SHESHAM RAMA CHARYULU LME 202912 30-04-20
88 A U M KRISHNAN POELA 202735 30-04-20
89 SHIV SINGH NEGI POAF 203782 30-04-20
90 M BARGHESE LRO 203335 30-04-20
91 S PAL LME 203499 30-04-20
92 SIRAJUL ALAM LME 202743 30-04-20
93 R PRADEEP LAM 202315 30-04-20
94 MOHAN LAL SHARMA POME 202913 30-04-20
95 KUNWAR SINGH POME 203516 30-04-20
96 DC SARKAR LRO 202424 30-04-20
97 SUNIL KUMAR MITRA POAF 202070 30-04-20
98 K M SASEENDRA BABU LS 202725 30-04-20
99 K SIVARAMKRISHNAN LEMP 203122 30-04-20



100 PA JOSEPH LPM 201964 30-04-20
101 NANDKUMAR VISHNUPANT PODDAR LEMP 202459 30-04-20
102 MMG RAJAN LEMR 202398 30-04-20
103 BASIL PETER PULLANATT LS 203208 30-04-20
104 K KUNHIKRISHNAN LAM 202731 30-04-20
105 SURJEET SINGH LME 203305 30-04-20
106 CA VIPINAN RO I 202444 06-03-20
107 MAGHEW ABRAHAM LME 203730 12-03-20
108 VARUGHESE MATHEW POELR 203163 12-03-20
109 PK JOHN POELAR 203706 06-03-20
110 THIYAGARAJAN RAMESH POELP 106347 12-03-20
111 C L JHONSON LAH 203723 07-02-20
112 HARI KUMAR CHANDRASEDHARA PILLAI LAM 202125 31-12-18
113 MT SAJEEVAN LRO TEL 202617 31-12-18
114 MADANAN KESAVAN LRO TAC 106332 31-12-18
115 PRAMOD KUMAR LEMR 202596 31-12-18
116 PANNADA MALLESWARA RAO LS 202943 31-12-18
117 AVTAR SINGH LS 202186 31-12-18
118 SR SHARMA LEMAR 202506 31-12-18
119 T R CHANDRAN LS 202732 31-12-18
120 PRADIP KUMAR ROY SEA I 202428 31-12-18
121 OMPRAKASH YADAV LME 202843 31-12-18
122 RAVINDER KUMAR LPM 201921 31-12-18
123 PATHIK KUMAR DUTTA POAF 202085 31-12-18
124 K SATYAMURTHY LMA 106016 31-12-18
125 KAMLESHWAR PRASAD LS 202127 31-12-18
126 RAVINDRANATH ADDEPALLI SEA I 203551 31-12-18
127 RAVI KUMAR CHANDEL LRO TEL 201583 31-12-18
128 VINRENDER SINGH DALAL RO I 202609 31-12-18
129 K M MOIDEEN POELA 202721 31-12-18
130 E G THOMAS PO 201546 31-12-18
131 BASHIR AHMED LRO TEL 201768 31-12-18
132 N L JACOB LAM 203220 31-12-18
133 SUNIL KUMAR RO I TEL 201946 31-12-18
134 MALLURI RAMESH KUMAR LS 202939 31-12-18
135 SASEENDRAN M LRO TEL 201893 31-12-18
136 M J JHONY LSTD 105218 31-12-18
137 RAMADHAR SINGH LME 201910 31-12-18
138 SAMARENDRA PARIJA LAPH 202489 31-12-18
139 AKHYAYA KUMAR DHIR LEMA 202058 31-12-18
140 M MALLIKARJUN SPO 106008 31-12-18
141 VINAYKUMAR NAMDEO BHUSE  POME 190267 31-12-18
142 SWAMINATHAN ALKELMANNA LRO SPL 106447 14-01-19
143 SUNKARA RAMESH BABU LS 201987 22-01-19



144 A KUMARAN EX-LRO (TEL), 201971 22-01-19
145 SHAIK JANSHYDA LEMR 201980 22-01-19
146 J BHOWMIK LRO RAC 202555 22-01-19
147 ASHOK KUMAR SHARMA LAM 203403 22-01-19
148 T O ASOKAN POELR 201737 22-01-19
149 A SATYNARAYANA LME 202990 22-01-19
150 N RAJENDRA PRASAD LAM 203253 22-01-19
151 TAPAN KUMAR GHOSH LME 202084 22-01-19
152 SABU GEORGE LAM 202780 22-01-19
153 N DASU BABU POELR 202237 22-01-19
154 H RAJAGOPAL RAO LEMR 201189 22-01-19
155 N ALAGARSAMY LS 200907 24-01-19
156 KARAN KUMAR CHANDEL LME 202020 28-01-19
157 SAMBHU NATH GHOSH LPT I 202458 28-01-19
158 SAKINDER SINGH LME 202043 28-01-19
159 SUKHPAL STD I 106070 28-01-19
160 H B KULARNI POME 202772 28-01-19
161 OMPRAKASH   LEMR 106192 28-01-19
162 VELAGA NAGESWARA RAO LEMP 201983 14-02-19
163 KAMARAJU GADDA RAMESH LRO TEL 201978 21-02-19
164 OP NAND KUMAR LAM 202403 27-02-19
165 PAMU MARIDI DAS SEA I 202591 27-02-19
166 ANIL KUMAR OBEROI POELAR 202368 27-02-19
167 HARVINDER SINGH VIRK POELP 202100 27-02-19
168 BHANUDAS SHANKAR THORAT LME 202768 27-02-19
169 BENNY ABRAHAM LAM 203735 27-02-19
170 AK MITRA LME 203089 27-02-19
171 HARPREET SINGH SIG I 203044 27-02-19
172 JASVIR SINGH LRO (TEL) 203096 27-02-19
173 KG CHANDRAMOHAN PILLAI EMA I 201961 28-02-19
174 B RISHIKESAN POSE 201850  
175 PARAMJIT SINGH LS 202387 28-02-19
176 RAM KUMAR POELR 203183 28-02-19
177 MOHAMMED SADIQ LME 202587 28-02-19
178 M M ZADE LME 201854 28-02-19
179 ABRAHAM RAJU RO I TEL 106257 28-02-19
180 V V PAVITHRAN LEMR 202729 28-02-19
181 POOSA RAM SARAN LMA 106061 28-02-19
182 PRASANNA KUMAR BARAL LS 200358 28-02-19
183 SHARAD S MOHITE LS 203205 28-02-19
184 JASWANT SINGH POELP 203303 28-02-19
185 SANKAYE RAJKUMAR GURULINGAPPA ME I 203247 28-02-19
186 JAI BHAGWAN POME 203475 12-05-19
187 P.T JOSHPEPH POELP 106237 12-05-19



188 MATTA RAVI KUMAR LRO TEL 201993 12-05-19
189 VADAKEEDTH SATEESH POELR 203217 12-05-19
190 N RAJU NAIR LRO TEL 106360 12-05-19
191 GOTKHINDE RAJENDRA PANDURANG LAM 203033 12-05-19
192 LEKH RAJ RANA LEMP 202876 12-05-19
193 V SANYASI RAO NA(PH)-I 202614 12-05-19
194 HARMESH LAL LS 202187 12-05-19
195 AM ISMAIL POME 202809 12-05-19
196 PANDURANG D MAHAJAN LRO TEL 202086 12-05-19
197 MAHENDRA KUMAR SREEDARAN PILLAI POWTR SD 106000 12-05-19
198 M R DASAN POELP 203830 12-05-19
199 KM EDWIN POELR 203152 12-05-19
200 PS BHATTACHARYA POELP 105734 15-05-19
201 SURENDER SINGH LEMR 202183 15-05-19
202 MANINDRA NATH BISWAS LMA 106363 15-05-19
203 SUPRIYA GOSH LEMP 106326 15-05-19
204 ANIL KUMAR SHARMA LRO TAC 106292 15-05-19
205 SUNIL JAGANATHAN BHOSLE LAM 203797 15-05-19
206 PP JOHNY RO I TEL 202602 16-05-19
207 PARAYIL MOHANAN POELR 202727 16-05-19
208 ANIL CHOPADE ME I 203804 16-05-19
209 TEJ SINGH POELP 106443 16-05-19
210 K P MURALWHARAN POELP 201707 16-05-19
211 MAN SINGH CHAUHAN SEA I 201905 16-05-19
212 ARIMANDANAGI REDDY LPT I 201981 16-05-19
213 SATHIAN KP LMA 106025 16-05-19
214 SUMER SINGH RAWAT LEMP 202883 16-05-19
215 RAVI KUMAR THULASI MANDIRAM LRO TEL 106333 16-05-19
216 JOY CC LAM 202709 16-05-19
217 NARESH KUMAR LME 203045 16-05-19
218 HC BEDI LME 203099 16-05-19
219 RISHI DEV LAM 202218 16-05-19
220 RAM NARESH RAM RO I TEL 202345 22-05-19
221 ATTAR SINGH SEA I 202219 22-05-19
222 SUNILKUMAR G KHUSHALANI LMA 106065 22-05-19
223 GEDDEM ALEXANDER LRO (TAC) 201985 22-05-19
224 VIRENDER KUMAR LS 202013 22-05-19
225 P RANGATHAN LME 203450 22-05-19
226 T RANGA BABU LS 203540 23-05-19
227 ODAKKAL CHANDRAN RAJKUMAR POELR 201725 23-05-19
228 MANOHAR LAL CHAUDHARY RO I 202024 23-05-19
229 PV PANNAGA RAO LRO TEL 202882 30-05-19
230 THOMAS BABY K PO UC I 105208 30-05-19
231 BHAGWANT SINGH LEMP 106211 30-05-19



232 V SUBHASH KUMAR LMA 106242 30-05-19
233 SATNAM SINGH POELP 106401 30-05-19
234 VARGEESE SAMUEL LEMR 203133 30-05-19
235 SHYAMAL K ROY POME 106328 19-06-19
236 MD SAHEEM LRO TEL 202573 19-06-19
237 MG KUMAR POELR 203219 19-06-19
238 N RADHAKRISHNAN PILLAI LRO TEL 106196 19-06-19
239 MEHBOOBBASHA LME 106272 19-06-19
240 RAGHBIR SINGH GAHLAWAT LME 106158 19-06-19
241 SURESH SREEDHARAN LSA 105999 19-06-19
242 PRASAD C MARKOSE LEMP 203131 19-06-19
243 M SURESH BABU LRO TEL 106344 19-06-19
244 CHHABINATH SINGH LEMP 106162 27-06-19
245 AMAL KRISHNA BISWAS LAM 202158 27-06-19
246 AJAY M PATANKAR LASE 202811 27-06-19
247 BALBIR SINGH LMA 106099 27-06-19
248 MOHAN SINGH BISHT LMA 106314 27-06-19
249 SUBODH KUMAR NAYAL CK(S) I 106315 27-06-19
250 IDICHANDY BABU LME 106336 27-06-19
251 KOLHTKAR VASUDEO NARAYAN SEAI 106465 27-06-19
252 HARI OM LRO TEL 201696 27-06-19
253 BHAGAT SINGH SEA-I 202012 27-06-19
254 AP BAKHLA LME 202147 27-06-19
255 PRASHANT KUMAR DEY LME 202590 27-06-19
256 SWAPAN KUMAR DEY LS 202688 27-06-19
257 G MOHANA KUMAR LAM 202779 27-06-19
258 P T MATHEW LS 203156 27-06-19
259 BABU MATHEW LS 203157 27-06-19
260 K M VARGHESE KUNJU POELR 203160 27-06-19
261 TV WILLSON POME 203161 27-06-19
262 KK RAMESH SEA I 203627 27-06-19
263 SURESH RAI BHAKHRI LRO 201350 24-07-19
264 J SADASIVAN PILLAI LME 203134 24-07-19
265 BK MOHRANA LS 202148 24-07-19
266 K P A MAJEED LRO TEL 202415 24-07-19
267 WS RAO LS 202049 24-07-19
268 JP TIWARI POME 202675 24-07-19
269 Z PHILIP LEMP 203224 24-07-19
270 P JOHNSON LAH 203138 24-07-19
271 AJ ANTONY LS 203634 24-07-19
272 JAGJIT SINGH OBEEROI POME 190291 24-07-19
273 RAMU SHANKAR LRO 106348 24-07-19
274 KN MURTHY LRO 202253 24-07-19
275 ABDUL MANAF A LS 202031 24-07-19



276 VAYALIL JOSEPH JOSE POELR 203139 24-07-19
277 OM BIR LAM 202101 24-07-19
278 S PRAKASHA RAO LME 203548 24-07-19
279 ARUN SEN GUPTA LEMP 106173 24-07-19
280 SUNDARARAJ RAVI POELP 106266 24-07-19
281 AK SOOD LME 203657 24-07-19
282 SUNIL KUMAR VARMA POELP 105373 02-08-19
283 D MADHUSUDAN RAO LMA 106377 02-08-19
284 CK MURALI MOHAN LEMP 106446 02-08-19
285 YOGESH PATWAL LEMP 202015 02-08-19
286 KODI ESWARA RAVINDRA VARA PRASAD LEMR 202055 02-08-19
287 DOMINIC MOSES NAI AH3 202118 02-08-19
288 ALAKH NARAYAN RAI LME 202324 02-08-19
289 SURESH BABU RP LAME 202409 02-08-19
290 CM GEORGE LAM 202410 02-08-19
291 SUBHAS CHANDRA HEERA RO I TEL 202502 02-08-19
292 MI JAMES POELR 203147 02-08-19
293 ASHOK KUMAR LME 203286 02-08-19
294 T K ASWINI KUMAR LME 203443 02-08-19
295 OR JOSEPH LS 203722 02-08-19
296 S SAIRAM POME 202928 02-08-19
297 AM GEORGE LMA 106004 30-08-19
298 PUTHANVEETIL VIJAAKUMAR LEMA 203223 30-08-19
299 C C FRANCIS POELP 202600 30-08-19
300 R UDAI KUMAR POELR 106236 30-08-19
301 RAJA MAHESH BOLLEPALLI LRO(TEL) 203681 30-08-19
302 ASHOK BATHAM LRO TEL 202665 30-08-19
303 CHERIAN GEORGE LEMA 202778 30-08-19
304 P RAGHURAMAN POELP 203828 30-08-19
305 R KRISHNAN LRO (TEL) 201969 30-08-19
306 ASHOK KUMAR DEB SEA I 202426 30-08-19
307 MANGHAT MOHANDAS LAM 203829 30-08-19
308 S RAMANAN LS 202302 30-08-19
309 KP GOPINATHAN LEMP 202933 30-09-19
310 BEHARI LAL KOTWAL LME 106366 30-09-19
311 SG LALU LME 202703 26-11-19
312 S SATYANARAYANA POELP 201242 29-11-19
313 BHAGWAN SINGH GREWAL POELP 201923 05-12-19
314 DEV ANAND LAM 202018 05-12-19
315 NK MALLIK LME 203091 05-12-19
316 SHAM SUNDER ME-I 201760 06-12-19
317 M RAJEEVAN LME 202724 27-12-19
318 CHATURVEDULA GOPINATH LS 106013 07-02-20
319 PRADIP KUMAR LAH 203533 21-01-20



320 P SIVA RAMA KRISHNA LS 203352 21-01-20
321 ATHUKURI RAMA MOHAN RAO LAOM 203645 21-01-20
322 M RAVI PRASAD SEAI 201979 21-01-20
323 KA JOSEPH POELR 105534 21-01-20
324 AJIT KUMAR T LEMR 202243 21-01-20
325 JOHNY SIMON LRO TEL 202570 21-01-20
326 K RAMAKRISHNAN LAM 203119 21-01-20
327 BIRENDRA MOHAN RO I 200949 21-01-20
328 R PRASAD LRO(TEL) 106375 21-01-20
329 AV VARGHESE LS 103911 21-01-20
330 SUNNY JOHN RO I TEL 105537 21-01-20
331 ROY P VARGHESE LME 203510 30-01-20
332 SANAT KUMAR PAUL POME 202907 30-01-20
333 MURALEEDHARAN P V POELR 201670 30-01-20
334 T PAUL RAJ LSTD 106219 30-01-20
335 JADHAV RAJARAM SUBIRAO LAM 202090 30-01-20
336 CHANDY VARKEY SEAI 202633 30-01-20
337 K VINOD KUMAR PO (MUS) 188013 30-01-20
338 VA MATHEWS LEMA 203153 30-04-20
339 JAMES MATHEW LRO TEL 203125 30-04-20
340 RAJINDER PAL PO 203794 04-03-21
341 BANIBRATA BANERJEE RO I 106308 04-03-21
342 AJAY KUMAR SAXENA LME 202650 04-03-21
343 HARGUN SINGH SEKHON RO I TEL 202833 04-03-21
344 BRIJ PAL SINGH RO I (TEL) 106155 04-03-21
345 SUDIP KUMAR CHAKRABARTI LRO (TEL) 203088 27-07-21
346 R VEMA RAO LS 203017 27-07-21
347 SHANAVAS KHAN T K LRO (TEL) 202032 27-07-21
348 PHILIP K C EAA3 190456 27-07-21
349 K P REDDY LME 203467 27-07-21
350 CHARANJEET SINGH GREWAL EMP I 203662 27-07-21
351 PK JAYAKUMAR ME I 106254 27-07-21
352 PG JOHNSON LME 203493 27-07-21
353 DEVI PRASAD PADENCHERRY LME 203184 01-10-21
354 LATE PRAMOD KUMAR SEA I 201928 01-10-21
355 GURWARYAM SINGH LAH 202745 01-10-21
356 MOZZAM RAJA KHAN LPM 106466 01-10-21
357 DINESH KUMAR SOOD LS 203430 13-10-21
358 SUNIL KUMAR  LS 201931 14-09-21
359 RAJ PAL SINGH LAM 203342 11-10-21
360 CP PRASANNA KUMAR POELP 203149 14-09-21
361 TEJINDER KUMAR RO I 202014 14-09-21
362 LATE ARALO D'CRUZ MUS I 188017 08-11-21
363 HC JOSHI LAM 203537 08-11-21



364 SORAN SINGH CHAUHAN LRO 202048 08-11-21
365 DIBAKAR PATRA LAH 202483 08-11-21
366 DESHVIR SINGH SWA IV 190293 06-12-21
367 GIASUDDIN MANDAL LEMR 106180 06-12-21
368 IYYANATH RAVINDRAN LRO 106209 06-12-21
369 HARI KUMAR KAUSHIK LMA 105987 24-11-22
370 JAMES P JOSEPH LRO SPL 203214 30-06-23
371 P H VINOD LEMR 106238 24-11-22
372 KONA RAMA KRISHNA LME 202981 22-02-23
373 AJIT SINGH GREWAL LRO 202173 13-09-23
374 ASHOK KUMAR CHADHA LEMR 202832 24-11-22
375 TITUS WILFRED MANOHARAN MANUEL LME 202900 07-09-22
376 AAD RAM POELR 202307 24-11-22
377 A VIJAY KUMAR POELR 203726 24-11-22
378 TAPAN KAR SEA I 202430 24-11-22
379 HARINDER PAL SINGH LS 202198 24-11-22
380 SURJIT SINGH LRO 202829 13-08-23
381 D NARAYAN KUTTY ME I 203015 30-06-23
382 ASHOK KUMAR LRO(TEL) 106339 30-06-23
383 RAVINDER PAL DHAMA LEMP 202793 13-06-23
384 SUKHBIR SINGH ERA3 190296 30-06-23
385 MANINDER PAL SINGH LAM 203054 11-09-23
386 MOHAN RAJ LAH 203745 13-09-23
387 LATE KOKATTU NAGAPPAN OMANNAKUTTAM LAH 203222 08-02-24
388 S SOMAN PILLAI LEMA 201825 15-01-24
389 RAM MOHAN ARUMBRA LMA 105996 11-11-24
390 LATE M A PANDU LCKO 106122 09-12-24
391 ARUN KUMAR GAUTAM EMP I 202171 11-11-24
392 RAJ KUMAR RO I 202109 04-06-25

Ser Name Rank No. Date Issued Remarks
1 R RAJENDRAN L/TEL 103027 05-01-22
2 SURINDER SINGH MINHAS EMP I 57491 07-06-21
3 P SACHIDANADAN NAIR SEAI 201526 02-11-20
4 LATE RAJ KUMAR POELA 94362 01-05-25
5 GANAPATHY RAMAMURTHY ERA3 95751 21-08-24
6 FATEH SINGH JOHAL POME 68872 26-02-24
7 SADANAND TRIMBAKRAO MULATKAR LS 88434 26-02-24
8 KARNAIL SINGH GILL POME 89368 26-02-24
9 KRISHNARO PATIL LM(E) 90037 26-02-24
10 LATE HAROLD H SINGH LS 201172 27-06-22
11 JS DHIMAN LRO 96138 25-05-22

PPOs ISSUED BY PCDA (P), ALLAHABAD AND DISPATCHED TO CPPCs/BANKS



12 S SUBBIAH PO 84308 25-05-22
13 VANKAYALAPAT RAMA NAIDU TEL I 85382 27-06-22
14 GURDEV SINGH LS 96689 27-06-22
15 LATE SABU SAM LS 104422 25-05-22
16 SAHDEV SINGH LEMP 90949 27-06-22
17 MANOHARAN LEMA 97110 27-06-22
18 G EBENEZAR PAUL RAJ ME I 92745 25-05-22
19 MK SHAJAHAN LTEL 55570 14-06-22
20 RAJ KAMAL SINGH RAWAT LEMA 201819 27-06-22
21 EARNEST DAVID SEA I 92893 27-06-22
22 DEEKP RAM LS 93019 27-06-22
23 LATE GOURANGA CHANDRA DAS SEA I 92591 14-06-22
24 MANOJ KUMAR MUKHOPADHYAY TEL I 93252 22-06-22
25 R SETHUMADHAVAN LRO TEL 95574 25-05-22
26 CP VENUGOPALAN MCEAP II 52680 25-05-22
27 GOPAL Y SAHASRABUDHE MCEAR II 51170 27-06-22
28 M SOMARAJA PANICKER SEA I 90668 27-06-22
29 ASHFAZ AHMAD LME 56231 25-05-22
30 V SURENDRAN LRO TEL 96461 27-06-22
31 LATE DIDAR SINGH SANDHU LEMP 91928 14-06-22
32 LATE SABHAPATI RENGARAJU LME 57189 27-06-22
33 BAGBAN SWAIN SEA I 92342 25-05-22
34 VERMA ASHOK SHYAM SWARUP LEMP 201116 25-05-22
35 PRADIP KUMAR CHAOUDHURY ERA 2 52965 14-06-22
36 CHAMAN LAL LEMP 104800 25-05-22
37 NIRMAL CHANDRA KHUNTIA LME 104046 25-05-22
38 PARKASH CHANDER SEA I 91788 08-07-22
39 ALEKKADI GOPAL KARMBERA SWA II 52895 25-05-22
40 KHAZA NAZRUL ISLAM LS 92474 25-05-22
41 SUCHA SINGH EMP-I 56155 25-05-22
42 SURTHA JAGANNATHA RAO SEA I 85303 25-03-22
43 KS RAMACHANDRAN NAIR LTEL 85003 27-06-22
44 ALAMGIR SIG I 54289 08-07-22
45 SADHAN KUMAR SAHA TEL I 92781 25-05-22
46 BIPUL BHOWMICK SEA I 97542 26-10-22
47 SWAPAN KUMAR PRAMANICK LS 105862 08-07-22
48 MANGAL SINGH MUS I 42867 08-07-22
49 DEVASAM PARAMBIL KRISHNADAS SUMANGALAN LME 103284 08-07-22
50 THANIKAT JOSEPH BERNARD LSTD 58177 08-07-22
51 GURMIT SINGH LRO TEL 54343 08-07-22
52 LATE BASANT KUMAR SEA I 95048 14-06-22
53 INDER SINGH SEA I 84763 08-07-22
54 NEERAJ BENJAMIN HARKESH LEMR 57588 08-07-22
55 SAMBHAJI BHADALE NAMDEO SEA I 95324 25-05-22



56 PURAN CHANDER DURGAPAL LCK(O) 59673 31-01-23
57 PABITRA DATTA LMA 105871 25-05-22
58 CHOYI MADATHIL CHANDRAN LEMP 105645 14-06-22
59 LATE BALBIR SINGH TEL I 55761 25-05-22
60 BALAKRISHNAN NAIR HARIDAS PO ELR 104426 08-07-22
61 KP SWAMIDAS LME 97023 08-07-22
62 BHAWANI DAN CHARAN LME 96548 05-09-22
63 KARMA TIRKEY TEL I 91492 08-07-22
64 BANTWAL SOMASUNDARAN RAO LEMP 57135 08-07-22
65 LATE BHIMRAO BHONDUJI KARMARKAR SEA I 93063 25-05-22
66 TIRTAH RAM LRO (TEL) 97634 08-07-22
67 MOHAN SINGH TEL I 55357 27-06-22
68 BABY MATHEW SEA I 54427 08-07-22
69 P J JACOB STD I 140645 31-01-23
70 BABY ABRAHAM LRO TEL 95601 06-07-23
71 K G NETHAJI LRO TEL 201154 30-09-25
72 RC SRIVASTAVA EAP II 52840 27-06-22
73 GEORGE MATHEW LRO TEL 55328 13-12-23
74 K K RAJENDRAN TEL I 105646 26-10-22
75 LATE SAYED MOFASARDDI AHMED SEA I 105707 27-06-22
76 LALJI TEL I 84981 27-06-22
77 TRILOK SINGH NEGI SEA I 90603 31-01-23
78 ARULSAMY ANTOINE JULIUS LRO TEL 200214 25-09-23
79 SATPAL STD I 105916 08-07-22
80 E SAM JEBAKUMAR NAOM I 91964 14-07-22
81 TA THOMAS LEMP 57613 26-10-22
82 KAMAL KUMAR DAS ME I 97220 21-08-24
83 PK JOY STD I 140072 15-06-23
84 JAI PRAKASH PANDEY PO ELA 96634 24-07-24
85 K BALACHANDRAN CK (S) I 59470 25-09-23
86 IQBAL SINGH MCERA II 52660 16-06-25
87 RAJGOPAL NAGAYYA RAO LRO (TEL) 103300 31-01-23
88 SHAIKH GULZAR LME 56906 31-01-23
89 LEDRA ORAON LME 200031 03-10-22
90 KULDIP SINGH TEL I 55445 05-09-22
91 D DEVAN LS 97047 13-12-23
92 VIDYADHAR SINGH LS 54201 08-07-22
93 ISMAIL YUNUS ZOMBARKAR LCK (S) 140580 08-04-24
94 RAJENDRA KUMAR HORE SEA I 105503 08-07-22
95 NARAYANAMANGALATHU KESAVARU NAMPOOTHIRI POELP 57239 21-08-24
96 SATYANARAYAN CHOUDHURY CK (S)-I 58971 08-07-22
97 RAMESHWAR CHOUBEY ME I 54875 08-04-24
98 JASHVIR SINGH TEOTIA LEMP 56425 13-11-24
99 KESAVAN KUTTY KP NAM-I 93478 28-04-23



100 G NAMBIAPPAN SEA I 92441 08-04-24
101 SITA RAM GULIA LS 84902 05-09-22
102 SUKHDEV LEM(P) 96551 06-09-23
103 KG BHASKARAN PILLAI TEL I 93053 06-07-23
104 K K RAJAN ME I 57120 05-09-22
105 GURU DEO SINGH LEMP 93833 06-09-23
106  GURDAS RAM CHAWLA LAM 54653 21-12-22
107 PARDESHI SATYANARAYAN KIJAN SEA I 95261 08-04-24
108 P V MADHAVAN LRO TEL 55024 03-10-22
109 OMPRAKASH BABU RAO RANAWADE SEA I 55121 08-07-22
110 ANTHONISWAMY FRANCIS LRO TEL 55320 29-05-24
111 DAVINDER SINGH CPO 52511 08-07-22
112 MAHADEV B SALUNKE ERA II 51847 21-12-22
113 KEMMINJE SUBRAMANYA LME 96982 08-07-22
114 GANGADHARAN PILLAI BALAKRISHNA PILLAI STD I 104681 31-03-23
115 RANJAN LAH 97011 08-07-22
116 CK SADANANDAN SEA I 54009 08-07-22
117 SATISH CHANDER VERMA LEMP 57513 03-10-22
118 KJ DOMINIK CK (S) I 104972 28-04-23
119 DURG VIJAY SINGH ERA-II 52780 21-12-22
120 RAKESH KAUL CHERA 52369 05-09-22
121 TILAK RAJ ARORA LS 54847 06-07-23
122 BALERAO RAMESH YADAV SEA I 54240 08-07-22
123 TAPAS LEMP 56948 08-07-22
124 DESH BANDHU PRASAD EMP-I 56218 08-07-22
125 AMARJIT SINGH SEA I 84762 08-07-22
126 K MADHAVAN L TEL 85877 08-07-22
127 P SREEKUMAR POELR 95112 26-10-22
128 SHRINATH PRASAD LEMR 56686 08-07-22
129 DAVINDER SINGH POELR 90609 25-09-23
130 ONKAR SINGH SEA I 55401 21-08-24
131 LATE PUDI SURYA RAO L/TEL 91581 21-12-22
132 JAMES MATHEW LRO 201135 05-09-22
133 KR SIVADASAN LS 93735 21-08-24
134 SAMANGAL CHATTARJEE SEA I 85114 21-12-22
135 CHIRAYIL KOSHY PHILIP LSA 59070 08-07-22
136 BILAHS BEHARI NANDI ME I 56799 17-10-22
137 MOHAN K LEM 200614 26-10-22
138 TARSEM PADDA LS 201001 05-09-22
139 KAMAL DEORI ME I 97266 05-09-22
140 HARDEV SING KALER CHSWA 52846 17-10-22
141 MOHAN LAL CHEAP 52688 03-10-22
142 TR VELAPPAN CK I 58995 08-07-22



143 OM PRAKASH SEA I 53597 08-07-22
144 LATE RODRIGUES RAYMOND ANTHONY LME 105257 26-10-22
145 SUDAMA PRASAD CHAMOLI LWTR 140151 08-07-22
146 ABHRAM RAJU SAMUEL LS 103096 26-10-22
147 YUDHVIR SINGH DHADWAL LEMP 91417 13-04-22
148 A B RAVINDRANATHAN SEA I 53945 13-04-22
149 PARAS NATH RAM LS 94033 13-04-22
150 SHRI MARIA DAS NICHOLAS SEA I 92826 13-04-22
151 BRAJESHWAR TIWARI LTEL 95219 13-04-22
152 MIR MANIRUDDIN AHMED LS 104304 09-02-22
153 NIRANJAN LAL VIRDI LMA 58884 09-02-22
154 SHANKAR PRASAD AGRAWAL TEL I 53519 09-02-22
155 MRITYUNJOY BOSE LS 200188 14-01-22
156 RAM PARKASH PINGLAK LEMP 56104 09-02-22
157 SN SINGH LME 92035 14-01-22
158 DEVINDER PRATAP SINGH LS 97869 14-01-22
159 SUMAN DUTTA LEMP 56556 09-02-22
160 RAJEEVAN THAYAKKANDY CHANDROTH ERA-3 52377 09-02-22
161 LATE G V NARI CK(O) I 58223 14-01-22
162 P CHANDRA VASANTHA SINGH LTEL 93195 09-02-22
163 P S JOSEPH LRO TEL 97717 09-02-22
164 KD PRASAD SEA I 85500 25-02-22
165 LATE NL CHOPRA TEL I 54471 09-02-22
166 KAMALKANT JOGINDERNATH SAHNI SEA I 91165 25-02-22
167 NAWAL KISHORE SHARMA SEA I 94762 25-02-22
168 N VASUDEVAN SEA I 103561 25-02-22
169 DIVEKAR DEVIDAS LME 104000 25-02-22
170 BALWINDER SINGH EAP 2 51610 25-02-22
171 TEK RAM POELR 103071 25-02-22
172 KC JOY LWTR 58713 25-02-22
173 POORAN CHAND LTOP 55791 09-02-22
174 P VENKATASWAMY SEA I 84311 25-02-22
175 N JAGDISH RO I 105149 25-02-22
176 DESMOND ALPHONSUS LOBO SIG I 90789 25-02-22
177 ATMA RAM LRO (TEL) 97830 25-02-22
178 LAKHMI CHAND NAP I 201015 09-02-22
179 MOHAN LAL ARORA CHERA 52736 25-02-22
180 LATE SHASHI DHARAN SEA I 90671 09-02-22
181 KULDIP CHAND KLAIR LS 85393 25-02-22
182 AZMAL HAQUE TEL I 54022 25-02-22
183 V C THOMAS SEA I 104181 25-02-22
184 AS MOHAN RAJ SA I 58840 09-02-22



185 KARAN SINGH JAT LME 56179 22-02-22
186 K S JAYARAMDAS LME 104134 05-01-22
187 RAMESH CHAUBEY SEA I 53816 05-01-22
188 SR NAIDU LME 103355 05-01-22
189 NAURANG SINGH TUMBER CHERA 51168 05-01-22
190 HARBANS SINGH SEA-I 105095 05-01-22
191 BABU VARGHESE LSIG 95000 05-01-22
192 GOPI CHAND BHATI SEA I 53070 05-01-22
193 PS SOMAN POELR 93062 05-01-22
194 P J VARGHESE LEMR 200678 05-01-22
195 RAJJAN PRASAD RO-I 105347 05-01-22
196 KUTTAMATHIYATH MATHAI RAJAN LS 93606 05-01-22
197 DEBKUMAR RAY LME 96030 05-01-22
198 T MURALEEDHARAN LME 96978 05-01-22
199 BRIJ LAL MISHRA LME 96174 05-01-22
200 MOHAN SINGH GILL LTEL 53247 05-01-22
201 BHAG SINGH GILL CHAA 52779 05-01-22
202 JAWAHIR LAL HANJURA LSA 58732 05-01-22
203 CHANDRADASAN NAIR K K POEL(P) 103596 05-01-22
204 MAHESH CHANDRA LME 105882 05-01-22
205 VIJENDER SAROOP BHATNAGAR CHERA 52145 05-01-22
206 PANKOJ BRAHMACHARI POELP 90496 05-01-22
207 MALL CAITANVICTOR LS 92880 05-01-22
208 SWAPAN CHOWDHURY LEMP 97540 29-10-21
209 SATISH KUMAR LRO(TAC) 200328 29-10-21
210 EDWARD DADEL SEA I 105439 29-10-21
211 TEJPAL SINGH LS 92520 29-10-21
212 NANOO ASHOKAN LME 104461 29-10-21
213 SINDER PAL SINGH LME 57709 29-10-21
214 THEYYOYYIL KUMARAN LS 96051 29-10-21
215 PANKAJAKSHYAMMA S PILLAI LS 105499 29-10-21
216 TNG GOPINADHAKURUP SIG I 92004 29-10-21
217 SATBIR SINGH DAHIYA LS 92291 29-10-21
218 SATYANARAYAN LRO (TAC) 103260 29-10-21
219 SHAIKH NOOR MOHAMED ME I 103984 29-10-21
220 MP SONI CHEAP 52911 29-10-21
221 RAJENDRA SINGH RAJAWAT SEA I 54723 29-10-21
222 V D MISHRA LMA 57752 29-10-21
223 ANOKH SINGH CHERA 51420 29-10-21
224 CHRISTOPHER NOEL DMONTE NAH I 97161 29-10-21
225 THANIKAL THOMAS JOSEPH TEL I 53270 29-10-21
226 N AMMI RAJU SIG I 53703 18-10-21
227 GULZARA RAM LS 85578 18-10-21
228 DEVAKI  NANDAN PRASAD SINHA LEMP 57646 18-10-21



229 US HIRIYANNAIAH LMA 59927 18-10-21
230 INDERJIT SINGH LME 56520 18-10-21
231 C MADAI RAMANUJAN LME 91153 18-10-21
232 ROHTAS SINGH LSA 201580 18-10-21
233 MOOLAKATTIL ITHAC VARGHESE SEA I 53508 18-10-21
234 MAHA SINGH LS 85263 18-10-21
235 BOBBILI SATYANARAYANA LEMP 103731 18-10-21
236 YUDHISTER LAL LSTD 140237 18-10-21
237 DINESH CHANDRA JOSHI LS 103370 18-10-21
238 NIRAVATH GOPALAN NAIR MURALEEDHARAN RO I 105738 18-10-21
239 N UTHARAN LEMP 56078 18-10-21
240 SUDHIR KUMAR BISWAS SEA I 54264 18-10-21
241 BASANTA KUMAR RABHA LEMP 56383 18-10-21
242 MD DEWANG LEMP 57466 18-10-21
243 KS MATHEWS SEA I 104395 18-10-21
244 DEVAPRASAD NANDIHAL LEMR 92763 18-10-21
245 DEVINDER SINGH TEL I 91555 18-10-21
246 S MALLIKARJUNA DURGA PRASAD LS 200526 18-10-21
247 SREE KUMARAN NAIR D POELR 97944 18-10-21
248 VIJAY KUMAR LME 94967 18-10-21
249 JOHN SUBBA RAO RO I 96097 18-10-21
250 SUP KUNJHAKKAN SEA-I 95225 18-10-21
251 KP KRISHNA DAS LS 84747 18-10-21
252 THOMAS RAJU LRO(TEL) 97672 18-10-21
253 KULWANT SINGH LEMP 96693 18-10-21
254 SANNE GOWDA LEMP 56416 18-10-21
255 GIRDHAR DUTT UPADHYAY LME 95685 18-10-21
256 MANGAL SINGH POELP 91393 18-10-21
257 VINOD KUMAR LSTD 59686 18-10-21
258 SHANKAR YADAV LME 97055 18-10-21
259 HERGERT MERVYN FISHER ME I 104630 18-10-21
260 DESHRAM SEA I 53542 18-10-21
261 SHASHIKANT B MUNDE LS 97493 18-10-21
262 LAKHI GOGOI ME I 96767 18-10-21
263 N MANICKAM LME 91989 18-10-21
264 PAUL JESUDAS POELR 104456 18-10-21
265 GEORGE ROBERT LME 56743 18-10-21
266 SAMUEL KUMPIKOTTU SAMUEL LME 57077 18-10-21
267 N N KUTTY STD I 103296 18-10-21
268 RAPHAEL KOMBARA LONAPPAN SEA I 85801 18-10-21
269 BIR SINGH LME 56198 18-10-21
270 SHEODAN SINGH POELP 57537 18-10-21
271 KALIYANAMADATHIL PARAPURATH KALIDASAN SEA I 53824 18-10-21
272 BASUDEB SINGHA LME 103996 18-10-21



273 BA MOHAN RO I 104945 18-10-21
274 GEORGE SOLOMON SEA I 94229 18-10-21
275 V K SOMAN NR 103116 18-10-21
276 QADAM RASOOL LME 94478 18-10-21
277 NACHHATTAR SINGH LAM 93572 18-10-21
278 SATISH RAMAJI MESHRAM LEMR 68845 18-10-21
279 KESHAVAN SNEHARAJAN LEMP 58563 18-10-21
280 KR MADHUSUDANAN LSA 140641 03-08-21
281 J B VAGHELA ME I 201044 03-08-21
282 SATHYAMURTH ARUN LAH 201588 03-08-21
283 SP RAMASWAMY LTEL 68745 03-08-21
284 TARKESHAWAR SHARMA LEMR 104652 03-08-21
285 JAGDISH KUMAR NAM I 93274 27-07-21
286 MD SHAHJAHAN SEA I 54727 27-07-21
287 SHIVSHANKAR KUMAR DASAN SIG I 93146 27-07-21
288 BANWARI LAL LPM 84483 27-07-21
289 PREM CHAND SAINI SEA I 54516 27-07-21
290 KISHANCHAND N BHUMIK LME 57360 27-07-21
291 BALKAR SINGH LME 104680 22-07-21
292 BALDEEP SINHGH LEMP 103830 06-02-21
293 ASHOK KUMAR LWTR 59618 06-02-21
294 SATNAM SINGH LEMP 201457 06-02-21
295  BHISMA MAHANTA LAM 54540 06-02-21
296 AVTAR SINGH LEMR 94568 06-02-21
297 DATTAREYA NARENDRA NAIK LEMP 57107 06-02-21
298 BHIMSEN SETHI LME 56527 06-02-21
299 KRISHNAMOORTHY SUBRAMANIAN AG CHERA 52951 06-02-21
300 RAMACHANDRA JOSHI LEMR 95270 06-02-21
301 ATTAR SINGH LS 104105 06-02-21
302 DHABOLKAR RAMESH CHINTAMANI ME I 92369 06-02-21
303 MURALEE MOHANAN MS POME 97943 06-02-21
304 A VAMADEVAN SEA I 53662 06-02-21
305 SUKHBIR SINGH LS 54747 06-02-21
306 JP SHARMA LS 53588 06-02-21
307 NANGETHU RAVI VARMA GOPAN LME 52185 06-02-21
308 VASANT SHRIPATRAI BHOSLE ME I 57284 06-02-21
309 REXY DUROM POELP 96072 06-02-21
310 PA JOLLY L MUS 42973 06-02-21
311 ASHIM RANJAN PODDAR SEA I 94278 06-02-21
312 TV JOSE LCK(S) 59641 20-06-21
313 BABU JANARDHANAN LMA 59326 20-06-21
314 SHRIDHAR GANESH GASHKAR SEAI 53541 20-06-21
315 HARJIT SINGH DEV LS 97488 20-06-21
316 K P PREM KUMAR LEMP 201734 20-06-21



317 SUKHDARSHAN SINGH LEMA 92214 20-06-21
318 CS SEELAN SEA-I 58996 20-06-21
319 RAM DIAL VERMA LEMP 56151 20-06-21
320 BABU RAM STD I 104434 20-06-21
321 A K JOHNY KUTTY EMR-I 56340 20-06-21
322 HOSHIAR SINGH LSTD 58926 20-06-21
323 CHANDRAKANT VISHNU CHAVAN SIG I 92408 20-06-21
324 T RANGANATHAN BABU RO I SIG 93944 20-06-21
325 SHYAMAL KANTI DEY LPM 97437 20-06-21
326 JOSEPH RODRICKS POELR 104307 20-06-21
327 K J JOSEPH POME 57662 20-06-21
328 HEMANT PAUL SEA I 85990 20-06-21
329 TEK RAM RO I 91472 20-06-21
330 VARGHESE K SAMUEL LME 56150 20-06-21
331 ATCHUTHAN BALAKRISHNA PILLAI POWTR 69861 20-06-21
332 KALLAPPA S GIRISAGAR LPM 54041 20-06-21
333 NAGAPARAMBIL MAMMAN SEBASTIAN SEA I 92739 20-06-21
334 SAFDAR KHAN LEMAR 97355 07-06-21
335 SUBHANKAR KALYANI POME 57370 07-06-21
336 VIZHALIL VARGHESE JOSE LME 96856 07-06-21
337 BHUPATI KUMAR BEHERA LS 94961 07-06-21
338 ALAPPAT VARGHESE GEORGE SEA I 84642 07-06-21
339 KR THOMAS LTOP 55935 07-06-21
340 KAMLESH K KASHYAP POELP 89637 07-06-21
341 MANGAL SINGH SEA I 84833 07-06-21
342 AMRESH KUMAR JHA LTEL 103063 07-06-21
343 SARJIT SINGH DOAD SEA I 54218 07-06-21
344 Y RAGHURAM KAMATH MCEAP II 52589 07-06-21
345 AIRINIES CHARIES GEDAM LSA 58023 07-06-21
346 V SATHYANESAN LRO (TAC) 104960 07-06-21
347 C R NATHAN CHELP 83720 07-06-21
348 BIJENDRA PRASAD LEMP 105891 07-06-21
349 P A SRINIVASAN LEMP 103105 07-06-21
350 KATTUMPURAM N GOPINATHAN LS 95577 07-06-21
351 THOTA PAUL PRAKASAM BENEDICT LEMR 56938 07-06-21
352 RAMAVTAR MISHRA LS 201084 07-06-21
353 ASHOK HANMANTRAO DESAI LS 93074 07-06-21
354 SIVANANDAN CHANDRAMOHANAN LME 103399 07-06-21
355 PRAKASH CHAND NAM I 94480 07-06-21
356 U A DOSS LEMP 200499 07-06-21
357 LOURDU MARIAPPA LMA 59213 07-06-21
358 PRADIP KUMAR CHAKRABORTY TEL-I 92847 07-06-21
359 KUNNUMMEL SAHADEVAN LME 103967 07-06-21
360 ISHAR SINGH SEA I 94775 07-06-21



361 DEEWAN SINGH GUSAIN ME I 94544 07-06-21
362 KULDIP RAJ SARPAL LME 92043 18-05-21
363 NARVADESHWAR SINGH LME 96367 15-04-21
364 MATHEWS THOMAS LEMAR 97763 15-04-21
365 N JAMES FRANCIS LS 97462 15-04-21
366 VICTOR ELIZER MOHAN RAJU LME 68927 15-04-21
367 PALAKODE SETHUMADHAVAN LEMP 57504 15-04-21
368 JAYPRAKASH LAXMAN THAKRE LEMP 56641 15-04-21
369 RAJINDAR KUMAR TEL I 90915 15-04-21
370 KAKADE CHANDRASHEKHAR GOVIND LME 97235 15-04-21
371 K VALSAN POELP 90785 15-04-21
372 JV GAJJAR LEMR 56531 15-04-21
373 AVTAR SINGH LTEL 93695 15-04-21
374 JANARDHANAN KOVUMMAL VALAPPIL POELR 97175 15-04-21
375 SASIDHARAN NAIR KB POWTR 140547 15-04-21
376 GURMEET SINGH LEMR 95393 15-04-21
377 KHEM SINGH ME I 56776 15-04-21
378 CHANDRA MOHAN LEMP 57093 15-04-21
379 SUNIL KUMAR P K LME 200075 15-04-21
380 C.N. GOPINATHAN NAIR LEMP 96702 15-04-21
381 RAJINDER PAL SINGH SEA-I 94512 15-04-21
382 SHIVRAM SINSINBAR LRO TEL 104874 15-04-21
383 ABRAHAM DAVID POELAR 90541 15-04-21
384 CHARAN SINGH DEOL SEA I 202189 30-03-21
385 JAGDISH PRASAD ME I 56182 30-03-21
386 SUDHEER KALLUNGAL KURIA KOSE LEMR 201664 30-03-21
387 RAMBHAU TRYAMBAKRAO KHODE SEA I 85798 30-03-21
388 ARUN CHANDRA BORDOLOI SEA I 91840 30-03-21
389 KP MAMGAIN LEMP 97879 30-03-21
390 ALLACHARRY VIJAYAN LSA 69988 30-03-21
391 VASUDEVAN PILLAI GOPALAKRISHNAN MC ERA II 51265 30-03-21
392 KG CICIL SEAI 104122 30-03-21
393 JAYSWAL RANJIT KUMAR ME I 55604 30-03-21
394 SURJIT SINGH JOHAL POELP 90092 30-03-21
395 ELOOR SOMASEKHARAN LEMP 96324 30-03-21
396 NIKUNJA KISHORE RO I 200728 30-03-21
397 SWAPAN KUMAR GHOSH ME I 57369 30-03-21
398 BAIDYA NATH PAUL LCK(S) 59363 30-03-21
399 ROY THOMAS LME 57294 30-03-21
400 HARDEV SINGH SEA I 53411 30-03-21
401 KALBANDE VISHWANATH POELR 92170 30-03-21
402 KJ PHILIP LRO(TEL) 200839 30-03-21
403 N G RAMAKRISHNAN POELR 96855 30-03-21
404 MS PAUL XAVIER SEA I 92160 30-03-21



405 THOMAS JOSEPH LRO (TEL) 96325 30-03-21
406 ARUN KUMAR SHIL SEA I 55694 30-03-21
407 K KOSHY PANICKER RO I TEL 54967 22-03-21
408 ASHIM DAS GUPTA LSA 106124 22-03-21
409 RAMESH KUMAR VYAS LEMR 56787 22-03-21
410 P K RAMADAS LRO SIG 104955 22-03-21
411 K SHREEKUMARAN LTEL 95804 22-03-21
412 DIG VIJAY PRINJA LRO TEL 97534 22-03-21
413 THARAPARAMPIL PRABHAKARAN SEA I 85604 22-03-21
414 GORE HARISHCHANDRA  SAKHARAN LEMP 56658 22-03-21
415 NEMAT SAYEED KHAN LAOM 97664 22-03-21
416 MANGILAL JAIN SEA I 85158 22-03-21
417 K M ARAVINDAKSHAN LTEL 94250 22-03-21
418 OM PRAKASH LRO (TAC) 95838 22-03-21
419 MB RAO ERA II 52872 22-03-21
420 AJMER SINGH BHULLAR LME 140422 08-03-21
421 AKHATER ALI KHAN LEMP 96483 08-03-21
422 SALUNKHE GULAB YASHWANT SEA I 93075 08-03-21
423 NATHANIEL DANG SEA I 84382 08-03-21
424 JOSEPH L RODRIGUEZ LME 104129 08-03-21
425 MAHADEO KAMDE SEA I 84829 08-03-21
426 MO JOSEPH STD I 140452 08-03-21
427 THIRUMALAI ARMUGAM LME 95771 08-03-21
428 BABU GEORGE CHIRAYATH LS 200895 08-03-21
429 RABINDRA KUMAR SHARMA EMA 97779 08-03-21
430 JAI PRAKASH LEMR 201315 08-03-21
431 KANWAR PAL LCK(S) 59781 08-03-21
432 GEORGE K PETER SEA I 104144 08-03-21
433 PK DAS LTEL 96034 08-03-21
434 AMAR NATH LME 95033 08-03-21
435 DU PRAKASH LEMP 57532 08-03-21
436 K O MATHAI LME 55605 08-03-21
437 MOHINDER PAL SHARMA LME 97489 08-03-21
438 BANWARI CHAUDHARY LME 95338 08-03-21
439 VINOD KUMAR CHINARIA LEMP 200396 08-03-21
440 BHAGAT SINGH RAWAT SEA-I 84936 08-03-21
441 SATNAM SINGH SEA-I 96256 08-03-21
442 GURMEET SINGH SIDHU ERA II 51708 08-03-21
443 GADADHAR HAZRA ERA II 180051 08-03-21
444 DHARAM SINGH ME I 56220 08-03-21
445 KK MANI SEA I 54038 08-03-21
446 SHELANDER KUMAR MISHRA SEA I 97098 08-03-21
447 O RAVINDRAN LTEL 93858 08-03-21
448 PIARA LAL MEHTA SIG I 92312 08-03-21



449 BAHADUR SINGH LS 97595 12-02-21
450 ABDUL KADAR A BASHEER LEMR 200858 12-02-21
451 RAMESH K PANDEY LS 93508 12-02-21
452 THATTYAL JOSEPH JOSE LTEL 96245 12-02-21
453 P JAYACHANDRAN LSA 59871 12-02-21
454 THOMAS CHACKO TEL I 92873 12-02-21
455 NS NAGRE SEAI 53614 12-02-21
456 RAJKUMAR LSIG 94768 12-02-21
457 PAUL NICHOLSON ERA 2 51881 12-02-21
458 SHAIK MOHAMMED NAZAMUDDIN SEA-I 53763 12-02-21
459 AZAD KHAN ERA 2 52970 12-02-21
460 SEVA SINGH SEA I 53032 12-02-21
461 KISHAN LAL CK (S) I 59980 12-02-21
462 RVL NARASHIMHA RAO POWTR 104706 12-02-21
463 MAGANA RAM SEA-I 91131 12-02-21
464 KUMAR SASI KUMAR SEAMEN-1 53595 12-02-21
465 MADAPATI SANATH ME I 91814 12-02-21
466 VASANT VITHAL DEVKAR ME I 94357 12-02-21
467 MOHAMAD OMAR TEL-I 55533 12-02-21
468 T SURENDRAN ME I 91561 12-02-21
469 GOPALA KRISHNA MANYAM LS 103982 12-02-21
470 KASHMIR SINGH SEA I 85780 16-02-21
471 PK BHASY RO I 95612 16-02-21
472 T MURTHUM JAYARAO ME I 57002 16-02-21
473 ABHAY PADA MANDAL SEA I 92796 16-02-21
474 PRAKASH SHANKAR AWATI SEA I 95930 16-02-21
475 LOURDNATHAN JOSEPH  SEA I 97883 08-01-21
476 SUBHASH CHANDER SEA I 53932 08-01-21
477 P HARID ASAN ME I 201818 08-01-21
478 MG IDICULLA SEA I 84767 08-01-21
479 QAZI JUNAID AHMAD SEA I 93491 08-01-21
480 PARMJIT SINGH LS 104235 08-01-21
481 P SAIFUDDEEN LMA 58677 08-01-21
482 MADHABHATTULA APPARAO SEA I 200232 08-01-21
483 VIJAY SINGH SEA I 94310 08-01-21
484 DILIP KUMAR CHATTERJEE LME 105866 08-01-21
485 RANJAN K.V LEM(P) 103010 08-01-21
486 MATHAI ANTONY LS 84425 08-01-21
487 NARENDRA PRASAD RAI SEA I 84719 08-01-21
488 JARNAIL SINGH LEMP 103657 08-01-21
489 KOLLANPARAMBIL ABRAHAM VARGHESE LME 104031 08-01-21
490 PREM KUMAR SHRAMA ME I 104840 08-01-21
491 K CHAKRAVARTHY LEMP 105872 08-01-21
492 TAPAN MONDAL POELR 200207 08-01-21



493 ASHOK GHOSH LSA 59480 08-01-21
494 RAJ KUMAR SHARMA POELA 97444 08-01-21
495 NADIYADETH SREEVALSAN UNNY LEMP 95859 08-01-21
496 ELIAS D'SOUZA LRO (TEL) 103641 08-01-21
497 V NAIR PANKAJAKSHAN LS 103962 08-01-21
498 SARDAR ALI BEG SEA I 93310 04-02-21
499 JOSEPH ANTONY LWTR 58866 28-12-20
500 P HARIKRISHNAN LTEL 94952 28-12-20
501 NANDKESHWAR PRASAD ERA 4 51919 28-12-20
502 KIRPAL SINGH LEMA 96672 28-12-20
503 SOHAN SINGH NEGI LS 97650 28-12-20
504 HARIBALLABH CHETRAM SEA I 103685 28-12-20
505 K SIVASANKARAN LRO SIG 95065 28-12-20
506 KRV RAMAIAH STD I 59824 28-12-20
507 NAND KISHORE KHANDURI MA I 59027 28-12-20
508 C SHANMUGAM LEMP 57346 28-12-20
509 PANDERI BALIAH ERA II 92438 28-12-20
510 BALBIR SINGH SEAI 55338 28-12-20
511 AJAYAN PILLAI CHELLAPPAN SEA I 97950 28-12-20
512 RADHA KRISHAN LME 104060 28-12-20
513 JOY THOMAS LRO TEL 103341 28-12-20
514 BP BHATNAGAR LS 53277 28-12-20
515 RANBIR SINGH EMR I 105183 28-12-20
516 K PAULOSE RO I 55455 28-12-20
517 DEV MANI SHARMA LEMR 200177 28-12-20
518 JOSE AUGUSTINE LS 104362 28-12-20
519 PUNNU RAM LEMP 96497 28-12-20
520 OM PARKASH SETHI EAP (M) 2 52593 28-12-20
521 NAGARAJ GOPALRAO PAWASE LRO TAC 104166 28-12-20
522 PONNAN NAGARAJAN SEA I 95983 28-12-20
523 PRADEEP KUMAR LEMR 97005 28-12-20
524 SN KHANNA EAP II 180022 28-12-20
525 PN JAYAKUMAR LWTR 59578 28-12-20
526 GOVIND CHAKRA SINGH DASILA SIG I 53286 28-12-20
527 MARELLA S RAO SEAI 103981 28-12-20
528 NS PRABHAKARAN LME 97335 28-12-20
529 C V FRANCIS LS 201144 28-12-20
530 SUMAN KUMAR RO I 104162 28-12-20
531 TALLURU SATYANARYNAN ME I 97756 28-12-20
532 BIMAL KUMAR SAHA LEMP 92850 28-12-20
533 PK GOPI LRO 103924 28-12-20
534 IQBAL SINGH PATHANIA LEMP 103824 28-12-20
535 P K RAJEEVAN LEMR 201739 28-12-20
536 BAKHSISH SINGH LS 96246 28-12-20



537 S R KUMAR LRO SIG 55397 28-12-20
538 JASBIR INDER PAL SINGH GREWAL CHEAP 51402 28-12-20
539 CHITTI RAMA RAO LRO (SPL) 202938 28-12-20
540 SHAILESH KUMAR D JOSHI LEMR 94696 28-12-20
541 CV PHILIP EMP I 57241 28-12-20
542 ANIL KUMAR SEA I 92988 28-12-20
543 MAHADEV SUBRAO JADHAV LAH 90039 28-12-20
544 Y E VIJAYA KUMAR LAH 201253 28-12-20
545 JOHN ABRAHAM LME 51950 28-12-20
546 MATHEW JACOB LME 52044 28-12-20
547 GIAN PARKASH BHARDWAJ RO I (TEL) 105104 28-12-20
548 KOTHAKKOTH RAJAN LME 97184 28-12-20
549 DRIG VIJAI SINGH LS 85474 28-12-20
550 N MOHAMED AKBAR LPM 103122 28-12-20
551 NM POOVANNA LTEL 85016 28-12-20
552 JIT SINGH ME I 56538 28-12-20
553 JAGDISH CHAND LME 190283 28-12-20
554 MAYADHAR BEHURA LME 200732 28-12-20
555 M PADMANABHAN SEA I 84350 28-12-20
556 JAGDISH CHANDRA JOSHI LME 95427 28-12-20
557 M GEORGE BABY LME 200863 28-12-20
558 KALLUZHATHIL GEORGE MOHAN LEMR 103922 28-12-20
559 SV AMANBHAT SEA I 54154 28-12-20
560 KESAR SINGH LEMP 95662 28-12-20
561 HASAN KHAN LME 68978 28-12-20
562 SUBHASH SINGH SEA I 92495 28-12-20
563 ALOK KUMAR DAS LEMP 104819 28-12-20
564 CHANDER PRAKASH ERA II 51638 28-12-20
565 LATE TR SRINIVASAN LTEL 85847 28-12-20
566 ARJAN BHAI SEA I 53565 28-12-20
567 KARAYADATH KUTTY ALI CK(S) I 105756 28-12-20
568 AP HABEED ALI LEMP 97467 28-12-20
569 PFB GRACIUS TEL I 105536 28-12-20
570 GUDALA RAM KUMAR ME I 96975 28-12-20
571 MANOTOSH SARKAR LS 201882 28-12-20
572 RAMESH KUMAR SEA I 84721 28-12-20
573 ABDUL RASHEED CH ERA 180165 28-12-20
574 NARAYANAN SUDHAKARAN LMA 105015 28-12-20
575 BALRAJ SINGH LRO TEL 92932 28-12-20
576 PR KARTHIKEYAN SEA I 53919 28-12-20
577 D ROOBAN CHEAP 180145 28-12-20
578 K P A JOSE POELP 69266 28-12-20
579 MILAP CHAND LAOM 201616 28-12-20
580 VIJAY KUMAR SHARMA SEA I 96102 28-12-20



581 INDER DEV VASHISTHA POELP 105242 28-12-20
582 JAGIWAN SINGH SEA I 93027 28-12-20
583 DONALD DECAMP LS 94852 28-12-20
584 JEEVAN LAL SHAH CHERA 51462 28-12-20
585 PARMA NAND VIMAL POELP 92524 28-12-20
586 JACOB MATHEW ME I 104131 28-12-20
587 OM PARKASH LEMP 92057 28-12-20
588 MUKHTIAR SINGH TEL I 53304 28-12-20
589 KURUPATH VISWAKUMAR SEA I 93608 28-12-20
590 MUTHIAH BOSE LPM 54959 28-12-20
591 ARPUTHASWAMY FIDELIS ANTONIO SEA I 92884 28-12-20
592 AMAR SINGH KHATTA LME 56738 28-12-20
593 M RADHA KRISHNAM RAJU LSA 58173 28-12-20
594 T K NANU LS 54965 28-12-20
595 MAHENDRA KUMAR PANWAR LME 55623 28-12-20
596 P RAJACHANDRAN LME 56075 28-12-20
597 PISIPATY PURUSHOTTAMA SASTRY LSA 57141 28-12-20
598 MS BHATI LME 97397 28-12-20
599 AJIT KUMAR LEMP 200275 28-12-20
600 NIRMAL KUMAR JAIN LEMP 95853 28-12-20
601 VP VENUGOPAL RO I 201106 28-12-20
602 VA ANTOO LMUS 42989 28-12-20
603 VIJAYKANT SHARMA POELP 92298 28-12-20
604 N JANARDHANAN NAIR LS 104291 28-12-20
605 KKG NAIR LWTR 58628 28-12-20
606 RP SINGH MA I 58749 28-12-20
607 KAILASH PRASAD GUPTA POELP 57154 28-12-20
608 SIRAJUDDIN SIDDIQUI SEA-I 91618 28-12-20
609 KULWANT SINGH LS 93030 28-12-20
610 EN JAGADEESAN LME 104032 28-12-20
611 KULDIP SINGH LS 92536 28-12-20
612 SHABIR AHMED LSA 59581 28-12-20
613 LAZAR GNANARUBAN LEMP 95731 28-12-20
614 THENGIL SASIDHARAN LS 84686 28-12-20
615 JOY K VARKEY LS 92821 28-12-20
616 JOSEPH K A LAH 203637 28-12-20
617 CS RAGHUNATHAN LEMP 104157 28-12-20
618 CHRISTOPHER STEPHEN IRELAND LEMA 201752 28-12-20
619 NARESH KUMAR LTOP 55853 28-12-20
620 TU SAHADEVAN LS 103382 28-12-20
621 DINESHWAR PRASAD SUMAN LEMR 200638 28-12-20
622 RAMESH CHANDRA SHARMA TEL I 95392 28-12-20
623 BABU JACOB LEMP 104935 28-12-20
624 VILAS NAMDEO DUKHANDE ME I 201117 28-12-20



625 GURCHARAN SINGH SEA I 53634 28-12-20
626 BS DHALIWAL SEA I 53175 28-12-20
627 M VIJAY MOHAN LEMP 57015 28-12-20
628 KRISHNA PAI PUSHPA KUMAR LS 92725 28-12-20
629 MANIKKIRI RAMESH BABU LME 201235 28-12-20
630 SHUBH CHANDRA R MISHRA LRO(TAC) 200565 28-12-20
631 HIMMAT SINGH EMP I 56505 28-12-20
632 ANANT RAM LAKHANPAL LRO TEL 97865 28-12-20
633 MOHAN KUMAR LS 97231 28-12-20
634 RAM LAWAT PATEL LS 91241 28-12-20
635 SURENDER KUMAR LRO (SPL) 200584 28-12-20
636 MOHMMAD MUSTAFA ME I 201879 28-12-20
637 CHANDRA SHEKHAR LRO (TAC) 104246 28-12-20
638 UTPAL CHANDRA BOSE EMP I 105457 28-12-20
639 VINAYAK MURLIDHAR SONAR LS 104310 28-12-20
640 K VENUGOPALAN LSA 59853 28-12-20
641 VIJAYRAGHVAN CHETTY LRO TEL 94548 28-12-20
642 TEJINDER SINGH MA I 105676 28-12-20
643 PANTHALINGAL KRISHNA KUMARAN LRO (TEL) 105397 28-12-20
644 BHUPENDRA SINGH BHANDARI LEMP 68986 28-12-20
645 SUMAN KUMAR LAH 95866 28-12-20
646 KOCHUPILAPARAMBIL KORAH JOHN LEMP 96436 28-12-20
647 GEORGE KUTTY ME SEA I 53212 28-12-20
648 ASHOK KUMAR DUTTA LEMR 104684 28-12-20
649 RAMANEESWARAN KUTTY SAMY MUS I 42925 28-12-20
650 ASHOK KUMAR SEA I 92709 28-12-20
651 MOHAN SINGH LSIG 92601 28-12-20
652 BOMMAIAH SATHYAMURTHY LRO (TEL) 97546 28-12-20
653 DJ JAYAPAUL LRO 97543 28-12-20
654 PETER JAYASEELAN DEVANBU LS 92440 28-12-20
655 SANADI SIRAJUDDIN LATIF L/MUS 42951 28-12-20
656 RAM AWALAMB SINGH LME 92398 02-11-20
657 DEEPAK SHIWALE LME 200453 02-11-20
658 V PRASANNA KUMAR LRO SIG 55562 02-11-20
659 MAHAVIR SINGH STD I 105579 02-11-20
660 KK KUNJU L/TEL 85001 02-11-20
661 P KRANTI KIRAN LEMP 200257 02-11-20
662 TILAK RAJ CHERA 52860 02-11-20
663 BALASAHEB BAPU MANAGAVE MA-I 59062 02-11-20
664 THEKEKARA RAMACHANDRAN POELR 90545 02-11-20
665 PV VARDHESE POELP 68812 02-11-20
666 SURESH KUMAR SUD SEA I 94330 02-11-20
667 MATHU KUTTY CT LEMP 57005 02-11-20
668 SUBASH CHANDER LRO TEL 96840 02-11-20



669 LALIT CHANDRA CHUTIYA L.E.M(P) 200886 02-11-20
670 BHOLA RAM NAIK SEA I 55663 02-11-20
671 CF ANTO LS 84801 02-11-20
672 KULA MANI SINGHA LMA 58799 02-11-20
673 UI GEORGE LEMP 57372 02-11-20
674 JL SUD CHERA 52856 02-11-20
675 K SUBRAMANIAN STD I 55923 02-11-20
676 GYANDERA KUMAR LME 91599 02-11-20
677 VASUDEVAN NAIR LAM 54917 02-11-20
678 MOHAN LAL TOP I 85913 02-11-20
679 PONNUSAMY ASOKAN L/TEL 93532 02-11-20
680 HARDESH KUMAR LEMR 56519 02-11-20
681 CR NARAYANA EAP III 52824 02-11-20
682 KULDIP KUMAR LME 97209 02-11-20
683 MALKIAT SINGH PARDESI SEAI 53612 02-11-20
684 RAJINDER KUMAR SEA I 54872 02-11-20
685 NIRMAL KUMAR GHOSH L/SIG 95818 02-11-20
686 KM RADHAKRISHNAN LS 53975 02-11-20
687 KIRAN PARADKAR LEMR 90814 02-11-20
688 DILIP CHANDRASEN JADHAV SEA I 94812 02-11-20
689 CN RAJAGOPALANUNNI NAIR TEL I 55062 02-11-20
690 MALAYI SAHADEVAN SEA I 84614 02-11-20
691 M S SUDHIR LME 190036 02-11-20
692 AMARJIT SINGH LS 53965 02-11-20
693 LAWRENCE DSOUZA LEMR 56267 02-11-20
694 BB BURMAN SEA I 96848 02-11-20
695 NANAN P PHILIP LEMR 91278 02-11-20
696 P GOPAKUMARAN UNNITHAN LAH 201475 02-11-20
697 HARBANS SINGH LMA 59933 02-11-20
698 VARGHESE MATHEW LMA 140273 02-11-20
699 RAJA CHANDRA BRABHU RO I TEL 54045 02-11-20
700 JOSE KALATHOOPARAMPIL PAUL LEMP 95493 02-11-20
701 PS NEGI SEA I 91180 02-11-20
702 RC SEMWAL LME 56522 02-11-20
703 V P PATIL SEA I 92803 02-11-20
704 H PANDEY LEMP 200302 02-11-20
705 SANTOKH SINGH LS 92154 02-11-20
706 RAMACHANDRAN CHENICHERY POELP 95481 02-11-20
707 PALWINDERJIT SINGH CHEEMA LPM 91777 02-11-20
708 BIJAY NARAYAN RAI EAR 4 52075 02-11-20
709 GYAN SINGH SEA I 92073 02-11-20
710 HIRA MAL DAGER LEMR 96688 02-11-20
711 RAM SABD SINGH EMP I 56131 02-11-20
712 KULWARN SINGH NAM I 54383 02-11-20



713 SAJJAN SINGHHJ LEMP 57622 02-11-20
714 RANJIT SINGH  MC EAP II 52753 02-11-20
715 THOMAS KURIAN LEMP 95276 02-11-20
716 S MURUGAN CHEAP 180035 02-11-20
717 CHAWAN RAVIKANT SEA I 93837 02-11-20
718 KM ABRAHAM RO I 85828 02-11-20
719 AJEGA SINGH ME I 56663 02-11-20
720 K PREMKUMAR LEMP 91975 02-11-20
721 MAHBOOB ALI LME 56576 02-11-20
722 VS SAJAVAL LS 95972 02-11-20
723 NL BALLANI CHERA 52658 02-11-20
724 K J VARGHESE MUS I 42849 02-11-20
725 SIDDHESWAR DIHINGIA LSIG 55097 02-11-20
726 KULDIP SINGH SANDHU LEMP 94738 02-11-20
727 HARI RAM SINGH SEA I 84497 02-11-20
728 NAND KISHORE SWANSI LRO 200020 02-11-20
729 S PETER LEMP 94880 02-11-20
730 GOPI ACHUTHAN SEA I 53200 02-11-20
731 SUNIL KUMAR GIRI CHEAP 52996 02-11-20
732 JOHN MAIN KATTAPURAM LSA 105998 02-11-20
733 JOY JACOB LMA 59782 02-11-20
734 N K KURIAKOSE LPM 85975 02-11-20
735 G KRISHNAN KUTTY LEMP 57010 02-11-20
736 ASHOK KUMAR WALIA LEMR 57619 02-11-20
737 KD VERGHESE LEMP 68931 02-11-20
738 AMITAVA ROY SEA I 95216 02-11-20
739 RANJIT SINGH CHAHAL LS 96542 02-11-20
740 VPR NAIR LRO TEL 55744 02-11-20
741 KE PHILIP MA I 140403 02-11-20
742 CHACKO GEORGE POELAR 96994 02-11-20
743 RAMESH CHANDRA NAUTIYAL LME 56618 02-11-20
744 ONNUNNI THOMAS LS 85588 02-11-20
745 E RATNAKUMAR LS 200840 02-11-20
746 VALLETI LAKSHMAIAH ME I 201407 02-11-20
747 KANHAIYA LAL YADAV SEAI 54081 02-11-20
748 MR MANOHARAN LTEL 93528 02-11-20
749 SUKH RAM ME I 57660 02-11-20
750 PARIMAL CHANDRA BHATTA CHERA 180038 02-11-20
751 PS SIVANKUTTY SEA I 92878 02-11-20
752 DEV RAJ MAHI LEMP 57559 02-11-20
753 GEORGE THOMAS MOOZHAYIL ERA II 51902 02-11-20
754 S SANTHANAM LME 94610 02-11-20
755 KK SHENOY MCEAP II 52588 02-11-20
756 K LAKSHMI NARAYANA RAO MCEAP II 52590 02-11-20



757 DEBA PROSAD CHAKRABORTY EMR-I 56729 02-11-20
758 ANTONY AUGUSTINE LTEL 53026 02-11-20
759 HARISH CHANDRA CHEAP 180183 02-11-20
760 AJIT KUMAR VERMA ERA III 203365 02-11-20
761 RISHI DEO NANDAN SHARMA LEMA 96949 02-11-20
762 ANTONY CHACKO RO I TEL 53696 02-11-20
763 KRIPA SHANKAR THAKUR LME 200800 02-11-20
764 SUKHDEV SINGH ME I 97071 02-11-20
765 RISHI RAM SEA I 91924 02-11-20
766 SANTOKH RAM LME 55635 02-11-20
767 MADHURENDRA NATH VERMA POWTR 140632 02-11-20
768 JOSEPH PC ME I 200544 02-11-20
769 VIJAY KUMAR NAM I 92555 02-11-20
770 MURALI C ME I 92779 02-11-20
771 INDERDEO ARYA L CK(O) 106020 02-11-20
772 GURDIAL SINGH SOAKHAL LEMP 57225 02-11-20
773 ONKAR CHAND LEMR 91585 02-11-20
774 SURINDER CHADHA TEL I 54069 02-11-20
775 B SASIDHARAN LEMR 57577 02-11-20
776 UMA SHANKAR LMA 57668 02-11-20
777 JISHUTOSH MUKERJEE SEA I 96563 02-11-20
778 KRISHNA NAND NARONE LMA 140495 02-11-20
779 MUKKUNGAL PAPPU JOHN RO I 54301 02-11-20
780 CHHEL SINGH CHEAP 52527 02-11-20
781 POTRIK NISAR AHMED LEMP 56380 02-11-20
782 VS GOPALAN CHERA 52795 02-11-20
783 T V DEVASSY KUTTY LS 85639 02-11-20
784 KUMAR BHUWANESHWAR SINGH ME I 200270 02-11-20
785 MICHEAL ROBERTS TELEGRAPHIST 92120 02-11-20
786 ALLAN HAMISH FELSINGER LWTR 59076 02-11-20
787 MAHADEO KAMDE SEA I 84823 02-11-20
788 THOPIL GEORGE PHILIP LEMR 200335 02-11-20
789 BPS AHLUWALIA LS 94915 02-11-20
790 KIZHAKKE PARIYARATH GOPINATHAN LRO TEL 96587 02-11-20
791 GURDIAL SINGH LEMP 96697 02-11-20
792 K MATHEW VARUGHESE SEA I 96539 02-11-20
793 J RAMACHANDRA KURUP SA I 56442 02-11-20
794 JOHN KARAKKATTUMALIL THOMAS SEA I 95809 02-11-20
795 CECIL CLIVE SEA I 54715 02-11-20
796 P LAKSHMANA RAO LME 200535 02-11-20
797 STEPHEN MANOHARAN SEA I 95490 02-11-20
798 PARKASH CHANDER STD I 55886 02-11-20
799 JOSEPH THOMAS LTEL 85857 02-11-20
800 HERMAN JOSEPH HENDRICKS LTEL 90555 02-11-20



801 NARINDER MOHAN SEA I 85991 02-11-20
802 PRITHVI RAJ GANGWAR LMA 59351 02-11-20
803 PARTHA SARATHI MUKHERJEE LEMAR 97194 02-11-20
804 PASALA CHANDRUDU CHERA 52956 02-11-20
805 N RAVISHANKAR LRO SPL 97868 25-09-20
806 C S XAVIER LME 105559 25-09-20
807 AMARKRISHANA BAL LME 201779 25-09-20
808 VARKEY ABRHAM CHERA 52663 25-09-20
809 PETER SAKARIA CHEAP 52694 25-09-20
810 BEDRE PADMAJIRAO JAGANATH CHERA 52864 25-09-20
811 LAKSHMI KANTA SRIMANI SEA I 53051 25-09-20
812 KHEM CHAND SEA I 53086 25-09-20
813 VIBHAKAR DINESE BHOSLE SEA I 53104 25-09-20
814 SURJIT SINGH   LS 53363 25-09-20
815 JOGINDER LAL KALSI SEAI 53564 25-09-20
816 SOBHANA TEL I 54052 25-09-20
817 C SUBHASH RO I TEL 54062 25-09-20
818 JERALD LOBO LS 54141 25-09-20
819 SATNAM SINGH LS 54221 25-09-20
820 E A FRANEIS RO I SIG 54312 25-09-20
821 AMARJIT SINGH PAWAR LS 54576 25-09-20
822 A VENUGOPALAN NAIR LRO TEL 54586 25-09-20
823 PJV CLEETUS LS 54750 25-09-20
824 KEECHERIL VARGHESE BEHANAN RO I TEL 55048 25-09-20
825 K M MATHEW RO I SIG 55069 25-09-20
826 SREEDHARAN SHEENIVASAN SEAI 55289 25-09-20
827 RAGHAVAN PILLAI SREEKANTAN NAIR LME 55459 25-09-20
828 ALEXANDER OOMMEN LS 56410 25-09-20
829 AG DHUMAL ME I 56575 25-09-20
830 KG GOPINATHAN EMP I 57603 25-09-20
831 JANTI PRASAD DIMRI LEMP 57618 25-09-20
832 KT GEORGE STD I 58903 25-09-20
833 VK UPPAL LEMP 68879 25-09-20
834 SYED MOHAMME HAIDER PO 83565 25-09-20
835 MANMOHAN SAXENA LPM 84393 25-09-20
836 K MADHAVAN SEA I 84855 25-09-20
837 KP SOMMANA LPM 85024 25-09-20
838 M BHATNAGAR SEA I 90642 25-09-20
839 PALLA MARIA DAS ME I 91030 25-09-20
840 S VIJAYA RANGAN TEL I 91251 25-09-20
841 LATE BN MURALEEDHARAN EAR 3 91442 25-09-20
842 BAL KRISHNAN MEHTA SEA I 91797 25-09-20
843 EK PHILIPOSE PO 92111 25-09-20
844 GS BALAKRISHNAN SEA-I 92189 25-09-20



845 RAMENDRA SINGH LEMP 92239 25-09-20
846 T K R NAIR LS 92356 25-09-20
847 BHUSHAN KUMAR SEA I 92674 25-09-20
848 P WARANG SEA I 92756 25-09-20
849 N UDAYABHANU PO 93501 25-09-20
850 RAJINDER SINGH LTEL 93585 25-09-20
851 DEBAPRATIM SINHA LEMP 93935 25-09-20
852 SARUP SINGH YADAV SEA I 94055 25-09-20
853 RASHEED KUTTY MOHAMMED KUNJU TEL-I 94174 25-09-20
854 KULWANT SINGH LS 94197 25-09-20
855 ARUNACHALAM NAGALINGAM POELR 94238 25-09-20
856 V SATHYADEVAN LEMP 94273 25-09-20
857 GADDE VIJAYA BHASKARA RAO SEA I 94417 25-09-20
858 RAVEENDRAN K RO I SIG 94506 25-09-20
859 GOPALAN BALAKRISHNA KURUP LAM 94653 25-09-20
860 N J JOSE LEMR 95003 25-09-20
861 NARESH KUMAR TEL I 95133 25-09-20
862 ULLATIL PADMANABHAN TELEGRAPHIST 95202 25-09-20
863 H S RAWAT LRO(TEL) 95653 25-09-20
864 ASHOK KR ADHIKARI ME I 95816 25-09-20
865 PRANABKUMAR BISWAS LS 96082 25-09-20
866 RAVI G GADRE SEA I 96296 25-09-20
867 ROMESH CHANDER SHARMA LEMP 96353 25-09-20
868 RAVINDRA KUMAR NARAYAN LEMAR 96953 25-09-20
869 K RAJ KUMAR SEA I 96964 25-09-20
870 VANAJAKSHAN ACHARY V S SEA I 97031 25-09-20
871 RAM PRAVESH SINGH LME 103209 25-09-20
872 RAGHAVAN PILLAI VK LME 103299 25-09-20
873 P J BALACHANDRAN RO I TEL 103391 25-09-20
874 DIWAN SINGH PANNU LS 103467 25-09-20
875 KIRPAL SINGH ME I 103514 25-09-20
876 NEDIYARA SADANANDAN SAGARAKUMAR AND LS 103587 25-09-20
877 PANUVELIL CHACKO RAJAN EMP I 103594 25-09-20
878 M RAJAGOPALAN LRO TAC 105509 25-09-20
879 MANIKLAL BISWAS ERA II 180084 25-09-20
880 V NARYANAN CHEAP 180184 25-09-20
881 IS NARAYANA LEMR 200497 25-09-20
882 HARVINDER PAL SINGH NAH I 200514 25-09-20
883 SATHIYABAMA V LAOM 201157 25-09-20
884 MEHAR SINGH RANDHAWA LME 201183 25-09-20
885 PALLIPURATH PAVITHRAN PELR 201274 25-09-20
886 VINOD KUMAR LME 201317 25-09-20
887 V C SHAJI LEMR 201524 25-09-20
888 AMRIK SINGH LEMP 201541 25-09-20



889 UDAY PANDIT JADHAV ME I 201834 25-09-20
890 GEE VERGHESE LEMP 201182 25-09-20
891 JAGDISH SINGH LRO (TAC) 201219 25-09-20
892 V SASIDHARAN LME 201230 25-09-20
893 A PRABHAKARA RAO TO (TEL) I 201540 25-09-20
894 PRALHAD S KADAM LMA 140223 25-09-20
895 BRIJ BHUSHAN CHERA 180085 25-09-20
896 RAJENDER PRASAD LEMR 200147 25-09-20
897 SUDAN SINGH LEMP 200158 25-09-20
898 TILIK KACHARI LME 200194 25-09-20
899 J ABRAHAM LS 200334 25-09-20
900 GUBIN MDHAN LAH 200360 25-09-20
901 PREMKUMAR C POELR 200490 25-09-20
902 K BASHIR AHMED LEMR 200609 25-09-20
903 SURINDER SINGH KATWAL LME 200765 25-09-20
904 JOHN T PANICKER LRO TEL 200833 25-09-20
905 JOY JOSEPH N M SEA I 200856 25-09-20
906 NC MATHAI LEMP 104175 25-09-20
907 DAN SINGH DHINDSA LEMP 104347 25-09-20
908 PADAKUTHILYIL JOSEPH MATHEW LS 104400 25-09-20
909 I GOPINATHAN POELP 104549 25-09-20
910 T A THOMAS LEMP 104938 25-09-20
911 MS GHOSH RO I 105542 25-09-20
912 TB UNNIKRISHNAN LS 105551 25-09-20
913 TV JOHNSON STD I 105642 25-09-20
914 PANKAJ KUMAR GHOSH STD I 105868 25-09-20
915 B JAYA KUMAR LME 105887 25-09-20
916 KAMESHWAR SINGH EMP I 92402 25-09-20
917 SATISH BABU K TEL I 93305 25-09-20
918 RAJINDER SINGH KAINTH ME I 96255 25-09-20
919 N SREEKUMAR POELR 96859 25-09-20
920 BK JAGADEESH ME I 97159 25-09-20
921 DAVINDER KUMAR LAH 97261 25-09-20
922 AYUB KHAN MAKRANI LS 97286 25-09-20
923 ARUN KUMAR BASU LME 97539 25-09-20
924 SURINDER KUMAR  LEMP 103661 25-09-20
925 BIMAL BIHARI SHARAN LRO TEL 103776 25-09-20
926 HEM CHANDRA JOSHI LME 104091 25-09-20
927 AVTAR SINGH DAYAL LPM 94390 25-09-20
928 XAVIER GEORGE LME 93322 25-09-20
929 R PARANJOTHY NAM I 93531 25-09-20
930 M NAGARAJAN LTEL 93867 25-09-20
931 GEORGE THOMAS RO I 93565 25-09-20
932 SANKARAN NAIR SUBASH CHANDRAN LRO TEL 95870 25-09-20



933 UNNIKRISHANAN PK LME 95973 25-09-20
934 SAMUEL DAVID LAM 96074 25-09-20
935 R MADAIAH LME 94994 25-09-20
936 THATHAPUZHAAYYAPPAN SUBRAMANIAN LME 91574 25-09-20
937 ANUPAM CHAKRABORTY LME 201207 25-09-20
938 R JAYARAM PANICKER LAM 95551 25-09-20
939 TKS MOHAMMED L SIG 95561 25-09-20
940 KG RAVINDRANATHAN ERA II 51546 25-09-20
941 THOMAS KURUVILLA CHEAP 52751 25-09-20
942 RAM BACHAN MAURYA LS 95585 25-09-20
943 JAGDEV SINGH DHALIWAL POELA 93692 25-09-20
944 DONDI RAM MOHAN LRO (TEL) 96037 25-09-20
945 P RAVEENDRANATH POELP 90786 25-09-20
946 R ATHIRAMAN MCERA II 52576 25-09-20
947 KANDAN SOMU KAILASAM MCEAP II 52756 25-09-20
948 MC KAVERIAPPA CHERA 52785 25-09-20
949 BABOO RAM DHIMAN ME I 56532 25-09-20
950 JOGINDER SINGH LEMR 56939 25-09-20
951 BASANT KUMAR AGRWAL POELP 92048 25-09-20
952 RAM PAUL LEMP 95539 25-09-20
953 ASHOK KV TEL I 54956 25-09-20
954 PRAMOD CHANDRA  PANT SIG I 90728 25-09-20
955 KARAN SINGH POAF 93407 25-09-20
956 PV BALAN LEMP 95571 25-09-20
957 KRISHNARAO GAJANANRAO BOBDE POELR 95698 25-09-20
958 ISHWAR DAS SHARMA POELP 200734 25-09-20
959 SANGRAM SINGH RATHORE SA I 56303 25-09-20
960 BALRAM KUMAR L/SIG 90888 25-09-20
961 KRISHNADAS CHATTERJEE LEMP 103851 25-09-20
962 PRADEEP SINGH BHAU LME 201353 25-09-20
963 KV SURYANARAYANA LME 201492 25-09-20
964 KOSHY MTHEW LME 201525 25-09-20
965 MOHINDER SINGH LME 201593 25-09-20
966 SHIVINDER SINGH RO I TEL 201625 25-09-20
967 SYED ABUL BASHAR POELA 201658 25-09-20
968 RAGHUBEER SINGH LME 201724 25-09-20
969 HAMED JUNAID LS 201755 25-09-20
970 DS RAJU RO I(TEL) 201809 25-09-20
971 SHITLA PARSAD POELAR 202333 25-09-20
972 NAND KISHORE LAH 202338 25-09-20
973 DEBABRATA MAITI LAOM 203525 25-09-20
974 P SATYANARAYAN LS 203644 25-09-20
975 KASHINATH VISHNUPANT DANDEKAR LWTR 140436 25-09-20
976 SALIM TC LSA 140476 25-09-20



977 MADHAB CHANDRA JANA LMA 140520 25-09-20
978 T S KRISHNAN CH ERA 180074 25-09-20
979 SATINDER SINGH BHATTI CHERA 180089 25-09-20
980 JARNAIL SINGH CHERA 180090 25-09-20
981 KB SRIDHARAN CHERA 180103 25-09-20
982 T ELANGOVAN CHERA 180168 25-09-20
983 IHEMENT GANESH DONGARE SEA I 200105 25-09-20
984 V N PRASAD LEMP 200221 25-09-20
985 PN RAO SEA I 200243 25-09-20
986 PETER BARLA LME 200265 25-09-20
987 RK SHARMA SEA I 200441 25-09-20
988 OBA RAPHAEL KUMAR LS 104206 25-09-20
989 DINESH KUMAR MISHRA LRO 104248 25-09-20
990 CB MEDAPPA LS 104250 25-09-20
991 HANS RAJ LRO TEL 104359 25-09-20
992 K M GEORGE POELR 104382 25-09-20
993 N S KIRAN LRO TAC 104468 25-09-20
994 M J FRANCIS LRO TEL 104789 25-09-20
995 SHIV SINGH RAWAT LS 104833 25-09-20
996 ANNIE GEORGE LS 104911 25-09-20
997 PALATTY MATHEW ANTO LEMR 104971 25-09-20
998 GEORGE ELIAS MAROTICAL LEMP 105037 25-09-20
999 V MURUKESAN LRO (TEL) 105041 25-09-20
1000 M SUDHAKARA RAO SEA I 105140 25-09-20
1001 CHOWALLOOR RAPHAEL SUNNY LS 105209 25-09-20
1002 JASVIR SINGH LS 105429 25-09-20
1003 JOSE PAUL LME 105470 25-09-20
1004 R B R BABU SEA I 105553 25-09-20
1005 ARUNANGSU ROY LME 105703 25-09-20
1006 CHANDRAMOULI CP LEMP 105722 25-09-20
1007 RAM SINGH SANGA LPM 105918 25-09-20
1008 P VIJAYA MOHAN RO I 106352 25-09-20
1009 LATE KOTTAM ANTHONY LWTR 140103 25-09-20
1010 BS SAHARWAT LS 92633 25-09-20
1011 KOTWAL ABDUL SHUKKUR LEMP 96302 25-09-20
1012 JAI PAL SINGH SEA I 92259 25-09-20
1013 PRIYABRAT TRIPATHI LEMP 92491 25-09-20
1014 Y SYED KADAR LRO TEL 96320 25-09-20
1015 RANGU SATYANARAYANA LS 96488 25-09-20
1016 RAJ KUMAR LME 96635 25-09-20
1017 RAMASAMY JEGANATHAN LME 96793 25-09-20
1018 C A PANTWANE LS 96968 25-09-20
1019 K R SYAMALAN LME 96993 25-09-20
1020 DALBIR SINGH LS 97066 25-09-20



1021 GOPALAN MOHAN KUMAR POELA 97180 25-09-20
1022 PK SATHIANADHAN LME 97502 25-09-20
1023 GANDI SATYANARAYANA LS 97516 25-09-20
1024 SUBHASH CHANDER LME 97530 25-09-20
1025 M K SUKUMARA PILLAI POELP 97789 25-09-20
1026 PONAMMA RAMKRISHNA SATHEES CHANDRAN LS 97896 25-09-20
1027 VK MEHTA SEA I 97932 25-09-20
1028 VENKATARAMA RAMESH LRO TAC 97953 25-09-20
1029 K R SADASIVAN LEMP 97967 25-09-20
1030 JAMES K PHILIP LS 97968 25-09-20
1031 GC KHATARKER LME 103321 25-09-20
1032 V NARAYANAN NAIR LS 103449 25-09-20
1033 FELICIAN FRANCIS LS 103563 25-09-20
1034 G RAJENDRAN PILLAI LS 103565 25-09-20
1035 LATE ABRAHAM LINCOIN LRO 103697 25-09-20
1036 SS RAWAT LRO 103750 25-09-20
1037 KRISHAN SINGH LS 104102 25-09-20
1038 MOIDEEN KUTTY RAYAN CHEAP 52745 25-09-20
1039 BIMAL KUMAR GHOSHAL SEA I 94636 25-09-20
1040 BASUDEV GHOSH LEMP 57281 25-09-20
1041 MANJIT SINGH SEA I 55726 25-09-20
1042 DANIEL MATHEW LEMP 56857 25-09-20
1043 MOHAN SINGH DHAMI LEMP 56863 25-09-20
1044 W/O LATE SAHINDAR BHAGAT SEAI 53348 25-09-20
1045 FAIJJULA MAKKANDAR SEA I 85191 25-09-20
1046 RANGRAO B KUMABHAR LRO TEL 91603 25-09-20
1047 LATE YOGESHWAR D SHARMA LSA 58389 25-09-20
1048 JOHN G PANICKER TEL I 55287 25-09-20
1049 DEVINDER SINGH LS 84577 25-09-20
1050 MADAN LAL NAM I 54500 25-09-20
1051 S KAPPALAW ME I 56119 25-09-20
1052 MANKESHWAR NATH OJHA LEMA 57161 25-09-20
1053 KULDEEP SINGH RANDHAWA LEMP 93706 25-09-20
1054 ANAND KARMARKAR SEA I 90860 25-09-20
1055 VIJAY KUMAR SHARMA ERA II 51604 25-09-20
1056 G DANIEL LS 93860 25-09-20
1057 ABDUL RAHIM ABDUL RASEETH LS 93530 25-09-20
1058 DHIRENDERA SINGH RAWAT LWTR 59891 25-09-20
1059 GOPINATH MOHANTY SWA II 51332 25-09-20
1060 JSJB JAYARAJ LRO SIG 91027 25-09-20
1061 RAMANBHAI C MISTRY LMA 59198 25-09-20
1062 V M RANGAN LME 57187 25-09-20
1063 G RAJKESRAN LME 55637 25-09-20
1064 THOMAS VARUGHESE LMA 57748 25-09-20



1065 PRABHU DAYAL LRO TEL 55126 25-09-20
1066 MS MADHAVAN SEA I 84777 25-09-20
1067 MATHEW P C LWTR 59818 25-09-20
1068 KAILASH NATH MISRA POELP 69402 25-09-20
1069 KM MATHEW SEA I 85787 25-09-20
1070 R SATHAR BAIG LWTR 59797 25-09-20
1071 RAMESH JADHAV SEAI 91625 25-09-20
1072 MD ABDUL RAHIMAN ME I 68930 25-09-20
1073 PREM CHAND SHARMA PO 85135 25-09-20
1074 IVAN MARK JOSHUA SEA I 94347 25-09-20
1075 ABDUL RAZAK RAJUDDIN GHOUGULEY STD I 59169 25-09-20
1076 JAYA PARKASH RO I SIG 92116 25-09-20
1077 BABY CHACKO ABRAHAM LS 91086 25-09-20
1078 AMRIK SINGH MANGAT LPM 54820 25-09-20
1079 BALBIR SINGH SEA I 54361 25-09-20
1080 KEWAL KRISHAN LTEL 55351 25-09-20
1081 C GARAIK LEMP 56515 25-09-20
1082 VILAS K SAMANT LEMP 56295 25-09-20
1083 SC SHARMA LEMP 94265 25-09-20
1084 MS WALIA ME I 93420 25-09-20
1085 BISWANATH BISWAS LMA 57750 25-09-20
1086 PRAMOD KUKADE LWTR 58508 25-09-20
1087 GURDEEP SINGH KOCHHAR LRO TEL 54019 25-09-20
1088 CHARANJIT SINGH CHEEMA LWTR 59882 25-09-20
1089 RAMPAL SINGH RANDHAVA SIG I 84578 25-09-20
1090 MASTRAM LRO TEL 95756 25-09-20
1091 JAINATH J SINGH LS 95894 25-09-20
1092 VENU GOVINDAN KUTTY LEMP 95848 25-09-20
1093 BM MOHAN LME 94592 25-09-20
1094 JOGINDER SINGH LME 57266 25-09-20
1095 LATE CARMELITO FERNANDES MUS I 42837 25-09-20
1096 PB ADSULE SEA I 93630 25-09-20
1097 S SELVARAJ LME 95204 25-09-20
1098 TULSI RAM LTEL 95952 25-09-20
1099 MALOOK SINGH CHAHAL LME 96012 25-09-20
1100 BK MUKHERJEE LME 95244 25-09-20
1101 MUKUND M MAIRAL MCEAP II 51102 25-09-20
1102 VIJAY KUMAR DUTT L SIG 95535 25-09-20
1103 SATNAM SINGH LSIG 55505 25-09-20
1104 KISHAN LAL YADAVA ME I 56302 25-09-20
1105 INDER MOHAN SINGH BHATIA LEMP 56544 25-09-20
1106 CHELLIAH PAUL RAJ SEA I 55292 25-09-20
1107 HARRY WILFRED ANTHONY NATHAN BABU LMS 59611 25-09-20
1108 SHRI PANNA LAL STD I 58521 25-09-20



1109 RAM PHAL MANN SEA I 85703 25-09-20
1110 SHYAM RATHI YADAV LTEL 54542 25-09-20
1111 M RANGA PARSADA RAO POELR 68749 25-09-20
1112 BS RAJPUT LME 55597 25-09-20
1113 RAM SARUP LAM 95530 25-09-20
1114 B R BHOSALE EMP I 56164 25-09-20
1115 VEER SINGH CHAUCHAN CHERA 52934 25-09-20
1116 AJAY MUKHOPADHYAY SWA 2 52903 25-09-20
1117 OM PRAKASH PAKHRIJA SWA II 52765 25-09-20
1118 EV KURIA KOSE SEA I 84289 25-09-20
1119 JOHN THOMSON LRO TEL 55501 25-09-20
1120 PROVAKAR PANDA LME 91078 25-09-20
1121 RANJIT KUMAR DUTTA POEL(P) 91218 25-09-20
1122 SUKHDEO PATIL LEMR 91639 25-09-20
1123 DALIP CHAND LEMR 91614 25-09-20
1124 AZIZ MOHAMMDED SEA I 91813 25-09-20
1125 J KURIAKOSE SIG I 93458 25-09-20
1126 MR LAYMINARAYAN LSIG 84991 25-09-20
1127 CHAMAN PARKASH LEMP 68962 25-09-20
1128 BIKRAMJIT SINGH SEA I 94796 25-09-20
1129 V A SEBASTIAN POELP 56392 25-09-20
1130 VED PRAKASH ARYA SEA I 90824 25-09-20
1131 DHARSHAN SINGH PANDHER RO I TEL 93697 25-09-20
1132 SURINDER MOHAN LEMP 94741 25-09-20
1133 JSP RAO LRO TEL 94688 25-09-20
1134 BIRU RAM JAT SEA I 94803 25-09-20
1135 PRFUL  K CHAUHAN LME 95740 25-09-20
1136 AA DURAI RAJ EMR I 56570 25-09-20
1137 SWINDER SINGH TEL I 84995 25-09-20
1138 NP GOPAKUMAR LPM 84792 25-09-20
1139 T MOHANDAS NAIR LWTR 59796 25-09-20
1140 KK SAMUEL LME 52302 25-09-20
1141 PARAMJIT SINGH POELR 91359 25-09-20
1142 BALDEV SINGH SERAN MCERA II 52565 25-09-20
1143 AK CHAUHAN CHEAP 52747 25-09-20
1144 KRISHNAN AV LEMP 56377 25-09-20
1145 JASWANT SINGH LS 91698 25-09-20
1146 DG KARVE LEMP 56452 25-09-20
1147 RG KRISHNAN LEMP 56313 25-09-20
1148 KP ROBERT LME 51891 25-09-20
1149 SS LAKSHMANAN LAAH 84316 25-09-20
1150 KARUPPIAH GOPAL LTEL 93544 25-09-20
1151 RADHA VALLABH LSA 58254 25-09-20
1152 MATTA VIJAYA KUMAR POME 93315 25-09-20



1153 KANWAL DEV SOND SEA I 55713 25-09-20
1154 OM PRAKASH SHARMA SWA -2 52849 25-09-20
1155 VINAYAK GOVINDRAO KULKARNI RO I TEL 92799 25-09-20
1156 MK CHATTOPADHYAY MCEAP II 52585 25-09-20
1157 JOHN THAYYIL DANIGL ME I 57283 25-09-20
1158 BHUPINDER SINGH LEMP 57708 25-09-20
1159 SARDHUL SINGH SHANDHU LAM 94868 25-09-20
1160 G SADANANDAN LEMAR 95344 25-09-20
1161 MOHANAN KUTTAPPAN LEMP 95345 25-09-20
1162 MM BALAKRISHNAN LEMP 95726 25-09-20
1163 RAMKRISHNAN NAIR S NAIR LAM 201232 25-09-20
1164 GOVIND  RAM LS 94050 25-09-20
1165 ISSAC VARKEY POELR 201164 25-09-20
1166 S UDAYA KUMAR LME 201260 25-09-20
1167 K P GEORGE LEMR 201266 25-09-20
1168 G BHASKARA KURUP LS 201480 25-09-20
1169 KPPV MOHAMMEDUNNI ABDUL JABBAR LAOM 201516 25-09-20
1170 K N VIJAYAN LEMR 201517 25-09-20
1171 CHERUVAT DEVADAS LEMP 201523 25-09-20
1172 LATE BHAGWANT SINGH LME 201624 25-09-20
1173 K ABOOBACKER LME 201669 25-09-20
1174 P GUNASEKARAN LS 201715 25-09-20
1175 PANKAJ SARKAR LPM 201801 25-09-20
1176 M ABRAHAM LEMR 201962 25-09-20
1177 SURENDER SINGH LS 202269 25-09-20
1178 VK RADHAKRISHNAN LME 203630 25-09-20
1179 PRASAD KUMAR CK LA (MET) 203713 25-09-20
1180 ARUN GANGADHARRAO HEJIB MA I 140461 25-09-20
1181 UMAR M K CK(S) I 140731 25-09-20
1182 PV LAKSHMANAN CHEAP 180150 25-09-20
1183 KV VISWAMBHARAN CHERA 180156 25-09-20
1184 PJ EALIAS EAP II 180186 25-09-20
1185 JOHN MOHAN HEBER LME 190164 25-09-20
1186 SUKUMARAN CC LRO (TEL) 200072 25-09-20
1187 V KRISHNAN KUTTY NAIR LME 200076 25-09-20
1188 JOY GEORGE P LS 200240 25-09-20
1189 S PREM KUMAR POELR 200331 25-09-20
1190 KRISHNA S PHATAK LEMP 200450 25-09-20
1191 R SUBRAMANIYAN LME 200483 25-09-20
1192 UMMER KUTTY P C LEMR 200491 25-09-20
1193 KALIDINDI VR RAJU LEMP 200496 25-09-20
1194 VENUGOPAL P POELR 200505 25-09-20
1195 THOMAS JOSEPH LAKAPARAMBU LEMR 200509 25-09-20
1196 T K SATHISH KUMAR LEMR 200548 25-09-20



1197 DHAVALA MALLESWARA RAO LPM 200772 25-09-20
1198 VAKKARATH MURLIDHARN LEMP 200900 25-09-20
1199 GOPAL SANKAR EMP I 201100 25-09-20
1200 C.P JOHN LME 104135 25-09-20
1201 T V VINCENT LS 104149 25-09-20
1202 RC OMANAKUTTAN LRO TAC 104155 25-09-20
1203 T G SWAMINATHAN LS 104403 25-09-20
1204 G AKBAR HUSSAIN LEMR 104443 25-09-20
1205 K A KAKKUNNY LEMP 104937 25-09-20
1206 KOCHURACKAL MM SEA I 105153 25-09-20
1207 NANDA KUMAR DALVI TEL I 105159 25-09-20
1208 NA RATNAKUMAR LME 105557 25-09-20
1209 L SUTHEESH KUMAR LME 105565 25-09-20
1210 CT VARGISESE POWTR 105571 25-09-20
1211 RAMAN THAMPI RAJEEV RO I TEL 105608 25-09-20
1212 MOHD. AMIN SHEIKH LMA 105675 25-09-20
1213 JAGDISH SINGH LEMP 105733 25-09-20
1214 MUNIYAPPA G LMA 106009 25-09-20
1215 KAJAL KUMAR SHOME MA I 106454 25-09-20
1216 TARA SANKAR DAS RO I SIG 92382 25-09-20
1217 V SOMARAJAN SEA I 92361 25-09-20
1218 K M GOPINATHAN LEMP 92373 25-09-20
1219 S S V KUMAR LS 92463 25-09-20
1220  P K R NAIR LS 92819 25-09-20
1221 PP ALBERT RAJ LRO TEL 93156 25-09-20
1222 R SIVANANDAN LRO TAC 96120 25-09-20
1223 LATE TK SURESH BABU SEA I 96243 25-09-20
1224 RADHAKRISHNAN UNNITHAN LTEL 96701 25-09-20
1225 SATYA KUMAR PRADHAN POELR 97038 25-09-20
1226 HARIPADA MUKHERJEE LME 97193 25-09-20
1227 HAYAL PRAMOD MANOHAR LEMR 97279 25-09-20
1228 CHUNDANGAYIL JOSEPH JOSEP LEMP 97600 25-09-20
1229 WAWRE RAOSAHEB SAKHARAM SEA-I 103201 25-09-20
1230 LATE KRISHNA KAPOOR SEA I 103380 25-09-20
1231 KOCHEEKARAN JOSEPH MICHAEL LS 103571 25-09-20
1232 NAVENDRA PRASAD JAYAL LS 103703 25-09-20
1233 KIRKIRE SHARAD NARAHARI RO I 103799 25-09-20
1234 PS ANTONY STD I 103898 25-09-20
1235 DHARAM VIR SHARMA SIG I 54697 25-09-20
1236 P L JOHN SEA I 94890 25-09-20
1237 VARIJAKSHAN MANAMADATHIL LEMP 56718 25-09-20
1238 MULLA YAKUB MOHAMAD HANIF ME I 55598 25-09-20
1239 JOSEPH GEORGE MCERA II 52509 25-09-20
1240 KRISHAN DUTT POME 56399 25-09-20



1241 GANGADHARAN MURALEEDHARAN LEMP 57343 25-09-20
1242 K P REGUNATH EX LEADING TELEGRAPHIST55656 25-09-20
1243 C VIJAYAN EMP I 57383 25-09-20
1244 S UNNIKRISHNAN LEMP 57490 25-09-20
1245 KK ABRAHAM LEMP 57105 25-09-20
1246 AR SEKHARAN PILLAI SA I 58802 25-09-20
1247 ANDENGATTIL PRABHAKARAN LSTD 58155 25-09-20
1248 MATHEW CHERUMADAKALAYIL KURIAN LEMR 57100 25-09-20
1249 KUNNATHU YOYAK ISAAC MA I 58783 25-09-20
1250 MATHAI THOMAS LMA 59767 25-09-20
1251 LATE KODUVELIL KURIAKOSE BABY LTEL 95575 25-09-20
1252 LATE CP RAMAKRISHNA PANICKER CK(S) I 59586 25-09-20
1253 P K CHACKO LS 93861 25-09-20
1254 MUKKONATHIL NARAYANAN KUTTY PO TEL 68751 25-09-20
1255 MN RAJAN SEA I 85667 25-09-20
1256 R PURUSHOTHAMAN SEA I 54266 25-09-20
1257 K CHERIYAN LME 57246 25-09-20
1258 V THOMAS TEL I 94619 25-09-20
1259 PK GOPINATHAN LME 91898 25-09-20
1260 PAVITHRAN THIRUMANGALATH CHEAP 52917 25-09-20
1261 KA JOSE LS 53378 25-09-20
1262 CV EAPPAN CHEAR 51339 25-09-20
1263 GLADWYN DECOUTO ERA II 51844 25-09-20
1264 MATHEW SEBASTIAN L TEL 53667 25-09-20
1265 RAMACHANDRAN NAIR LEMR 56139 25-09-20
1266 GANPATI KALKUNDRIKAR LRO TEL 84453 25-09-20
1267 VARADARAJAN ASARI L TEL 55212 25-09-20
1268 C T PETER RO I TEL 84423 25-09-20
1269 ANNAPOORNI AMMAL KRISHNAN RO I SIG 55414 25-09-20
1270 GOPALAKRISHNAN PILLAI LRO TEL 85835 25-09-20
1271 K L SAMSON PO 84348 25-09-20
1272 K CHANRANGADAN LEMP 68984 25-09-20
1273 KJ CHACKO TEL-I 55316 25-09-20
1274 PRADEEP KUMAR PAREEK LME 56540 25-09-20
1275 THOMAS MATHEW LME 91575 25-09-20
1276 D MURALI DHARAN NAYAR L TEL 94757 25-09-20
1277 PAUL K D LRO SIG 94754 25-09-20
1278 LATE BHANU PRATAP SINGH POELP 89650 25-09-20
1279 KM JOSEPH TEL-I 95237 25-09-20
1280 M D BOLDRINE JOHN MA I 57697 25-09-20
1281 PURATHUR PAULOSE MARY DAS LEMR 95970 25-09-20
1282 MANMATHAN ASARI KK LRO TEL 85718 25-09-20
1283 LATE BHASKARA KURUP RN SEA I 54985 25-09-20
1284 CM NARAYANAN LRO TEL 54515 25-09-20



1285 R GOPINATHA PANICKER LME 57109 25-09-20
1286 T VISWANATHAN ALS 95066 25-09-20
1287 T D JOHN RO I TEL 85888 25-09-20
1288 MATHEW VARGESSE LMA 57716 25-09-20
1289 P MURALIDHARAN LEMP 57458 25-09-20
1290 BHAGWAN SINGH CHAUHAN SEA I 91856 25-09-20
1291 PANAMPERIL UTHUP THOMAS ERA 4 91495 25-09-20
1292 A P GOPALA KRISHNAN NAIR LS 94164 25-09-20
1293 SURESAN CHEMBRAKUZHI LEMR 95482 25-09-20
1294 MOHINDER SINGH GILL LPM 95022 25-09-20
1295 TARLOCHAN SINGH  LS 94917 25-09-20
1296 YOGINDER SINGH DOGRA LEMR 95794 25-09-20
1297 K V BALKRISHNAN RO I TEL 92087 25-09-20
1298 PANOOR VARKEY JOSE LRO TEL 55218 25-09-20
1299 NPC NAIR LPM 84705 25-09-20
1300 NALLETH VARUGHESE VARUGHESE MCERA II 52578 25-09-20
1301 CHANDRASEDHARAN NAIR P J MUS I 42861 25-09-20
1302 CA PAULOSE SEA I 85092 25-09-20
1303 T CHACKO THOMAS LRO (TEL) 55282 25-09-20
1304 THOMAS AZHOLICAL MATHAI LMA 59637 25-09-20
1305 THOMAS JACOB POME 56235 25-09-20
1306 RAJ KUMAR TOP I 54340 25-09-20
1307 BALRAM KRISHAN LEMP 57625 25-09-20
1308 BILAVINAKATH ABDUL KAYYUM MA I 59617 25-09-20
1309 P KARUNAKARAN NAIR LWTR 59563 25-09-20
1310 UMA SHANKAR GUPTA SEA I 94563 25-09-20
1311 P J MANUEL LEMAR 201155 25-09-20
1312 K TIWARI LAM 93089 25-09-20
1313 MANJIT SINGH CHERA 180160 25-09-20
1314 PRATHAPAN T BHASKARAN TEL I 200226 25-09-20
1315 PUTHIYA PURAYIL RAZAK LME 105272 25-09-20
1316 RAM PAL LEM(P) 105482 25-09-20
1317 SANJYABAPU DAMODAR JAPE LEMR 103214 25-09-20
1318 RAMCHANDER LS 103964 25-09-20
1319 LATE GURMIT SINGH POME 104053 25-09-20
1320 DARSHAN SINGH PHUL SEA I 96015 25-09-20
1321 JAGVIR SINGH SEA I 92237 25-09-20
1322 V RAMDAS SEAI 53770 25-09-20
1323 LAKHWINDER SINGH SWA-2 52850 25-09-20
1324 RA SUSAI REGIS LME 96016 25-09-20
1325 SUNDARESAN PILLAI B LEMP 57214 25-09-20
1326 AMAR SINGH STD I 59709 25-09-20
1327 D KALIAPERUMAL LPM 84292 25-09-20
1328 T JAATHILAKAN ERA II 51513 25-09-20



1329 MATHEWS BENJAMIN TEL I 54980 25-09-20
1330 SUJOY SENGUPTA ERA II 52938 25-09-20
1331 MJ VARGHESE EMP I 105435 25-09-20
1332 K S VIJAYAN ME I 57682 25-09-20
1333 SHYAM KISHOR LEMP 56509 25-09-20
1334 KASHMIR SINGH LEMP 95656 25-09-20
1335 KARIATTY LONAPPAN SEBASTIAN POELP 90279 25-09-20
1336 MN SATISH ERA 3 52945 25-09-20
1337 R PARATHASARTHI RO I 95767 25-09-20
1338 JAYAPALAN C LME 97024 25-09-20
1339 G VIDYA SAGAR LRO 97525 25-09-20
1340 VIDHYANAND JHA LEMR 103810 25-09-20
1341 BHOLA SINGH LS 104172 25-09-20
1342 NV PILLAI EMP I 104729 25-09-20
1343 TS RAMESAN MA I 58781 25-09-20
1344 ROOP LAL DOGRA LEMP 97510 25-09-20
1345 DEVENDRA SINGH RANA LEMP 104537 25-09-20
1346 KUNNATH ABRAHAM VARGHESE SEA I 104418 25-09-20
1347 LINGASWAMY MUTHURAJ LRO SPL 103604 25-09-20
1348 TG JOSEPH LS 103646 25-09-20
1349 VIJENDRA KUMAR LME 104545 25-09-20
1350 MAPPILASERIL CHACKO JOSEPH LME 104133 25-09-20
1351 AMRIK SINGH NAM I 94710 25-09-20
1352 ANUP KUMAR NANDI LAM 95223 25-09-20
1353 P W JOSEPH KAMILIUS LEMP 105532 25-09-20
1354 K NAGARJUNA KUMAR RO-I 104708 25-09-20
1355 KT THANKACHAN LEMR 104898 25-09-20
1356 S M KHANDELKAR LME 97838 25-09-20
1357 MA SEBASTIN LME 56001 25-09-20
1358 GURMET SINGH MULTANI LS 104296 25-09-20
1359 PJ NAGARDDAS SEA I 55274 25-09-20
1360 ONKAR SINGH SEA I 103560 25-09-20
1361 CHELLAPPAN MURALEEDHARAN PILLAI RO-I 103502 25-09-20
1362 DILBAGH SINGH LME 104582 25-09-20
1363 T C PETER RO I TEL 103601 25-09-20
1364 DEVASHISH BANERJEE LEMAR 97587 25-09-20
1365 K F JOSE LMA 59954 25-09-20
1366 NARENDRA NATH KALITA LRO TEL 103031 25-09-20
1367 EFM MOHAN POELR 103012 25-09-20
1368 M G VARGHESE LS 104366 25-09-20
1369 ROY M JOHN LEMP 57180 25-09-20
1370 C K BABU LME 104143 25-09-20
1371 KJ PYLOTH STD-I 59733 25-09-20
1372 KAILASH CHANDRA YADAV LS 103739 25-09-20



1373 P WILSON LME 103357 25-09-20
1374 PREM PARAKASH LME 97800 25-09-20
1375 JOGA SINGH LEMP 103615 25-09-20
1376 GANTA MOHAN RAO LEPM 91795 25-09-20
1377 SHYAM MOHAN SINHA CHERA 52789 25-09-20
1378 BHASKAR PRASAD GHILDIYAL LS 104237 25-09-20
1379 RAVI KUMAR MULPURI LRO TEL 97551 25-09-20
1380 SHER SINGH LME 105925 25-09-20
1381 DAYA CHANDRA JAIN ERA II 180058 25-09-20
1382 BALAKRISHNAN ASARI S NAM I 95443 25-09-20
1383 P RATNAKARAN LME 104499 25-09-20
1384 HV KARAMBELKAR LEMR 97611 25-09-20
1385 RAM ROOP SHARMA LEMR 104703 25-09-20
1386 VIRENDER KUMAR CHERA 180056 25-09-20
1387 KURUPPASSERY GOERGE CK (O)  I 105547 25-09-20
1388 SHAIK KHAJA KHADAR VALI LEMP 97422 25-09-20
1389 PETER PERINBA DASS LME 104565 25-09-20
1390 SANKARAN RADHAKRISHNAN LEMR 97305 25-09-20
1391 SUKHDEV LRO (TAC) 97862 25-09-20
1392 SUKHRAM SINGH RO I (TEL) 97851 25-09-20
1393 V P PRABHAKARANNAIR LME 103320 25-09-20
1394 KRISHNAN CHETTIYAR SASI LMA 59768 25-09-20
1395 K M THOMAS LS 105210 25-09-20
1396 RAJINDER SINGH LAM 54222 25-09-20
1397 MK MANGALAN ME I 97025 25-09-20
1398 RAM SINGH CK (O)  I 104583 25-09-20
1399 S RAMACHANDRAN SIG I 90920 25-09-20
1400 PK RADHAKRISHNAN LRO SPL 104374 25-09-20
1401 JAMEEL AHMED PANIWALE LRO(TAC) 104696 25-09-20
1402 P RADHAKRISHNAN POELP 97737 25-09-20
1403 CHAKENCHIRA MATHEW JACOB LS 103273 25-09-20
1404 V RAPHEAL JOSHI LEMP 96805 25-09-20
1405 KOMAROTH BHASKARAN JAYARA LME 105472 25-09-20
1406 DALIP SINGH SEA I 95389 25-09-20
1407 N.M PAULOSE LCK O 105224 25-09-20
1408 ANTONY KAMMANS LEMP 105638 25-09-20
1409 ALAPPAT ANTONY JOSE LEMP 103104 25-09-20
1410 LATE NANDKISHORE SAMBRE LS 140339 25-09-20
1411 LATE PRAKASH DAMLE CPO 52859 25-09-20
1412 JOHN JACOB LRO (TEL) 103278 25-09-20
1413 CHHATE PAL SINGH LS CD II 104071 25-09-20
1414 SWATANTRA PRAKASH DAWRA EAP II 52926 25-09-20
1415 CHAZHOOR VARGHESE VINCENT LEMAR 97441 25-09-20
1416 S RAGHVENDER RAO LEMP 104473 25-09-20



1417 PMS HAMEED NA I 93164 25-09-20
1418 I CHANDRAN LME 105847 25-09-20
1419 P ABRAHAM VARUGHESE LPM 103011 25-09-20
1420 LATE BHARAT SINGH EMP I 97671 25-09-20
1421 MOHAMMAD N SHAIKH LME 105890 25-09-20
1422 K BALAKRISHNA MCEAP II 52591 25-09-20
1423 UMESH KUMAR SAHU LME 104062 25-09-20
1424 EDE VENKATESWARLU LS 103737 25-09-20
1425 DEVATHALA FRANKLIN SEAI 53140 25-09-20
1426 ANIL KUMAR LAM 95637 25-09-20
1427 SAROJ CHANDRA JALWANIA MUS I 42906 25-09-20
1428  TARA CHAND TEL-I 55073 17-08-20
1429 P SUKUMARAN LEMR 104939 16-03-20
1430 MA IMTIAZ EAP II 52407 10-02-20
1431 SUBJASH WANKHADE ME I 95697 10-02-20
1432 SARDARI LAL SHARMA LS 97624 10-02-20
1433  KB R MENON LRO TEL 92432 10-02-20
1434 HOTAM SINGH TOMAR SIG I 90823 10-02-20
1435 LATE CHAMAL LAL SHARMA ERA II 180055 10-02-20
1436 MADHUKAR RAO SEA I 94320 10-02-20
1437 JY NAGARAJ LRO TEL 103084 27-01-20
1438 RIKHAB CHAND JAIN LME 97148 27-01-20
1439 P KUMAR LPM 200096 27-01-20
1440 MALAYIL VARUGHESE JOHN LEMR 103184 27-01-20
1441 GIRWAR SINGH SEA I 97807 27-01-20
1442 ZAHIR AHMAD KHAN LME 200146 27-01-20
1443 SS GREWAL NA I 200571 27-01-20
1444 KM JANARDHANAN NAIR LEMR 105535 27-01-20
1445 TARSEM SINGH MANKU ME I 95394 27-01-20
1446 PP SADANANDAN LEMP 57125 27-01-20
1447 SATWANT SINGH LS 96694 27-01-20
1448 RAJENDRA KUMAR SIG I 93463 27-01-20
1449 VARUGHESE CHEMPARATHUM MOOTIL MATHEW SEA I 84450 27-01-20
1450 ALAKANDY PUTHANPURAYIL MOHANDAS RO I TEL 55332 27-01-20
1451 B SURENDRAN DILLAI LME 55582 27-01-20
1452 K RAMANA CK(S) I 58791 27-01-20
1453 RAMCHANDRAN NAIR LS 84328 27-01-20
1454 E P CHANDRAN PO TEL 91169 27-01-20
1455 VALSALA JOSEPH LS 103892 27-01-20
1456 KM JOJI ME I 103990 27-01-20
1457 B S SATHEES LME 105604 27-01-20
1458 ROSALYN RAJAN LWTR 140227 27-01-20
1459 MU KRISHNAN POELR 97673 27-01-20
1460 RAJENDRA KUMAR KAUSHIK SWA-2 52894 27-01-20



1461 SIVASANKARAN P T LEMAR 95357 27-01-20
1462 LALSANGA SAILO RO I 90570 27-01-20
1463 MICHAEL BENEDICT SEA I 54802 27-01-20
1464 JACOB THOMAS CHERA 180158 27-01-20
1465 TERSAM LAL SAINI LEMP 57300 27-01-20
1466 KANWAL NAIN SIINGH LEMP 95116 27-01-20
1467 PJ RAJAN BABU PO 90829 27-01-20
1468 K JOHN LAWRENCE LAM 54083 27-01-20
1469 RM KORI POELR 103130 27-01-20
1470 MOHAMMAD WAIS SEA I 53609 23-12-19
1471 D NATARAJAN CHEAP 52991 23-12-19
1472 GANGADHARAN PILLAI R LEMR 57297 23-12-19
1473 S SREEDHARAN PILLAI LTEL 53666 23-12-19
1474 SATYENDRA NARAYAN SHARMA LTEL 55236 23-12-19
1475 RAJASEKHARAN NAIR SIG I 85841 23-12-19
1476 BHAG SINGH CHAUHAN TEL I 85342 23-12-19
1477 RAJINDER KUMAR GUPTA CHERA 52967 23-12-19
1478 INDERJIT SINGH SEA I 103773 23-12-19
1479 K MANOHAR LME 97766 23-12-19
1480 LATE DINESH C GAUR CHEAP 180117 23-12-19
1481 SURENDER KUMAR ME I 97101 23-12-19
1482 DB BAHEKAR LME 104577 23-12-19
1483 SUKHBIR GOSWAMI ME I 200447 23-12-19
1484 EDWARD MINZ LME 97809 23-12-19
1485 CHINNASWAMY CHINNAKANNU CHERA 180070 23-12-19
1486 NABA KUMAR MANDAL SEAI 54096 23-12-19
1487 C C DAVID POELR 97972 23-12-19
1488 GANESH PRASAD LAL CHEAP 52602 23-12-19
1489 LATE CK ABRAHAM LEMR 200492 23-12-19
1490 DANIEL THOMAS LEMP 57631 23-12-19
1491 SANT SINGH SEA I 92121 23-12-19
1492 BIR SINGH SAINI LRO TEL 55353 23-12-19
1493 ODHALESSERIL LOUIS DALBY LME 105563 14-11-19
1494 TR REJI LEMR 202705 14-11-19
1495 MAHENDRA PRATAP SINGH ME I 201412 14-11-19
1496 CHARAN JEET LAL LCK (S) 105298 14-11-19
1497 P RAMESH PARAMASIVAN LME 200356 14-11-19
1498 V K SASI LS 105596 14-11-19
1499 GANGA RAM DAGUR LEMP 202530 14-11-19
1500 OM PARKASH LEMP 56953 14-11-19
1501 NJ SIVESTER MUS I 42828 14-11-19
1502 MATHEW KP SWA II 52854 14-11-19
1503 BIRI SINGH ME-I 57223 14-11-19
1504 YAHSWANT DHONDI PAWAR SEA I 53214 14-11-19



1505 P BALAKRISHNAN L WTR 58224 14-11-19
1506 RAM KRIHNA ROY ME I 56184 14-11-19
1507 TS RAGHUNATH SEA I 91365 14-11-19
1508 MADHAVAN MOHANDASS LRO TEL 93529 14-11-19
1509 ANANDRAJ KARUNAKARAN TEL-I 93535 14-11-19
1510 HARISH KUMAR LSA 59520 14-11-19
1511 VETTUMPILLY MOHANDASSAN SEAI 104153 14-11-19
1512 BC BISWAS SEA-I 84459 14-11-19
1513 RAGHAWAN SOMARAJAN LS 104393 14-11-19
1514 THACHERIL S NARAYANAN LS 85940 14-11-19
1515 PERINGADAN KARAPPAN MOHANAN SEA I 84416 14-11-19
1516 ERAVATH SASIDHARAN LMA 59577 14-11-19
1517 LATE RAJINDER PAL SINGH LME 56697 14-11-19
1518 HUKAM CHAND POELR 68976 14-11-19
1519 LATE MUNNU LAL MISHRA SEA I 85145 14-11-19
1520 GC SHARMA LRO SIG 95400 14-11-19
1521 S VIMALA BHAI LAM 96150 14-11-19
1522 LATE KK GOPALAKRISHNAN LME 103581 14-11-19
1523 DALER SINGH LME 104106 14-11-19
1524 A JACOB LSA 140514 14-11-19
1525 KRISHNAN NAIR APPAN POELR 56494 14-11-19
1526 KM RAJAN TEL I 55506 14-11-19
1527 KR PARAMAS WARAN POELR 69400 14-11-19
1528 KACHOPILLY DEVASSEY VARGHESE LEMP 69931 14-11-19
1529 JACOB JOHANS RO I 200519 14-11-19
1530 KS SOMASEKHARAN NAIR LEMP 57551 14-11-19
1531 SHISI KR MISHRA LME 97514 14-11-19
1532 TAPAN KUMAR SHARMA SIG I 96381 14-11-19
1533 HARI SHANKER SHARMA LME 96727 14-11-19
1534 KALAROT SASIDHARAN LRO TEL 96706 14-11-19
1535 A P SALIMKUMAR LRO TEL 103501 14-11-19
1536 K E MATHEW LRO TEL 54838 14-11-19
1537 KANWALJIT SINGH BRAR SEA I 90705 14-11-19
1538 ASHUTOSH ROY LS 103530 14-11-19
1539 CHARLES PADAYATTIL SEBASTIAN LEMP 96624 14-11-19
1540 K V OMANAKUTTAN LRO TAC 96448 14-11-19
1541 M SHEIK MASTHAN LME 91745 14-11-19
1542 ABDUL AZIZ LME 103479 14-11-19
1543 BINAY BHUSAN PRADHAN LEMR 104860 14-11-19
1544 MV SASTRY SEA I 93888 14-11-19
1545 NARAYAN MAHTO LME 97812 14-11-19
1546 BHIM TIRKEY SEA I 94909 14-11-19
1547 DURYDHAN RAUTO NAAH I 84856 14-11-19
1548 KRISHNAN SASIDHARAN PILLAI LA (MET) 85239 14-11-19



1549 RAVI K RO I 54891 14-11-19
1550 PRABHAKARAN PILLAI T G LRO TEL 53717 14-11-19
1551 RAM SWARUP KHATA LME 56764 14-11-19
1552 TL VENKATESH LME 56866 14-11-19
1553 S LAL LTOP 54493 14-11-19
1554 SOMASHEKARAN NAIR LEMP 56762 14-11-19
1555 ULHAS INDURAO BHOITE SEAI 53178 14-11-19
1556 KALYAN SINGH CHAA 52777 14-11-19
1557 A RAM SEA I 54261 14-11-19
1558 SISIR KUMAR SARKAR ERA II 52971 14-11-19
1559 YK BHIWAPURKAR ERA II 52957 14-11-19
1560 SM SHARMA LEMP 56140 14-11-19
1561 BRIJESHWAR SINGH CHAUAN SEA I 85240 14-11-19
1562 SANKARAN NAIR RAVINDRAN PILLAI PO TEL 89748 14-11-19
1563 THANGIAH SETHURAMAN LTEL 85388 14-11-19
1564 NEELAKANTI BALAIAH SEA-I 53435 14-11-19
1565 HAWA SINGH LME 96532 14-11-19
1566 SURINDER SINGH PALIA LME 95537 14-11-19
1567 SADASIVAN SREEKUMAR LRO TEL 96803 14-11-19
1568 MAQSOOD AHMAD KHAN SIG I 93513 14-11-19
1569 DORAI SWAMY KUMAR LME 96790 14-11-19
1570 WINSTON CHARLES SEA I 91707 14-11-19
1571 P A JOS AUGUSTINE POELP 56147 14-11-19
1572 BIMPALLI JOSEPH MANASSANE LTEL 94334 14-11-19
1573 K G RAJAN POELR 97699 14-11-19
1574 PANANGADAN PREM KUMAR LEMP 57179 14-11-19
1575 NARENDRA NATH MARIK LEMP 56447 14-11-19
1576 RAMCHANDRA T THERE LEMP 57058 14-11-19
1577 CH SHREEKANTH LME 200600 14-11-19
1578 K HARI KISHAN SEA I 85946 14-11-19
1579 PARMAR B MAVSINH TEL I 53995 14-11-19
1580 RAGHAVAN PILLAI RAMAKRISHNA PILLAI ERA III 52582 14-11-19
1581 M UNNIKRISHNAN LEMP 57420 14-11-19
1582 KURUVILLA THOMAS LS 54584 14-11-19
1583 DARSHAN SINGH SEA-I 53352 14-11-19
1584 ANAND KUMAR RANA SEAI 55115 14-11-19
1585 ABDULLA AHMED MULLA CK(S) I 58729 14-11-19
1586 V SURENDRANATH LEMP 103930 14-11-19
1587 BIKAS KUMAR SINGHA LEMP 56483 14-11-19
1588 RAMSEL ROWLAND LRO TEL 55698 14-11-19
1589 R RETHNAVELU ME I 97155 14-11-19
1590 U K MOORTHY LS 85597 14-11-19
1591 M D ABRAHAM LSA 59459 14-11-19
1592 AN MATHEW LEMR 57099 14-11-19



1593 JT JACOB LCK(O) 140386 14-11-19
1594 PATIL TANAJI LAXMAN STD I 140700 14-11-19
1595 MOHAN LAL SEA I 54454 14-11-19
1596 CHITHAMBARA U CHERA 52952 14-11-19
1597 SHAMBHU NATH GHOSH MCEAP II 52741 14-11-19
1598 CHANDRA NATH DAS SEAI 55191 14-11-19
1599 SUBHASH CHANDER SHARMA L TEL 54322 14-11-19
1600 E M LAL EMP I 91899 14-11-19
1601 K BALA KRISHNAN PILLAI LME 56037 14-11-19
1602 SURINDER KUMAR KAK LRO 105103 14-11-19
1603 HP CHATTERJEE LME 97434 14-11-19
1604 KK BALACHANDRAN NAIR POELP 103719 14-11-19
1605 SURENDRA SINGH SODHI SEAI 54237 14-11-19
1606 TADEPALLI SREE RAMA MURTHY MCH. ERA-II 52555 14-11-19
1607 ASHOK KUMAR LEMP 201200 14-11-19
1608 SP SINGH EMR I 54059 14-11-19
1609 VIJAY KUMAR SHARMA SEA-I 53203 14-11-19
1610 M CHIDAMBARAM LME 95178 14-11-19
1611 VINOD KUMAR SUDAN LEMP 56854 14-11-19
1612 GODFRYE GLARIA MISQUITH LEMP 103656 14-11-19
1613 SIVADAS PADINJARE VEETIL CHERA 52870 14-11-19
1614 RAMESH CHANDER LME 57046 14-11-19
1615 ASOK KUMAR E M POELR 96309 03-10-19
1616 K MOHANDAS MCERA II 52737 03-10-19
1617 SL ARUNA PRAKASH POWTR 104788 03-10-19
1618 NM JOSE LS 104399 03-10-19
1619 P ACHUTHAN NAIR LRO TEL 54792 03-10-19
1620 HARIDASAN A K LWTR 58553 03-10-19
1621 SAI PAUL PANSOTRA LMA 59171 03-10-19
1622 V K GOPALA KRISHNAN ME I 104067 03-10-19
1623 MAHATIM SINGH YADAV LEMP 104615 03-10-19
1624 K MURALEE DHARAN RO I 105227 03-10-19
1625 BALDEV RAJ LS 84586 03-10-19
1626 AZAD KUMAR LS 55383 03-10-19
1627 GURDEV SINGH LS 84338 03-10-19
1628 ASHOK KUMAR SAHA ME I 55568 03-10-19
1629 SUKHDEV SINGH POELP 56900 03-10-19
1630 SANKARA PILLAI SASI KUTTAN NAIR LWTR 69989 03-10-19
1631 MAHENDRA SINGH SEA I 84898 03-10-19
1632 NATHA RAM LME 55618 03-10-19
1633 BS LAKSHMI KANTHAN RO I 54012 03-10-19
1634 ANAND PRKASH YADAV ME I 56786 03-10-19
1635 THANKAPAN MV STD I 140088 03-10-19
1636 THOMAS K T SEA I 92738 03-10-19



1637 K P RAMACHANDRAN LEMP 95723 03-10-19
1638 TK BALACHANDRAN LRO 96561 03-10-19
1639 PRADEEP K CHATERJEE POELA 96566 03-10-19
1640 ANIL KUMAR ME I 95295 03-10-19
1641 PUTHANCHAKKALAKKAL PETER CLEETUS LTOP 55952 03-10-19
1642 PRATULANANDA GOSWAMI POME 56134 03-10-19
1643 ALEX JACOB LAH 97189 03-10-19
1644 ASSIS KUTTY POELP 69386 03-10-19
1645 MV DEVASIA TEL-I 90692 03-10-19
1646 N M THOMAS LME 94940 03-10-19
1647 KONDETH MOHAMMED ABDULRAHIMAN LEMR 103921 03-10-19
1648 SIVADASAN KONNAMKUZHI CHOYIMADATHIL POELR 95724 03-10-19
1649 VARGHESE M T LRO TEL 55585 03-10-19
1650 T SUBAS CHANDRA BOSE LRO TEL 103820 03-10-19
1651 VIJAY KR GULATI SEA I 93311 03-10-19
1652 BG UNITHAN LSA 59449 03-10-19
1653 GANESH LAL LME 97395 03-10-19
1654 BASAVANNI VANAKI SEA I 92762 03-10-19
1655 P MOHANADASAN LEMR 201620 03-10-19
1656 BALVINDER SINGH LSIG 84210 03-10-19
1657 RAJINDER PRASAD KAPIL LPM 95011 03-10-19
1658 VIJAYA KUMAR RO I 201132 03-10-19
1659 JATA SHANKAR CHAUBE POELR 96633 03-10-19
1660 MA BOPAIAM LEMP 57640 03-10-19
1661 GURDEV SINGH RO I 200119 03-10-19
1662 SHIV KUMAR LSA 59936 03-10-19
1663 SUBRAMANIAN KURUPATHDEL LEMR 95483 03-10-19
1664 RAMESHWAR PRASAD DUBEY LME 94253 03-10-19
1665 HARMINDER SINGH GILL SEA I 103245 03-10-19
1666 MADHUKAR PENSHNE SEA I 95696 03-10-19
1667 C J XAVIER LEMP 103644 03-10-19
1668 VALMAVEETTIL CHANDY VARGHESE POELR 95579 03-10-19
1669 MANN SINGH LS 92605 03-10-19
1670 RAMACHANDRAN E K LSA 58879 03-10-19
1671 VIRENDRA SINGH  LS 103258 03-10-19
1672 SANTOSH KUMAR NAM I 91682 03-10-19
1673 APURBA KUMAR SAMBAJDAR SEA I 94471 03-10-19
1674 DARSHAN SINGH ME I 94538 03-10-19
1675 CHARLES DUCKWORTH STD I 58512 03-10-19
1676 P KANNAN LME 202994 03-10-19
1677 RAVEENDRAN K V LRO TEL 92376 03-10-19
1678 DINESH VINAYAK PANDIT LMA 59201 03-10-19
1679 C R PRABHAKARAN ME I 57688 03-10-19
1680 PRADIP K NANDI CHERA 180176 03-10-19



1681 DHARAM VIR SINGH SEA I 90816 03-10-19
1682 PV BANARJI POLEP 90540 03-10-19
1683 ATMA NAND SHARMA LTEL 90806 03-10-19
1684 PRAKASH G SHIRKAR NAM I 94000 03-10-19
1685 SHAIK MABU SUBHANI LEMP 103735 03-10-19
1686 SM RANGAN RO I 104750 03-10-19
1687 CM JOSEPH LS 104026 03-10-19
1688 PRASANNAN D V RO I TEL 104753 03-10-19
1689 HARDYAL SINGH SEA I 104899 03-10-19
1690 ONNUNNI CHACKO LS 104123 03-10-19
1691 M PALANIAPPAN RO I 104785 03-10-19
1692 DASS SOLOMAN D'SUZA LME 92743 03-10-19
1693 BALWANT KUMAR CHEAP 180122 03-10-19
1694 HARI CHAND LME 95927 03-10-19
1695 MATHEW JOHN LME 97601 03-10-19
1696 K M THOMAS PO 92609 03-10-19
1697 NV ALEX LRO TEL 103938 03-10-19
1698 MANOHAR BRAHMAPURKAR LS 103796 03-10-19
1699 SC SHARMA LEMP 103787 03-10-19
1700 ABRAHAM CHERIAN SEA I 53450 03-10-19
1701 SATISH KUMAR POELA 200388 03-10-19
1702 P.R RADHA KRISHNA KAIMAL LRO SPL 104371 03-10-19
1703 PS PILLAI LS 103895 03-10-19
1704 IBRAHIM QASIM SABLE LME 104622 03-10-19
1705 P P JAYAPAL LEMP 104666 03-10-19
1706 K.S. THANKAPPAN SEA I 104066 03-10-19
1707 C C SIMON LRO TEL 84385 03-10-19
1708 RANJAN KUMAR KAR LRO (TEL) 200642 03-10-19
1709 CV GEORGE WTR I 58423 03-10-19
1710 PHALGUNAN KODOTH NAIR LRO (TEL) 103378 03-10-19
1711 CHITRANJAN PRAKASH BHAWAR SEA-I 103902 03-10-19
1712 RADHESHYAM RAI LS 84951 03-10-19
1713 NURUL AMIN BISWAS LEMR 200370 03-10-19
1714 RAJ SINGH YADAV CHEAP 52977 03-10-19
1715 HARI MITHRAN KALATHIL CHEMMINIAN LEMP 57515 03-10-19
1716 VIRENDER SINGH LS 103901 03-10-19
1717 M K GOPALKRISHNA PANICKER LME 105387 03-10-19
1718 SHARAD KUMAR LME 94213 03-10-19
1719 BRAHMANDANDA UPADHYAY LS 104327 03-10-19
1720 P KRISHNAN NAIR SEA I 105552 03-10-19
1721 DEELIP PAWAR LS 96009 03-10-19
1722 NARIKOTE  MURALIDHARAN SEAI 103713 03-10-19
1723 A JANARDHANAN LRO TAC 104411 03-10-19
1724 SILIP KUMAR SAHA SEA I 105193 03-10-19



1725 LUTTUR SINGH YADAV LME 105405 03-10-19
1726 GENGUSAMY GN LS 104222 03-10-19
1727 SATPAL SINGH LME 201199 03-10-19
1728 DAMODARAN ANANDAN CHEAP 180189 03-10-19
1729 CT JOHN LEMR 56711 03-10-19
1730 MOHINDER SINGH LEMP 57278 03-10-19
1731 MOONJAPPILLY JOSEPH MANUEL STD I 55922 03-10-19
1732 KESHAB CHAND LME 55619 03-10-19
1733 MURALEEDHARA PANICKER P LMA 59122 03-10-19
1734 KT CHANDRAN CHEAP 180120 03-10-19
1735 SUBHASH SHARMA LEMR 104686 03-10-19
1736 BHOPAL SINGH WALIA LMA 106071 03-10-19
1737 EM STEPHEN LRO SIG 91965 03-10-19
1738 KUNJAN SASIDHARAN LEMR 96537 03-10-19
1739 SASI KUTTAPPAN LSA 140060 03-10-19
1740 RANBIR SASSON LPM 92213 03-10-19
1741 VASUDEVAN NAIR C K LME 140170 03-10-19
1742 MANUDEV RAJPUT KALHHWAYA LRO TAC 105245 03-10-19
1743 BL CHOUDHARY LMA 105979 03-10-19
1744 BRIJ BHUSHAN LME 97625 03-10-19
1745 NAND PAL KANWAL STD I 104504 03-10-19
1746 K RAVEENDRA KUMARAN LS 105040 03-10-19
1747 MUNESHWAR PRASAD NAM I 96438 03-10-19
1748 S RADHAKRISHNAN POELP 95840 03-10-19
1749 CHANDESHWAR SAHU LME 200711 03-10-19
1750 A C JACOB PANICKER LRO TEL 91280 03-10-19
1751 MOHAMMAD M ANSARI LEMP 200965 03-10-19
1752 BALAKRISHNAN KALATHIL LME 97719 03-10-19
1753 T N RADAKRISHNAN NAIR LRO TEL 53322 03-10-19
1754 P K BABY LPM 104125 03-10-19
1755 P CHANDRASEKHARAN LRO TEL 103599 03-10-19
1756 J NARAYANA PILLAI SEA I 94315 0f3-10-2019
1757 JOSEPH P MATHEW PULLUKALA LAM 94237 03-10-19
1758 M J MATHEW LRO TEL 92461 03-10-19
1759 P MURALIDHARAN POEIR 59474 03-10-19
1760 AVTAR SINGH SIG I 85409 03-10-19
1761 VIRENDER KR AA2 92052 03-10-19
1762 K ASHOKAN RO I 104964 03-10-19
1763 R C RAVEENDRAN LME 104130 03-10-19
1764 ABDUL KHARIM SALIM LS 104386 03-10-19
1765 P BALAKRISHNAN NAIR LS 104912 03-10-19
1766 C SARKAR LAH 200298 03-10-19
1767 ERATTIYANICKAL VARKEY PHILIP SEA-I 104951 03-10-19
1768 KANWALJIT SHARMA LEMP 104723 03-10-19



1769 AVTAR SINGH LEMR 103785 03-10-19
1770 ABDUL RAVUTHER MOHAMMED LRO TEL 104994 03-10-19
1771 C ISSAC EDWARD LEMR 105293 03-10-19
1772 K C SANATH KUMAR LME 105267 03-10-19
1773 LEWLYN R PATRAO LSA 140218 03-10-19
1774 PANDIPILLY GEORGE C LRO (TEL) 105541 03-10-19
1775 RAJEEV KUMAR LCK(S) 140554 03-10-19
1776 SOMDUTT SINGH RO I TEL 97730 03-10-19
1777 SWAPANKUMAR DUTTA SEA I 95898 03-10-19
1778 MANMOHAN SHARMA ERA 2 180057 03-10-19
1779 SURJIT SINGH THIND LS 96164 03-10-19
1780 PM MATHEWS LME 95807 03-10-19
1781 NARINDER SINGH LS 95776 03-10-19
1782 T N SUBRU SEA I 105058 03-10-19
1783 S AMIRTHARAJ RO I 97124 03-10-19
1784 PLDAS DR RAO ME I 97517 03-10-19
1785 VADAKKE PURAYIL PADMANBHAN LME 55596 03-10-19
1786 SS GULERIA POELR 94166 03-10-19
1787 RAM KISHUN MAHTO LME 97881 03-10-19
1788 GURDARSHAN SINGH LME 97850 03-10-19
1789 HS TIWARI LRO (TEL) 97870 03-10-19
1790 BALBIR SINGH LS 97895 03-10-19
1791 P K RAJAPPAN LS 104039 03-10-19
1792 JANARDAN PRASAD LEMAR 97127 03-10-19
1793 CHAMAN SINGH SEA I 95569 03-10-19
1794 KK SINGH LEMA 93085 03-10-19
1795 DAVINDER SINGH LME 57353 03-10-19
1796 SREEDHARAN NAIR N LME 95430 03-10-19
1797 GV MURLIDHARA CHERA 52784 11-09-19
1798 DALWINDER SINGH NAM I 54480 11-09-19
1799 PHILIP PHILIP LA(MET) 55219 11-09-19
1800 A P RPRABHAKARAN LEMR 57502 11-09-19
1801 SURINDER KUMAR LEMR 57607 11-09-19
1802 BANDA ALIAS NARENDRA ANANT KULKARNI LME 57680 11-09-19
1803 SARA LEELA SHANKARA MURTHY SEA I 85600 11-09-19
1804 SURENDRA SINGH POELR 92729 11-09-19
1805 KSS NAIR LRO TEL 92744 11-09-19
1806 LATE VIJAYKUMAR T SHINDE LRO(TEL) 93454 11-09-19
1807 PANCHHOD SINGH NAOM I 94092 11-09-19
1808 JACOB JOHN LRO 104405 11-09-19
1809 KADAM MANOHAR ME I 104624 11-09-19
1810 DEEPAK KUMAR LTOP 106102 11-09-19
1811 R R KURUP RO I 54962 11-09-19
1812 VALSAMMA THOMAS TEL I 55060 11-09-19



1813  SUBHASH SURVE SEA-I 92318 11-09-19
1814 G VIJAYA BABU SEA I 103055 11-09-19
1815 PRAKASH SATHAWANE LEMP 56816 11-09-19
1816 THOMAS KADUVINAL THOMAS SEA I 104148 11-09-19
1817 K CHANDRAN PILLAI LEMP 68958 11-09-19
1818 V CHALAPATHI RAO LASE 201587 11-09-19
1819 SIVAPRASAD SARASWATHY LME 97900 11-09-19
1820 KR MURALEEDHARAN LME 55458 11-09-19
1821 D M JJ KUMAR POELR 96557 11-09-19
1822 KANHIYALAL LRO (SPL) 200507 11-09-19
1823 HAWA SINGH LEMP 56848 11-09-19
1824 IMMANENI BHIMAJAH POELP 97685 11-09-19
1825 PAZHANGADIKAL KUNJU PILLAI RAJENDRAN LRO TEL 55271 11-09-19
1826 SS CHAVAN MUS I 42963 05-09-19
1827 T J JOSEPH LME 95705 05-09-19
1828 SURJIT SINGH MINHAS LAM 53860 05-09-19
1829 ALPHONSE MIRANDA LAM 54800 05-09-19
1830 M A SASIDHARAN L CK(O) 59906 05-09-19
1831 SURENDER GURUNG LME 68947 05-09-19
1832 KN HARIDASA KURUP SEA I 84781 05-09-19
1833 OM PRAKASH SEA I 92197 05-09-19
1834 SERAGE HARIDAS LETEL 94243 05-09-19
1835 JAI RAJ SEA I 95395 05-09-19
1836 MANAKATTU CHACKO BABU LEMR 95710 05-09-19
1837 JOY ABRAHAM POELR 97674 05-09-19
1838 RAM DEV SHARMA LME 97749 05-09-19
1839 N ALOYSIUS ANTONY LME 97973 05-09-19
1840 CN SUDHAKARAN LS 104138 05-09-19
1841 RICHARD FERNANDES LS 104251 05-09-19
1842 TP SAMSON LRO TEL 96660 05-09-19
1843 C.V MATHEW LRO TEL 96710 05-09-19
1844 M J T PRINCE LRO TEL 103929 05-09-19
1845 SANKARAN KRISHNAN NAIR LME 96617 05-09-19
1846 T KANNAN POELR 201160 05-09-19
1847 KP PHILIP LAM 54116 05-09-19
1848 SUHAS K VAYANGANKAR LS 96952 05-09-19
1849 V T MADHUSUDHAN POELR 200832 05-09-19
1850 PG NARENDRAN EMP I 95858 05-09-19
1851 S SELVAMANI LME 55588 05-09-19
1852 BP SINGH ME I 55642 05-09-19
1853 SEBASTIAN BABU LS 55659 05-09-19
1854 ARCOT MOHAMMAD DAWOOD SHERIFF ME I 56328 05-09-19
1855 GEORGE VARUGHESE LMA 57740 05-09-19
1856 ASHOK KUMAR SIG-I 90931 05-09-19



1857 VENKATA SAMY VELUCHAMY LME 91026 05-09-19
1858 SN LAKHANPAL LAM 91312 05-09-19
1859 RAMESH CHAND RUSTAGI LME 91456 05-09-19
1860 RABINDER SINGH POELP 91864 05-09-19
1861 D P RANGA RAO LME 96042 05-09-19
1862 K M GEORGE LRO TEL 96075 05-09-19
1863 PANNA LAL BHOWMICK LS 96441 05-09-19
1864 THAN SINGH LS 96753 05-09-19
1865 ANSAR AHMAD SEA I 96870 05-09-19
1866 T V JOY LEMAR 96999 05-09-19
1867 NISHAN SINGH PARMAR LRO TEL 97481 05-09-19
1868 KS VISWANATHAN POELR 97803 05-09-19
1869 RAGHVEL GADEHKAR LS 103997 05-09-19
1870 PANDIT JANARDAN CHAUDHARY LS 104115 05-09-19
1871 SHANKAR VITHAL GAVAS RO-I 104846 05-09-19
1872 P MANOHARAN NAIR SEA I 104956 05-09-19
1873 JUGAL KUMAR SAHOO LPM 105190 05-09-19
1874 MJ WILLIAM LS 105588 05-09-19
1875 RAVINDRA P NATU LEMP 105655 05-09-19
1876 NAVIN CHANDRA UPADHYAY EX LMA 140559 05-09-19
1877 SHIVAYYA KALLAYYA PUJARI SEA I 201057 05-09-19
1878 CHANDESWAR PRASAD SEAMAN 85254 05-09-19
1879 DALEEP KUMAR CHERA 51886 05-09-19
1880 KK GOPAL KISHAN NAIR LS 84713 05-09-19
1881 TK VIJAYAN CHERA 52653 05-09-19
1882 KRISHAN GOPAL LAM 93698 05-09-19
1883 MILAN KUMAR SAMANTA SWA II 52853 05-09-19
1884 SYED KAMAL MOSTAFA SIG I 94828 05-09-19
1885 MIHIR KUMAR BOSE SEA I 95212 05-09-19
1886 G R PILLAI SEA I 94979 05-09-19
1887 SADASHIV PANDURANG PATIL LS 94523 05-09-19
1888 KULWANT SINGH LS 54188 05-09-19
1889 VISWANATHAN PRAKASAN SEA I 54369 05-09-19
1890 C G THOMAS LS 54414 05-09-19
1891 V KRISHNA KUMAR LRO TEL 90925 05-09-19
1892 K MIRZA SEA I 93318 05-09-19
1893 SASIDHARAN G NAIR NAM I 95342 05-09-19
1894 SYED MOHAMMED ZAHEER HAIDER LS 93495 05-09-19
1895 NARENDRA SINGH TARAGI POELR 57318 05-09-19
1896 KRIPAL SINGH BISHT LME 57696 05-09-19
1897 CHIRAYATH ANTHONY DEVASSY LAH 91011 05-09-19
1898 JASMAT SINGH DESWAL LEMP 91448 05-09-19
1899 S RAMASAMI SEA I 91485 05-09-19
1900 MARTIN D'SOUZA LS 91521 05-09-19



1901 CHANDRASHEKHAR GOPAL KADAM POME 91712 05-09-19
1902 JAI KISHAN CHAUAN POAF 92419 05-09-19
1903 SUSHIL KR GUPTA LS 92954 05-09-19
1904 P SASIDHARAN LS 93054 05-09-19
1905 BALIRAM NALAVADE SIG I 93220 05-09-19
1906 N MOHANAN RO I TEL 93457 05-09-19
1907 SUNIL KUMAR LS 94132 05-09-19
1908 JOHN PHILIP EMP I 95492 05-09-19
1909 YALAMANCHILI BABU RAO SEA I 95499 05-09-19
1910 C GOPALAKRISHNAN NAIR LEMR 97185 05-09-19
1911 DEBNATH DAS POELP 97438 05-09-19
1912 K KALLIYANI POELP 97777 05-09-19
1913 STANISLAS BARA LME 97811 05-09-19
1914 ANILKUMAR RUKHABSA KANDHED LROCTEL 103324 05-09-19
1915 G SAMUEL LS 103714 05-09-19
1916 PRADIP KUMAR BARMAN CHERA 52963 05-09-19
1917 CHARANJEET SINGH LS 55364 05-09-19
1918 V S RAMACHANDRAN LME 57102 05-09-19
1919 KM CHACKO SEA I 83553 05-09-19
1920 RAVI DUTT BHARDWAJ CHERA 52669 05-09-19
1921 E.A . ANTONY L TEL 54918 05-09-19
1922 MICHEL SERRAO LEMP 57520 05-09-19
1923 PANDIT JANARDAN DHAVALE NR 57576 05-09-19
1924 P CHRISTOPHER CK(O) I 59284 05-09-19
1925 MK VENUGOPLAN NAIR CHEAP 52987 05-09-19
1926 SATWANT SINGH MCERA II 52670 05-09-19
1927 BALBIR SINGH GILL MCEAP II 52622 05-09-19
1928 G MOHANAN NAIR RO I TEL 54495 05-09-19
1929 MKR ABDUL KAREEM POELP 56057 05-09-19
1930 SANIL SUMANTAH EMR I 56309 05-09-19
1931 K M JOHN LME 57248 05-09-19
1932 KESHAR SINGH MANRAL LEMR 57526 05-09-19
1933 KB KOSHY SEA I 85190 05-09-19
1934 K S NAIR POELR 91152 05-09-19
1935 MANORANJAN GHOSH LEMP 91665 05-09-19
1936 V KADEKKAT SEA I SEA I 93817 05-09-19
1937 JARNAIL SINGH LEMAR 94918 05-09-19
1938 PRADEEP GUPTA SEA I 95336 05-09-19
1939 PK VALSALAN LRO (TEL) 103293 05-09-19
1940 K G ANIANKUNJU LS 103564 05-09-19
1941 GEORGE THOMAS SEA I 103893 05-09-19
1942 JOJI GEORGE LPM 104027 05-09-19
1943 PRADEEP KUMAR LS 104774 05-09-19
1944 P.V JAGADEESHWARAN MA I 140612 05-09-19



1945 UDAI PAL SINGH LME 201279 05-09-19
1946 DINESH KUMAR HIMALIAN LS 93725 05-09-19
1947  B MOHANAN NAIR LS 104254 05-09-19
1948 J MANGALA SEGARAN MC ERA II 52650 05-09-19
1949 THOMAS M J LMA 140432 05-09-19
1950 MALKHAN SINGH CHERA 180091 05-09-19
1951 K RAJAN CHEAP 180139 05-09-19
1952 MAHENDRA PAL SIHAG LME 200267 05-09-19
1953 KIRPAL SINGH HEERA RO I 53674 05-09-19
1954 VINOD JAGDISH CHANDER KHANNA LME 55563 05-09-19
1955 RAJINDER SINGH KALSI LEMP 56273 05-09-19
1956 P RAMAKRISHANAN SEA I 103626 05-09-19
1957 SHIV PUJAN LME 105415 05-09-19
1958 KEDAR NATH MAHARANA LEMP 105436 05-09-19
1959 P G JAMES RO I TEL 105459 05-09-19
1960 GOPALAN C NAIR ME I 105632 05-09-19
1961 U VIJAY KUMAR LME 105732 05-09-19
1962 SHAIK RAFEE LWTR 140511 05-09-19
1963 DILIP KUMAR BASAK ERA II 180067 05-09-19
1964 SHIVE SEWAK LEMP 200467 05-09-19
1965 NITAI CHANDRA GHOSH ROI (TEL) 201396 05-09-19
1966 SUJIT KUMAR DAS LTEL 55034 05-09-19
1967 ALFRED EARL STD I 59152 05-09-19
1968 RATAN LAL ME I 56441 05-09-19
1969 ARUN KUMAR JOSHI LEMR 56772 05-09-19
1970 JAGDISH SINGH JAMWAL LEMP 68909 05-09-19
1971 SUBHASH CHANDRA ME I 91209 05-09-19
1972 AJITH VIJAYARAJAN STD I 140628 05-09-19
1973 OM PRAKASH ME I 200143 05-09-19
1974 R. RAMACHANDRA PODUVAL LME 96661 05-09-19
1975 SHAMSHER SINGH LRO TEL 53678 05-09-19
1976 TERSAM LAL CHERA 52811 05-09-19
1977 KAJE KRISHNA BHAT MCERA II 52558 05-09-19
1978 DEVINDER KUMAR LAMBA LEMP 96678 05-09-19
1979 N ANTONY JOSEPH LME 93601 05-09-19
1980 B SELVAM CPO 52848 05-09-19
1981 ASHENDRA KUMAR DUBE CHERA 52858 05-09-19
1982 PANYINKAL VASUDEVAN CHERA 52863 05-09-19
1983 JAYACHANDRANCHAMBRA MUNDA CH ERA 52948 05-09-19
1984 SUSANTA KUMAR DE ERA II 52973 05-09-19
1985 NKD CHOWDHARY SEA-I 53211 05-09-19
1986 TM JOHAN LRO TEL 53639 05-09-19
1987 KP BHOWMIK NAM I 53789 05-09-19
1988 GURSHARNJIT SINGH LS 54436 05-09-19



1989 DEVINDER SINGH LS 54757 05-09-19
1990 KAMTA PRASAD DALE LSIG 54770 05-09-19
1991 JARNAIL SINGH S/O HAM SINGH SEA-I 54817 05-09-19
1992 A.R GADLING SEA I 55120 05-09-19
1993 RAJINDER KUMAR SIG I 55129 05-09-19
1994 SATBIR SINGH ME I 55555 05-09-19
1995 CHIYEHATH CHACKO THOMAS LRO TEL 55576 05-09-19
1996 P P THOMAS LME 55591 05-09-19
1997 RAVINDRAN A V LME 56290 05-09-19
1998 SURESH PENDNEKAR LEMR 56528 05-09-19
1999 DALEEP SINGH CHAUHAN LEMR 57025 05-09-19
2000 C KRISHNAN LME 57101 05-09-19
2001 KUMAR SWAMY KATURY LWTR 58736 05-09-19
2002 JIJABRAO BHAVSING PATIL LSA 59003 05-09-19
2003 N THANKAPPAN LSTD 59995 05-09-19
2004 KRISHNA SWAMY JAKERNDRAN LEMP 68747 05-09-19
2005 INDAR SINGH RO I 90727 05-09-19
2006 DEVARAKONDA RAJU RO I 94294 05-09-19
2007 KAMLA PRASAD NAM I 94384 05-09-19
2008 THYIL JOHN THOMAS LRO TEL 95522 05-09-19
2009 ARUN KUMAR LME 96113 05-09-19
2010 RAJNIT SINGH LEMP 96916 05-09-19
2011 JANARDHANAN MOHANADAS ME-I 96959 05-09-19
2012 KS JOHNEY POELR 97188 05-09-19
2013 SURINDER KUMAR SEA I 97906 05-09-19
2014 SP SINGH EMP I 103212 05-09-19
2015 KC RAVEENDRAN POELP 201166 05-09-19
2016 KULWANT SINGH LEMR 57533 05-09-19
2017 JAMES WELTON SEA I 92825 04-09-19
2018 KENNETH C PRINCE SEA I 93228 04-09-19
2019 MN JAYAPRAKASH POAOF 94884 04-09-19
2020 PARITOSH DAS LAOM 95803 04-09-19
2021 DARSHAN SINGH LEMP 103068 04-09-19
2022 SEBASTIAN.P.R LME 104146 04-09-19
2023 K SASIKUMARAN LEMP 104380 04-09-19
2024 RATTAN SINGH LMA 105151 04-09-19
2025 G SAJEEN LEMR 105294 04-09-19
2026 AMITAV DHAR LME 105704 04-09-19
2027 A KUNJUNNI LEMP 91974 04-09-19
2028 P SAJU MATHEW EMP I 104667 04-09-19
2029 P KARUNAKARAN ERA II 51719 04-09-19
2030 SHAM LAL LME 105433 04-09-19
2031 PK BARUA LWTR 59139 04-09-19
2032 DAYANAND L/TEL 91197 04-09-19



2033 LAXMAN SINGH RATHORE POELR 97320 04-09-19
2034 VK MATHEW TEL 53714 04-09-19
2035 KIRPAL SINGH MURTI ME I 57264 04-09-19
2036 MIHIR KANTI GOSHAMI LEMR 57382 04-09-19
2037 HARMAN MOHAN SINGH LEMP 57489 04-09-19
2038 TK RAMESH LWTR 58962 04-09-19
2039 SARASCHANDRAN PILLI LWTR 59124 04-09-19
2040 VASU SUDRASHNAN LS 91361 04-09-19
2041 GODFREY PAUL FRANCIS D'SOUZA LMUS 42903 04-09-19
2042 KN CHAVARE LEMP 56789 04-09-19
2043 BALWANT SINGH LEMP 57464 04-09-19
2044 RAM RAKHA LPM 103312 04-09-19
2045 KB RAMA DAS LMA 140230 04-09-19
2046 RAVINDER SINGH LEMP 200463 04-09-19
2047 MK MUKUNDAN MCERA-2 52557 04-09-19
2048 PPR KRISHANAN TEL I 54419 04-09-19
2049 C J PAPPACHAN MA I 59289 04-09-19
2050 YOHNANA AK LRO TEL 85839 04-09-19
2051 K S RAMANAN POELR 90831 04-09-19
2052 KB BASIL LPM 93051 04-09-19
2053 JOSEPH PHILIP POELP 97790 04-09-19
2054 MOOLAYIL SADANADAN PREMCHAND SEA I 103266 04-09-19
2055 PERUMAL RATHINAM ME I 104150 04-09-19
2056 MATHEWS DANIEL LSA 140654 04-09-19
2057 THIRUMANGALATH ASHOK KUMAR LTEL 55326 04-09-19
2058 BAWA SINGH ME I 57265 04-09-19
2059 PRAKASH SHINDHE LTEL 93627 04-09-19
2060 H S SACHDEVA LRO TEL 94120 04-09-19
2061 R SAUEL POELP 94292 04-09-19
2062 GS KALIA LME 94714 04-09-19
2063 BALKAR SINGH LME 95774 04-09-19
2064 P.J UTHUP LMA 140623 04-09-19
2065 T KUMAR CHEAP 180128 04-09-19
2066 K BHASKARAN EAP(M)2 180144 04-09-19
2067 VASIDEVAN SRINIVASAN PILLAI LS 91971 04-09-19
2068 RAJENDER SINGH YADAV EMP I 92375 04-09-19
2069 KHALIDYUSUF KHAN POELA 94361 04-09-19
2070 L BABY LRO TEL 95806 04-09-19
2071 C ANIL KUMAR PILLAI LS 92454 04-09-19
2072 SACHIDANANDAN PILLAI LRO TEL 93158 04-09-19
2073 RAGHAVAN SURENDRAN LME 56058 04-09-19
2074 AMZAD ALI BARBHUIYA SEAI 85771 04-09-19
2075 MOMI KUNJAPPAN THARAYIL POELR 97947 04-09-19
2076 MANOHAR SINGH PATHANIA LEMP 105829 04-09-19



2077 DALJIT SINGH CHEAP 52629 04-09-19
2078 P CHANDRASEKHARAN SEA I 53979 04-09-19
2079 HARJINDER SINGH MA-I 57664 04-09-19
2080 THOMAS LOOKOSE LEMP 104940 04-09-19
2081 MOHINDER KUMAR LS 95403 04-09-19
2082 PONMANDI MURALEE MOHANAN LS 54603 04-09-19
2083 KM BABY LSTD 59986 04-09-19
2084 SRAMBICAL CHERIAN VARGHESE LS 54409 04-09-19
2085 P B PREMLAL LS 104243 04-09-19
2086 SUDHEENDRAN PARAMESWARA PANICKER LAM 95611 04-09-19
2087 SURANJAN DAS CHERA 180052 04-09-19
2088 JOSE PETER POELR 94629 04-09-19
2089 LOGANATHAN CHOKCKALINGAM LRO TEL 93201 04-09-19
2090 P C CHACKO POELP 95280 04-09-19
2091 M VIJAYAN LRO TEL 97715 04-09-19
2092 V DECRUZ WTR I 140119 04-09-19
2093 S K SRIVASTAVA WTR I 58558 04-09-19
2094 JAYANTA KUMAR BANIK SEA I 94811 04-09-19
2095 MADAN LAL RATTAN LEMP 95021 04-09-19
2096 SRADHA PRASAD MOHNATY SIG I 95547 04-09-19
2097 RONTALA PALANISWAMY MOHAN POME 93225 04-09-19
2098 PK VALSAN LTEL 93347 04-09-19
2099 CV GOPALAN ERA-2 180100 04-09-19
2100 TI SURIEANDRAN LA AH 82943 04-09-19
2101 MGN MURTHY SWA II 52844 04-09-19
2102 K RAVINDRAN LRO TEL 96307 04-09-19
2103 R NARASING RAO SEA I 92115 04-09-19
2104 GAUTAM BASU RADIO RO I 106302 04-09-19
2105 HARI KRISHNA SHASTRY CHEAP 180196 04-09-19
2106 GANESNA NARSIMA RAO MA I 140512 04-09-19
2107 PREM SINGH LEMP 201109 04-09-19
2108 CYPRIAN MATHIAS LME 56264 04-09-19
2109 MS GOPAL SWA III 52897 04-09-19
2110 VIJAY KUMAR MAHAJAN EMP I 54806 04-09-19
2111 KABINDRA NATH RAI LS 54126 04-09-19
2112 ARUMUGHAN RAJU LS 104244 04-09-19
2113 VARGHESE MATHEW M MCERA II 52580 04-09-19
2114 MAHENDRA SINGH RATHORE LS 103478 04-09-19
2115 S SURESH BABU LRO 105230 04-09-19
2116 MAHESHAN R EMP I 90977 04-09-19
2117 JOHN A DIAS LMUS 42980 04-09-19
2118 M J JOHN LME 52090 04-09-19
2119 KV THOMAS LRO TEL 53657 04-09-19
2120 PUZHAKKARA VARGHESE LSIG 53659 04-09-19



2121 CHAMAN LAL HANJURA SEA I 53739 04-09-19
2122 S CHANDRA SHEKHRAN LS 104990 04-09-19
2123 KISHORE KUMAR MEHTA ME I 200705 04-09-19
2124 SUDHIR MOHAN NAGAVKAR STD I 59584 04-09-19
2125 PURAN SINGH LPM 84370 04-09-19
2126 T K GANGADHARAN POELP 89842 04-09-19
2127 SEHDEV SINGH THOMAR LEMAR 91937 04-09-19
2128 NOVIN CHRISTOPHER LEMP 95753 04-09-19
2129 GILBERT MATHEW LRO TEL 95745 04-09-19
2130 JOHN VARGHESE LEMR 200588 04-09-19
2131 JANARDANAN VAMAN LEMR 95495 04-09-19
2132 GEORGE PHILIP LRO TEL 96742 04-09-19
2133 SHREEDHARNA RADHAKRISHNAN NAIR LRO(TEL) 103297 04-09-19
2134 NAVIN CHANDRAN JOSHI LME 105288 04-09-19
2135 SUTINDER KUMAR SHARMA CHERA 52932 04-09-19
2136 DAKARAPU APPALA RAJU LS 200254 04-09-19
2137 SUKHDEV SINGH LME 97243 04-09-19
2138 GOVINDA CHANDRAN MANDAL LAM 201208 04-09-19
2139 JANARDHAN VIJAYAN CHERA 180044 04-09-19
2140 M HARIDAS LEMR 95262 04-09-19
2141 PARITOSH BARUA LRO (TAC) 200684 04-09-19
2142 AJ XAVIER LEMP 95860 04-09-19
2143 URMESE K T LEMP 56298 04-09-19
2144 BADRI YADAV POELP 56488 04-09-19
2145 T P GEORGE LCK(O) 59186 04-09-19
2146 JOSE MICHAEL LEMP 56123 04-09-19
2147 MOHINDER SINGH LS 200154 04-09-19
2148 RAJAN SEBASTIAN LRO 95872 04-09-19
2149 PR MOHANAN LCK (O) 104636 04-09-19
2150 MADANESH KUMAR SINGH SEA I 103383 04-09-19
2151 RAM GOPAL LME 95140 04-09-19
2152 RAMESH KUMARR LEMR 93592 04-09-19
2153 KAILASH SINGH POTEL 68591 04-09-19
2154 ROLAND CROWTHER LTEL 85818 04-09-19
2155 SHYAM JEE SINGH LME 93243 04-09-19
2156 DINANATH CHIRDE LPM 93612 04-09-19
2157 D KRISHNA MURTHY L TEL 93874 04-09-19
2158 GOPALAN RAJU TEL I 94446 04-09-19
2159 NAGENDR KUMAR DAS LEMP 95962 04-09-19
2160 PARMATMA NAND SINGH SEA I 96014 04-09-19
2161 KV RAJAN LRO TAC 96585 04-09-19
2162 GOVINDA RAJU LME 97728 04-09-19
2163 SAMUEL RAJ C LEM(P) 103053 04-09-19
2164 SATYENDRA KUMAR LEMR 103207 04-09-19



2165 KCPS NAIR LME 103386 04-09-19
2166 R THULASEEDHARAN PILLAI LME 103577 04-09-19
2167 RAJILAPATI POTHA RAJU LEMP 103732 04-09-19
2168 GURMIT SINGH LEMP 103756 04-09-19
2169 T K GOVINDAN KUTTY LCK(S) 140168 04-09-19
2170 KK SHARMA LMA 140384 04-09-19
2171 K JOSEPH SENSILAUS LEMP 200550 04-09-19
2172 TV SUBB RAO LRO (TEL) 200604 04-09-19
2173 MANJEET SINGH LS 200873 04-09-19
2174 S SHIVAKUMAR LME 201515 04-09-19
2175 K SUNDERESAN NAM I 92780 04-09-19
2176 VV RAVINDRANATH LS 85595 04-09-19
2177 VISHNR DUTT KHANDURI POELR 92264 04-09-19
2178 BALRAM BHISAM LS 95470 04-09-19
2179 LAJVIR SINGH LS 91995 04-09-19
2180 HARBINDER SINGH LPM 200115 04-09-19
2181 SURENDER MOHAN POELR 68910 04-09-19
2182 UMESH KUMAR SETHI POELP 201578 04-09-19
2183 K KUTTY P LEMP 92696 04-09-19
2184 GUDIMETIP SATYANARAYANA REDDY LEMP 95500 04-09-19
2185 OM PRAKASH SINGH POELA 96871 04-09-19
2186 HARPAL SINGH LPTI 96932 04-09-19
2187 RAKESH CHANDER LME 97277 04-09-19
2188 CHOKKNATH VASUDEV LS 103568 04-09-19
2189 DANKESHWAR DUTT SHARMA LEMP 104294 04-09-19
2190 SEKHAR SENGUPTA CHERA 52713 04-09-19
2191 SUKHPAL SINGH BHATI SEA I 53569 04-09-19
2192 ABDUL VENKATA RAO TOP I 55871 04-09-19
2193 DARSHAN SINGH LEMP 57580 04-09-19
2194 BABU PAUL POELP 68949 04-09-19
2195 VIRPAL SINGH LEMP 92266 04-09-19
2196 JAI SINGH BAIS LTEL 54713 04-09-19
2197 BALDEV SINGH SEA I 55331 04-09-19
2198 OM PRAKASH LME 57066 04-09-19
2199 K J ANTONY LS 103912 04-09-19
2200 KPP MAMMEN VARGHESE POELR 97734 04-09-19
2201 SOMAN KOSHY LEMR 95007 04-09-19
2202 C G RAVINDRANATHAN NAIR LEMP 104378 04-09-19
2203 KORAH JACOB SEA-I 105599 04-09-19
2204 P SASIDHARN PILLAI EMP-I 57445 04-09-19
2205 E B GOPINATHAN LSA 59398 04-09-19
2206 BIRENDRA KUMAR SINGHA POME 92078 04-09-19
2207 GEORGE K E LRO TEL 85859 04-09-19
2208 KD JOHNSON LEMP 85558 04-09-19



2209 MT JOSEPH LTEL 54982 04-09-19
2210 VS JOSEPH MUS I 42848 04-09-19
2211 DOMINICK ALEXANDER MATHIAS SEA I 91523 04-09-19
2212 MATHEW ABRAHAM LEMR 91578 04-09-19
2213 CHAVAN SHANTARAN JAYRAM LPM 96527 04-09-19
2214 LAWRANCE BABY V T SEA I 56622 04-09-19
2215 SHYAMAL KR CHAKRABORTY NAM I 96032 04-09-19
2216 THOMAS VARGEESE L SIG 55500 04-09-19
2217 V DURAIRAJ SWA II 52898 04-09-19
2218 PUNNOOSE PUTHEN VEEDU TEL I 53289 04-09-19
2219 OM PRAKASH NAM I 95387 04-09-19
2220 AP SURESH LEMP 57344 04-09-19
2221 S N CHANDOLA LWTR 58432 04-09-19
2222 C O JOSEPH 85832 04-09-19
2223 PARBHAKARAN M SEA I 53039 04-09-19
2224 SURPATI SHARMA AG CHEAP 51434 04-09-19
2225 MANJIT SINGH ERA II 51709 04-09-19
2226 JIBANA NANDA BEDI CHERA 52959 04-09-19
2227 SS NAIR LTEL 54973 04-09-19
2228 GIRBAX SINGH SAHOTA LRO TEL 55536 04-09-19
2229 RAMESH BABU SA I 56897 04-09-19
2230 ASHWANI KUMAR LEMR 57602 04-09-19
2231 PARATHODIL CHELLAPPAN GOPI LMA 59745 04-09-19
2232 GOPALA KRISHNAN A STD I 59823 04-09-19
2233 KG THAKUR RO I 104308 04-09-19
2234 K B VENU LRO TEL 104424 04-09-19
2235 M  V  NAGA RAJENDRA PRASAD LME 104598 04-09-19
2236 TAJBAR SINGH RAWAT RO I TEL 104744 04-09-19
2237 RAJINDER SINGH GULERIA R O I TEL 104771 04-09-19
2238 T JAYASEELAN LRO(TAC) 104784 04-09-19
2239 MADHAVAN RADHA KRISHNAN LS 104950 04-09-19
2240 B B S MANIAN ME I 105361 04-09-19
2241  R UNNIKRISHNA PILLAI L S 105601 04-09-19
2242 MK BARUA POWTR 105649 04-09-19
2243 RANJEET KUMAR SHARMA CHEAP 180116 04-09-19
2244 C GOPAL KRISHNAN CHEAP 180148 04-09-19
2245 SANTOSH SINGH LME 190276 04-09-19
2246 ARON KACHHAP SEA I 200340 04-09-19
2247 KAMBHATLA CHANDRA SEKHARA SIVAJI LEMP 200797 04-09-19
2248 RAMESH SINGH ME I 201632 04-09-19
2249 SURESH B LWTR 140604 04-09-19
2250 INDERJIT SINGH CHEEMA CHEAP 51422 12-08-19
2251 PIAR CHAND ERA II 51749 12-08-19
2252 CHANDRAKAT HARI PATIL CHEAP 52759 12-08-19



2253 N SIVARAMAKRISHNAN CHERA 52950 12-08-19
2254 PS RAGHUVIR LS 55302 12-08-19
2255 MUTTATHU DAVID GEORGE TEL I 55564 12-08-19
2256 V.V SOMAN TEL I 55704 12-08-19
2257 M RAMALINGAM POELR 56137 12-08-19
2258 RS GAUR LEMR 56677 12-08-19
2259 DV BHAGWAT ME I 56933 12-08-19
2260 VIDYA SAGAR SHARMA LEMP 57571 12-08-19
2261 CB CHANGAPPA LEMP 57643 12-08-19
2262 SANKARANKUTTY NAIR LWTR 58124 12-08-19
2263 MANAB MUKHOPADHYAY LTEL 58598 12-08-19
2264 BHIM SINGH LWTR 58714 12-08-19
2265 PKV PILLAI L TEL 90890 12-08-19
2266 ISHWAR SINGH CHOWDHARY SEA-I 91158 12-08-19
2267 SHIVENDRA BHADUR SINGH SEA I 92489 12-08-19
2268 DHARAN PAL LME 92576 12-08-19
2269 PANNALAL HEERA LME 94919 12-08-19
2270 Y N SRIVASTAVA NAM I 96129 12-08-19
2271 JOSEPH JOHN POELA 96990 12-08-19
2272 KP CHANDRAN LEMA 97183 12-08-19
2273 KULDIP CHAND RUSTOGI LME 97263 12-08-19
2274 SUBE SINGH LS 97292 12-08-19
2275 K A ABRAHAM LAM 97759 12-08-19
2276 C MOHAN DAS POELP 97778 12-08-19
2277 SANTOKH CHAND LS 97843 12-08-19
2278 PAROOR RADHAKRISHNAN SEA I 97976 12-08-19
2279 NAROTAM PARKASH EMP I 103093 12-08-19
2280 G KRISHNA MOORTHY LS 103608 12-08-19
2281 HARI SINGH LME 104116 12-08-19
2282 SHOBHA CHANDRA BHATT LME 105383 12-08-19
2283 PRAMOD LAXMAN BHINTADE LS 105519 12-08-19
2284 P J XAVIER LRO TEL 105543 12-08-19
2285 JAYWANT D PAITHANKAR RO I TEL 105592 12-08-19
2286 N GOPALKRISHNAN PILLAI LS 105629 12-08-19
2287 P S PUSHPARAJAN LMA 140642 12-08-19
2288 SHAJAHAN N LSA 140673 12-08-19
2289 SADANANDAN PARAYIL CHERA 180048 12-08-19
2290 KARNAIL SINGH CHERA 180063 12-08-19
2291 SK SARKAR LS 200160 12-08-19
2292 DEVI RAM LEMP 201032 12-08-19
2293 MIHIR KUMAR MAJUMDAR LS 201130 12-08-19
2294 LALBABU SINGH SEA I 201803 12-08-19
2295 M ANGAMUTHU LS 103677 12-08-19
2296 KN NAIR LRO 103013 12-08-19



2297 CHAMAN LAL SHARMA LEMP 104664 12-08-19
2298 ALPHONSO MIRANDA POWTR 104490 12-08-19
2299 K R ANNADURAI LME 103367 12-08-19
2300 GURUDEV SINGH UBHI EAP II 52994 12-08-19
2301 KRISHNANKUTTY KARUTHEDATH SWA II 52896 12-08-19
2302 GURCHAND SIGH MCPO-II 52564 12-08-19
2303 ND SHARMA MCEAP II 52543 12-08-19
2304 KK SETH MCEAP II 52598 12-08-19
2305 SUNDRANAN N MECEAP II 52607 12-08-19
2306 N BALKRISHNAN LRO TEL 53346 12-08-19
2307 SUKUMARAN CK CHEAP 52755 12-08-19
2308 SUBHASH CHANDER DAS MC EAO II 52757 12-08-19
2309 OM VARKEY LS 53536 12-08-19
2310 JAGPAL SINGH CHERA 51788 12-08-19
2311 JOY NARAYAN MAZUMDER EAR 4 51955 12-08-19
2312 RAJAN THATTANCHERI LME 52114 12-08-19
2313 CP GULIANI MCEAP II 52534 12-08-19
2314 C K APPUKUTTAN ERA II 52581 12-08-19
2315 HARMAIL SINGH SWA-2 52767 12-08-19
2316 TARLOK SINGH CHERA 52874 12-08-19
2317 K SUKUMARAN NAIR LRO TEL 54046 12-08-19
2318 K MADHUAVAN KUITY L TEL 54067 12-08-19
2319 B BRAHMANANDA LAM 54074 12-08-19
2320 P THANGAVELL LTEL 54404 12-08-19
2321 GURCHARN SINGH LS 54434 12-08-19
2322 TOTA BALA SR LTEL 54448 12-08-19
2323 ML SHAHI TEL I 54819 12-08-19
2324 GAJANAN D KHUSPE LS 54944 12-08-19
2325 VIJAYA KUMAR M LTEL 55220 12-08-19
2326 JAN MOHAMMAD SK LME 55628 12-08-19
2327 SURESH PATHAK LEMP 56372 12-08-19
2328 MD. IZHAR AHMED LEMR 56577 12-08-19
2329 JAYARAJAN GOPALAN NAMBIAR LEMR 56820 12-08-19
2330 SIVANANDAN V POELR 56896 12-08-19
2331 M BALAKRISHNAN LEMP 57150 12-08-19
2332 RAJ KARAN SINGH LME 57196 12-08-19
2333 BHANI SAHAI LSA 58683 12-08-19
2334 CHANDRA SHEKHAR JHA LSA 58949 12-08-19
2335 DARSHAN SINGH POELR 68954 12-08-19
2336 PL BHATT LCK(O) 69947 12-08-19
2337 SHEKHARAN RATNAKARAN LS 81796 12-08-19
2338 V MURLEEDHARAN POELP 83596 12-08-19
2339 DIWAN C RANA SEA I 84400 12-08-19
2340 P GEORGE SAIBU LPM 84428 12-08-19



2341 AJIT KUMAR KAR RO I 84532 12-08-19
2342 AI SHAHUL HAMEED SEA I 84714 12-08-19
2343 RAN SINGH DAGAR SEA I 84899 12-08-19
2344 NK SEHGAL LTEL 85007 12-08-19
2345 SP SINGH SEA I 85936 12-08-19
2346 JANARSHANAN SUNDARESAN POELR 90509 12-08-19
2347 GUNDERAO PATIL SEA I 90558 12-08-19
2348 P N GOPPI LME 90693 12-08-19
2349 TC GEORGE LEMP 91297 12-08-19
2350 ROBERT PINTO EMR I 91299 12-08-19
2351 V VIJAYAN LS 91487 12-08-19
2352 P S SASIKUMAR LEMR 91729 12-08-19
2353 K BHASI LME 91893 12-08-19
2354 V SHESHGARI RO I TEL 92098 12-08-19
2355 G ANANTHAIAH SEA I 92119 12-08-19
2356 CHARANJIT SINGH LS 92531 12-08-19
2357 PC THOMAS LS 92615 12-08-19
2358 INDERJIT SINGH LRO TEL 92670 12-08-19
2359 PANDURANG M MAHADIK POELP 92700 12-08-19
2360 V MOHAN LRO TEL 92892 12-08-19
2361 P K CHACKO LS 93163 12-08-19
2362 RAJINDER SINGH KAMAL LEMR 93647 12-08-19
2363 P SANSANKAN SEA I 93970 12-08-19
2364 RAM KESH RAI LEM 94477 12-08-19
2365 TARUN KANTI MAJUMDAR LS 94824 12-08-19
2366 S NELSON SUGUNARAJ LRO SIG 94882 12-08-19
2367 CHERUVALLIL KARUNAKARAN SANTHOSH LME 94888 12-08-19
2368 IVAN JACOB LEMP 95287 12-08-19
2369 RAJARAM L SINGH LME 95558 12-08-19
2370 MAN MOHAN RO I TEL 96059 12-08-19
2371 CHERUKATTU MATHAI MATHEW LEMR 96437 12-08-19
2372 S SIVABHADRAN LRO 96449 12-08-19
2373 ISHWAR LAL SEA I 96451 12-08-19
2374 BW PATIL LME 96950 12-08-19
2375 S SIVADASN POLER 97311 12-08-19
2376 V VENKTA RAO LS 97522 12-08-19
2377 CLAVIAN LOBO LME 97738 12-08-19
2378 GURLAT SINGH SIDHU LEMP 97847 12-08-19
2379 K R NARAYANAN NAIR POELA 97923 12-08-19
2380 JAYA CHANDRA KUMAR K VASUKUTTY LME 97949 12-08-19
2381 K NARASIMA RO I 103798 12-08-19
2382 JAI SINGH POELP 103837 12-08-19
2383 V K SATISH LRO TAC 104180 12-08-19
2384 TE MATHEW LEMR 105531 12-08-19



2385 PERMINDER KUMAR LEMP 200785 12-08-19
2386 MP NAUTIYAL LRO TEL 201370 12-08-19
2387 TK NARAYANAN KUTTY LEMP 201431 12-08-19
2388 IDRISH KHAN SEA I 201566 12-08-19
2389 LAKSHMI NARAYANA POTHULA LEMP 203759 12-08-19
2390 TELANG PRAKASHCHANDRA LAXMANRAO LPM 54639 12-08-19
2391 KATTOR VENUGOPALAN LEMP 56590 12-08-19
2392 JOSE N O LME 51653 12-08-19
2393 K MADHUSUDANAN LRO TEL 54309 12-08-19
2394 ELIAS MENDONSA LRO TAC 104770 12-08-19
2395 MKG KRISHNAN CHERA 52814 12-08-19
2396 PP SASIDHARAN LRO TEL 55379 12-08-19
2397 VIPIN KAUSHIK LEMP 200440 12-08-19
2398 MADHAVA BHAKTUL JAYA PRAKASH KUMAR LEMP 200716 12-08-19
2399 JP SINGH ME I 104661 12-08-19
2400 SURESH CHAND GUPTA LSA 140717 12-08-19
2401 T VALSARAJAN POELA 201668 12-08-19
2402 G MUTHAIAH CHEAP 180197 31-07-19
2403 BALAKRISHNAN KANDIYOOR CHERA 52644 31-07-19
2404 BRIJ BHAN SINGH MCEAP II 52687 31-07-19
2405 HS JANDU RO I (TEL) 55136 31-07-19
2406 NITYA NANDA HAZARIKA SEAMEN-1 55783 31-07-19
2407 VN GANGADHARAN LEMP 56409 31-07-19
2408 KRISHNAN MATTUMMAL LEMR 56445 31-07-19
2409 RAYMOND ERROL BEWTY EMR I 56501 31-07-19
2410 SADASHIV ANANT VEDAK LEMP 56884 31-07-19
2411 I S DAHIA LEMP 57621 31-07-19
2412 GOPAL SINGH LEMP 57635 31-07-19
2413 THOMAS P THOMAS LSA 58933 31-07-19
2414 VELAYUDHAN MALAYIL LMA 59616 31-07-19
2415 GEORGE MATHELI LTEL 90657 31-07-19
2416 PAWAN KUMAR POME 91373 31-07-19
2417 PUSHA RAM SEA I 92075 31-07-19
2418 STANLEY ANTONY D'ÇUNHA SEA I 93226 31-07-19
2419 DEVADAS K N SEA I 93857 31-07-19
2420 ALBI THOTTUVILA VINCENT TEL I 94460 31-07-19
2421 P J JOY LAM 96068 31-07-19
2422 DILIP KUMAR BISWAS LS 95821 31-07-19
2423 T RAMAMOORTHY CHERA 52887 31-07-19
2424 SURENDER MOHAN KOSAL CHEAP 52979 31-07-19
2425 JA KHAMKAR SEA I 53795 31-07-19
2426 KALLARAYIL CHANDY LONAPPAN L TEL 55253 31-07-19
2427 WASISHTH NARAIN TIWARRI EMP I 56217 31-07-19
2428 KP SREEKANTA RAO LME 56985 31-07-19



2429 MOHAMMED S ABBAS CHOUGALE LCK(S) 59485 31-07-19
2430 BALINDERJIT SINGH RO I 92998 31-07-19
2431 MOHAMMED JAWEED SEA I 93221 31-07-19
2432 B C DEBINATH LEMP 97056 31-07-19
2433 N.C KAVSHIK SEA I 105179 31-07-19
2434 PREMKUMAR GROVER PO TEL 89707 31-07-19
2435 K JANARDANAN NAIR LS 93459 31-07-19
2436 MANOHAR LAL LME 94737 31-07-19
2437 HERMIS CHACKO LTEL 94621 31-07-19
2438 PRAVEEN KUMAR RAO POELR 97969 31-07-19
2439 NARANJAN SINGH LA (MET) 95533 31-07-19
2440 PRAKASHAN PALERI LAM 94730 31-07-19
2441 RABINDRA CHAND LME 96205 31-07-19
2442 E E AUBREY LSTD 58544 31-07-19
2443 PARKASH CHAND SHARMA L/SIG 94950 31-07-19
2444 KRISHAN DEV BAKSHI POELP 68913 31-07-19
2445 RAMINDER SINGH SAHOTA LRO TEL 93588 31-07-19
2446 DILIP DESHPANDE LAM 93439 31-07-19
2447 BHIMAVARAPU NAGI REDDY LA MET 54449 31-07-19
2448 PAUL MATHEW POELR 97162 31-07-19
2449 A P BABU SEA I 85557 31-07-19
2450 FATENDRA NATH MISHRA LEMR 68995 31-07-19
2451 CHACKO GEORGE SAMUEL LRO(TEL) 103939 31-07-19
2452 ROBERT MENDONSA LEM(P) 103106 31-07-19
2453 BIRA MONI SINGHA RO I TEL 84649 31-07-19
2454 RAKESH SOOD LEMP 103655 31-07-19
2455 THAMPY METHAPARAMPIL POTHEN LEMP 57159 31-07-19
2456 KAMAL BORGOHAIN LEMP 57699 31-07-19
2457 BHUPENDRA PAL SINGH BISHT LME 104092 31-07-19
2458 KARUNAKARAN MAHENDRAN LME 97085 31-07-19
2459 K J CHERIAN LAH 97760 31-07-19
2460 MUHAMMED SUBER KUTTY POELP 57151 31-07-19
2461 CK MATHEW SEA I 103009 31-07-19
2462 GANGADHARN MAYNCHERI LEMP 56108 31-07-19
2463 ARULAPPAN JUDE LME 57711 31-07-19
2464 M J MATHEW SEA I 85942 31-07-19
2465 PG KOSHY LME 90257 31-07-19
2466 GANGADHARAN NAIR DALAKKAL LS 93552 31-07-19
2467 SOMASUNDARAN KALTHINGAL LRO TEL 93958 31-07-19
2468 B VIJAYAN LEMP 94093 31-07-19
2469 S MOHANAN RO I 103935 31-07-19
2470 NT DEVAIAH LEMR 104567 31-07-19
2471 SUBHASH KUMAR LEMP 56351 31-07-19
2472 T K BALARAMAN POELR 56869 31-07-19



2473 MOHINDER SINGH GILL LEMP 56901 31-07-19
2474 AC RAMADOSS TEL I 92831 31-07-19
2475 KC KAUSHIK LPTI 92953 31-07-19
2476 AMARJIT SINGH LS 92996 31-07-19
2477 AMAL KUMAR BRAHMA TEL-I 93106 31-07-19
2478 P P MADHAVAN NAIR LEMR 93306 31-07-19
2479 MJ GEORJE RO I 93443 31-07-19
2480 HARMENDRA PAL SINGH LS 94047 31-07-19
2481 V JACOB ABRHAM LS 94163 31-07-19
2482 RAJ KUMAR SEA I 94328 31-07-19
2483 KURUVILLA MAMMEN RO I TEL 94513 31-07-19
2484 SM HAQUE LRO TAC 95074 31-07-19
2485 MANAMMEL AYYAPPAN RAVI LEMP 95222 31-07-19
2486 OM PARKASH LS 95412 31-07-19
2487 GOPAL THORAT LS 95633 31-07-19
2488 PANKURAYIRATH RAMACHADRAN LME 95735 31-07-19
2489 PREM SINGH ERA 4 97103 31-07-19
2490 SURJIT SINGH TATHGIR POELR 97367 31-07-19
2491 MAJOR SINGH LME 103360 31-07-19
2492 VI PHILIP LS 103397 31-07-19
2493 NARAYAN SARMAH LMA 105115 31-07-19
2494 P GANGARAMAN LSTD 140030 31-07-19
2495 JOHN JOSEPH LME 201751 31-07-19
2496 GEORGE JOSEPH LME 94438 31-07-19
2497 A BHASKER TEL I 94245 31-07-19
2498 RAM NIWAS L TEL 95441 31-07-19
2499 JAGDISH R CHOPRA MA I 103067 31-07-19
2500 SUNIL KUMAR SWA 2 52762 31-07-19
2501 RADHANATH MAHTO LS 96820 31-07-19
2502 RAJESH KUMAR HARNAL LEMP 97590 31-07-19
2503 VIJAY KUAR GUPTA PO ELP 97822 31-07-19
2504 CHAINA RAM CHOUDHARY LME 103944 31-07-19
2505 MOHAN SHANKAR DHOKE LS 53504 28-07-19
2506 BR JOSHI EMP-I 56352 28-07-19
2507 C O ANTONY L MUS 42992 28-07-19
2508 CHALAKKAL SASIDHARAN LME 200521 28-07-19
2509 S GURUPATHAM LME 55465 28-07-19
2510 MALKIT SINGH LME 97125 28-07-19
2511 THOMAS GEORGE POME 56817 28-07-19
2512 THATTARUPARAMBIL SUBRAMANION MANOHAR LS 104024 28-07-19
2513 PAYYAPPILLY JOSEPH JOSHUA THOMAS POME 56714 28-07-19
2514 P M JOSE LRO TEL 103350 28-07-19
2515 CHIRAYIL POTHEN PHILIP LROTAC 104174 28-07-19
2516 YS CHAUHAN LEMR 104926 28-07-19



2517 BK NAGESH LME 97712 28-07-19
2518 N SADIHARAN PILLAI SEA I 103989 28-07-19
2519 RAMACHANDRA RAO MOHAN LA(AH) 2 97955 28-07-19
2520 MOHINDER SINGH POELR 97301 28-07-19
2521 BIMAL KUMAR LAHA LME 91747 28-07-19
2522 KARAN SINGH ME-I 92011 28-07-19
2523 SYED FAZUL AHMED LRO 103730 28-07-19
2524 R ANAND LRO TAC 200945 28-07-19
2525 GOPAL SINGH RATHORE SEG I 92205 28-07-19
2526 PRAFULLA KUMAR BARAL LEMA 97238 28-07-19
2527 GURMIT SINGH LEMR 91772 28-07-19
2528 P MOHANDAS LS 104791 28-07-19
2529 SURINDER KUMAR KALA POELP 103043 28-07-19
2530 PN RAKSHIT SWA 2 180003 28-07-19
2531 JASBIR SINGH LEMP 56783 28-07-19
2532 SWAPAN KUMAR SANYASI LME 97054 28-07-19
2533 BIRINDER PAL SINGH LS 97596 28-07-19
2534 ROBERT Mc DONALD RPO 97767 28-07-19
2535 SUBRATA BANERJEE LME 103993 28-07-19
2536 RATTANJIT SINGH LS 200648 28-07-19
2537 RAMESH KUMAR PANDEY POELR 103771 28-07-19
2538 MAHENDRA PAL SURESH POELR 96394 28-07-19
2539 AP RAVINDRAN BOY 97464 28-07-19
2540 ATMA RAM SHARMA POELP 91381 28-07-19
2541 NADUVELIL CHALUNKAL JOSEPH THOMAS LEMR 103917 28-07-19
2542 SUNDARAMURTHY LS 103738 28-07-19
2543 RK CHOUBEY LS 103953 28-07-19
2544 HARDEV SINGH BEINS LPM 103621 28-07-19
2545 MR KUMARAN LS 93445 28-07-19
2546 T TEWARY POELR 103850 28-07-19
2547 K G V UNNITHAN LEMR 104455 28-07-19
2548 DUTTA MAHADU DUKRE ME I 96620 28-07-19
2549 SIVARAJAN R LWTR 58113 28-07-19
2550 P M THOMAS LRO TEL 104925 28-07-19
2551 PK GHOSH LMA 59706 28-07-19
2552 VS KUMAR CPO 51562 28-07-19
2553 VK SHARMA CHERA 52512 28-07-19
2554 MOHAN LAL GARG MCPO-II 52595 28-07-19
2555 KAMALKASHAN MAVAKANDY CHERA 52861 28-07-19
2556 ARUL SINGH STEPHEN NAM I 54142 28-07-19
2557 P VIVEKANANDAN LPM 54164 28-07-19
2558 KRISHNA DAS HALDAR RO I 54282 28-07-19
2559 KC R KRISHNAN LRO TEL 55023 28-07-19
2560 T R SASIDHARAN RO I SIG 55411 28-07-19



2561 RAM CHANDER YADAV POME 56089 28-07-19
2562 DHARAM PAL ME I 56195 28-07-19
2563 VELUKUTTY KOODATHINGAL LEMP 56586 28-07-19
2564 HARI PRAKASH LEMP 105799 28-07-19
2565 DS PHADNIS CHERA 180045 28-07-19
2566 VAP NADAR CHERA 180046 28-07-19
2567 A NATARAJAN CHEAP 180140 28-07-19
2568 YOGENDRA SINGH LEMR 200081 28-07-19
2569 HARJIT SINGH LEMP 200523 28-07-19
2570 VIVEKANAND PURANIK LEMP 200978 28-07-19
2571 P PADMANABHAN POELR 96407 28-07-19
2572 P.D JOHN LME 96326 28-07-19
2573 VENUS FRANCIS PULIKKATHARA LEMP 95846 28-07-19
2574 RAVI R SEA I 95943 28-07-19
2575 MANJIT SINGH AUJLA LS 96674 28-07-19
2576 K PRASANNAKUMAR LRO TAC 105538 28-07-19
2577 KS KAUL CHERA 52797 28-07-19
2578 ASHOK KUMAR PAL ERA II 52801 28-07-19
2579 G SINGH CHERA 52803 28-07-19
2580 VINOD KUMAR CHERA 52935 28-07-19
2581 K CHACKO THOMAS LS 53299 28-07-19
2582 MAHIT KUMAR MUKHO PADHYAY TEL I 53722 28-07-19
2583 RAJE SINGH UNIYAL NAM 53882 28-07-19
2584 SRINIVISANAN BALKRISHNAN SEA I (UW) 54402 28-07-19
2585 VV CHANDRASEHARAN LTEL 54894 28-07-19
2586 N VISWAMBHARAN SEA I 55084 28-07-19
2587 AMMUNNI SIVAKUMAR LRO TEL 55297 28-07-19
2588 KARTAR SINGH RANA SEAI 55114 25-07-19
2589 SUNIL KUMAR MAHESWARI LS PTI 103396 25-07-19
2590 D SAREN TEL-I 84982 25-07-19
2591 RAJENRA SINGH L TEL 55164 25-07-19
2592 VILASRAO DHAMAL ME I 94188 25-07-19
2593 SATENDER SINGH LEMR 104339 25-07-19
2594 JAYANT PARANJAPE LME 92139 25-07-19
2595 VATTA KOVIL AMBU LS 54624 25-07-19
2596 JASJIT SINGH LME 95031 25-07-19
2597 RAJINDER PRASAD NAM I 92297 25-07-19
2598 RAMAKRISHNAN KALLADA KOTTEKUNNINMEL LEMR 95976 25-07-19
2599 JADISH LAL SHARMA POELP 90572 25-07-19
2600 DILIP KUMAR GHOSH LME 95391 25-07-19
2601 M. DURAI MANI SEA I 55650 24-07-19
2602 PREM SINGH DHEK SEA I 54216 24-07-19
2603 P C BELLIAPPA LPM 103642 24-07-19
2604 CHANDRAN KANDAMKULATHU LS 94902 24-07-19



2605 R VIJAYPPAN NAIR SEA I 85944 24-07-19
2606 K NAGESH RAO RO I TEL 93593 24-07-19
2607 SUSHIL KUMAR SEA-I 85573 24-07-19
2608 HARDIAL SINGH LEMR 91436 24-07-19
2609 BHAJAN SINGH LS 85579 24-07-19
2610 PILASSERY PRAKASAN SEA-I 103295 24-07-19
2611 ANIRUDH SINGH LS 103780 24-07-19
2612 DV PANDIT LS 104113 24-07-19
2613 AMIT KUMAR PODDAR L TEL 93992 24-07-19
2614 VIJAYAN PILLAI.B L/S 95093 24-07-19
2615 K P VARGHESE SEA I 93162 24-07-19
2616 A BABU ME I 96811 24-07-19
2617 ARJUN SINGH RAWAT MEI 93424 24-07-19
2618 JAMIL AHMED LSA 59392 24-07-19
2619 SUKUMAR SAHA LAM 95435 24-07-19
2620 GURDIAL SINGH POELA 94425 24-07-19
2621 SUKHDEV SINGH POELP 96050 24-07-19
2622 G SADASIVAN PILLAI LS 53170 24-07-19
2623 PARIMAL MANNA LME 56724 24-07-19
2624 BUDUMURU KRISHNA RAO LEMR 56287 24-07-19
2625 SHYAMSHUNDER KHEDE CHEAP 52918 24-07-19
2626 MANGLI NANDAN LMA 59780 24-07-19
2627 SUBHASH CHANDER DATTA SEA I 84645 24-07-19
2628 MANSHA RAM KARWA LME 200760 24-07-19
2629 SUDHAKAR SHARMA POELP 103134 24-07-19
2630 AK SHARMA CHEAP 180118 24-07-19
2631 NARANJAN DASS SHARMA CHERA 180109 24-07-19
2632 M J SHINDE SEAI 200102 24-07-19
2633 MANDA RAMACHANDRA EMR I 201659 24-07-19
2634 RANVIR KUMAR LEMP 95174 24-07-19
2635 SR YADAV SIG I 55156 24-07-19
2636 PANAPALLIL RAVINDRANATH EMP I 200241 24-07-19
2637 SAHIB SINGH CHEEMA LS 140672 24-07-19
2638 KC THOMAS POELA 201733 24-07-19
2639 P M SAMUEL LRO TEL 54746 24-07-19
2640 BALDEV SINGH SEKHON TEL I 55335 24-07-19
2641 BHAG SINGH GREWAL LS 53117 24-07-19
2642 M NANDAL MAJAN POELP 201054 24-07-19
2643 P S PREMACHANDRAN PILLAI RO I TEL 105233 24-07-19
2644 DIVAKARAN LME 57108 24-07-19
2645 TAPAN KUMAR BANIK LME 97513 24-07-19
2646 TARSEM KUMAR ERA 2 52941 24-07-19
2647 GULAB VISHWAKARMA LME 105420 24-07-19
2648 SANJAY K CHAKRABARTY TEL-I 200296 24-07-19



2649 NARINDER KUMAR BASDEV ERA II 180061 24-07-19
2650 KV KURIAN POELA 200951 24-07-19
2651 P BHASKAR MA I 106084 24-07-19
2652 LEO ANTONY MARIA JOSEPH TEL I 53273 11-07-19
2653 CHAMAN LAL SEA I 200418 11-07-19
2654 NIRMAL SINGH TEL I 105432 11-07-19
2655 ARUN KUMAR VATSA LS 105094 11-07-19
2656 T K UNNI SEA I 140521 11-07-19
2657 ABRAHAM THOMAS LEMR 104230 11-07-19
2658 NAKKA KASULU LSA 140020 11-07-19
2659 RAVINDRA PRATAP SINGH LS 53629 11-07-19
2660 MJ JOSEPH LEOPOLD LME 103578 11-07-19
2661 B CHANDRA BABU LS 104140 11-07-19
2662 TAPAS KUMAR GHOSH POME 201682 11-07-19
2663 K SUDHAKAR LRO TEL 103286 11-07-19
2664 NARAYAN RAMCHANDRAN EMP I 104685 11-07-19
2665 KANWAR VIJAY SINGH CH EAP 52752 11-07-19
2666 MANIS KUMAR ACHARYA CH EAP 52929 11-07-19
2667 SURYAKANT RAJARAM MANE  LAH 200108 11-07-19
2668 B MOHANCHANDRAN LME 104674 11-07-19
2669 MS SHARWAT MA I 58874 11-07-19
2670 PADMANABHAN SOMAN LMA 59794 11-07-19
2671 SOMAN KP LRO SIG 53720 11-07-19
2672 M T DAVID R O I TEL 93721 11-07-19
2673 AJIT KUMAR SHRIVASTAVA LME 95214 11-07-19
2674 CK FRANCIS LS 55389 11-07-19
2675 BAL SINGH RO I TEL 55072 11-07-19
2676 VADIRAJU PANDURANG MCAAP II 52738 11-07-19
2677 XAVIOR N P LEMP 104712 11-07-19
2678 SWAPAN LAL CHANDA SIG I 53251 11-07-19
2679 VAZAHESSRI VALSAN LME 52310 11-07-19
2680 NARNIDER SINGH RO I SIG 55132 11-07-19
2681 K K SATHIAJI RO I SIG 53058 11-07-19
2682 YY KADAKOL ERA 4 52661 11-07-19
2683 CHHOTU SINGH KATHAT LME 105260 11-07-19
2684 SAIN DASS LME 104531 11-07-19
2685 SK CHOWDHURY LME 55641 11-07-19
2686 P SHRIVASTAVA LME 105844 11-07-19
2687 SULAIMAN HUSANNAR MA I 59647 11-07-19
2688 RGK PRASAD TEL-I 55318 11-07-19
2689 RANJIT SINGH SEAI 105343 11-07-19
2690 HK MISHRA ME I 105511 11-07-19
2691 VENU KADIRKKOT LME 52376 11-07-19
2692 M GIRIDHARAN LRO TEL 54946 11-07-19



2693 IS KUSHWAHA LTEL 55264 11-07-19
2694 MC AWARADI CHEAP 52819 11-07-19
2695 RAMESH SHARMA SWA 2 180006 11-07-19
2696 VINAYAK KACHRU TRIBHUVAN SEA I 53008 11-07-19
2697 S BALU SEA I 95207 11-07-19
2698 ISHER SINGH MC ERA II 52637 11-07-19
2699 M KURIAN LRO TEL 54993 11-07-19
2700 SUSHILL RANJAN PAUL LAM 95964 11-07-19
2701 AJIT SINGH LMA 68415 11-07-19
2702 DL SHARMA LME 97731 11-07-19
2703 VITHAL P PHARNE SEA I 85278 11-07-19
2704 KN BALAKRISHNAN LS 84682 11-07-19
2705 SUKUMARA PILLAI MOHAN DAS LMA 105639 11-07-19
2706 NS RAVIDRANATHAN NAIR LSA 59743 11-07-19
2707 MULLAPPILLIL DEVASSY JOSE LEMR 57083 11-07-19
2708 HARIDAS PONNA RASSERY GOPALAN LEMR 57418 11-07-19
2709 M G RAJAPPAN NAIR LEMR 57614 11-07-19
2710 BASTI RAM MATHUR MA I 58693 11-07-19
2711 M SASHIDHARAN MA I 58697 11-07-19
2712 VIJAYA KUMAR K LMA 59140 11-07-19
2713 VIJAY SHANKAR PANDEY LMA 59203 11-07-19
2714 SATISH CHANDER ARORA LSA 59859 11-07-19
2715 SURENDRAN KUNJU KRISHNAN LMA 59924 11-07-19
2716 AVTAR SINGH LS 92134 11-07-19
2717 KRISHNAN KALIA PERUMAL TEL I 92695 11-07-19
2718 JACOB JOHN SEA I 92818 11-07-19
2719 LVR PRASAD LTEL 93290 11-07-19
2720 A AUGUSTINE LTEL 94240 11-07-19
2721 R DAYANANDAN SEA I 95362 11-07-19
2722 RAJNISH KUMAR SHARMA LEMP 95741 11-07-19
2723 ABDUL GAFFAR ANWAR LRO 95772 11-07-19
2724 SANTOKH SINGH LME 96017 11-07-19
2725 MAHADEO D CHANDKER EMA I 96155 11-07-19
2726 MOOL RAJ MANHAS LS 96252 11-07-19
2727 SHIB NARAYAN DAS LAM 96385 11-07-19
2728 THEENDAKARA THULASIDAS LEMP 96605 11-07-19
2729 SUBIR NANDI ME I 97163 11-07-19
2730 KV RAO POELP 103100 11-07-19
2731 R REGHU RAJU LS 103393 11-07-19
2732 KARUNAKARAN V NAIR LS 103707 11-07-19
2733 BKNS NAIR LOR (TAC) 104404 11-07-19
2734 SC SHARMA LEMP 104543 11-07-19
2735 VARGHESE KUNJUMMEN LS 104725 11-07-19
2736 CR PILLAI LPM 104978 11-07-19



2737 KS MURALI POWTR 105672 11-07-19
2738 D SHAJI LS 201103 11-07-19
2739 BHAGWAN SINGH LME 95655 27-06-19
2740 MANTRA JOSEPH LMA 68191 27-06-19
2741 RAMACHANDRAN PEEDIKA KANDY LEMR 94251 27-06-19
2742 DUNNA LINGA RAJU LME 55626 27-06-19
2743 HAMENDRA KUMAR SHARMA LEMP 56388 27-06-19
2744 G THOMAS LRO TEL 54693 27-06-19
2745 PRADEEP K SRRIVASTVA MC EAP II 52613 27-06-19
2746 RAM SARUP GARG LME 68920 27-06-19
2747 C PATHA LEMP 92030 27-06-19
2748 GURMEEET LAL SONDHI LEMP 56153 27-06-19
2749 AG AREHIMAN LS 91530 27-06-19
2750 PARSHOTAM LAL ARORA LS 84582 27-06-19
2751 BUR SINGH LEMP 56080 27-06-19
2752 MAHIPAL YASHWANT SHINDE LS 103202 27-06-19
2753 MEPPATAN SUNIL KUMAR LRO TEL 103280 27-06-19
2754 ROSHANLAL LEMP 91210 27-06-19
2755 SUBHASH DUBE POAF 93441 27-06-19
2756 XAVIER BABU SEA I 94156 27-06-19
2757 FABIANOSE NICHOLAS VAZHAVILA ERA II 52813 27-06-19
2758 BALBIR SINGH SEA I 91476 27-06-19
2759 K P MAHON LEMR' 104158 27-06-19
2760 AJAY SINGH KUSHWAHA ME I 92240 27-06-19
2761 D R KOCHLE LME 97885 27-06-19
2762 DONTHA VENKATESWARLU POELR 97420 27-06-19
2763 CHAMAN LAL VASHISHT LME 97857 27-06-19
2764 NVN VARMA SEA I 96538 27-06-19
2765 TARA SINGH LRO TEL 97375 27-06-19
2766 RAJU MATHEW LRO TEL 97466 27-06-19
2767 DYAL SINGH POELP 97558 27-06-19
2768 PUTHANPURACKAL N SUKUMARAN LME 103963 27-06-19
2769 APARTI CHARAN BEHERA LTEL 95264 27-06-19
2770 PULLANATT PERU MARYDAS SEA I 103566 27-06-19
2771 SURESH CHAND SHARMA LME 97708 27-06-19
2772 VICTOR SEBASTIAN GOMEX ME I 104429 27-06-19
2773 BCD ROY LME 97431 27-06-19
2774 DEVENDRA KUMAR SHARMA PO ME 90840 27-06-19
2775 SHELAR ARUN SITARAM LEMR 97643 27-06-19
2776 THACHIL JOHN GEROGE LME 103576 27-06-19
2777 MADHAB BISWAS LRO TEL 104259 27-06-19
2778 S PREMKUMAR LRO TEL 96774 27-06-19
2779 CHAKALAKKAL VARGHESE AUGUSTINE LCK(S) 59920 27-06-19
2780 KESHAV RAJARAM JADHAV SEA I 84675 27-06-19



2781 ESWARANPARMBIL KURIAKOSE SCARIA LME 55636 27-06-19
2782 SC GUPTA LTEL 96136 27-06-19
2783 R.SABARINATHAN LME 97033 27-06-19
2784 P S ANIL KUMAR POELR 97899 27-06-19
2785 GAJANAN H KOLI SEA I 93219 27-06-19
2786 SUSHANTA K BARUA LRO (TEL) 103392 27-06-19
2787 RAJARAM KHANDERAO TANPURE LA MET 95954 27-06-19
2788 DUPPADA DALESWARA RAO RO I 95231 27-06-19
2789 CHINNABBAI BOTTA LME 103979 27-06-19
2790 SANKARAN CHANDRA MOHANAN PILLAI L TEL 94363 27-06-19
2791 SPICER PRASHANT CHAND LEMP 104210 27-06-19
2792 SANTOSH KUMAR MUKOUDHAPYA ME I 57317 27-06-19
2793 BUDDHA DEB SINGHA LEMP 57565 27-06-19
2794 ASHOK KUMAR SA I 59024 27-06-19
2795 BALJINDER SINGH LME 95015 27-06-19
2796 B S NANDAKUMAR LS 97764 27-06-19
2797 KP VARGHESE LME 55581 27-06-19
2798 BALDEV DASS LEM(P) 56270 27-06-19
2799 GURBAX SINGH LME 55633 27-06-19
2800 AK ATHALYE EMP-I 56790 27-06-19
2801 RAVURI RAJA SEKHARAM LAM 54753 27-06-19
2802 ASHOK NATHOOJI SINGAPURE LEMP 57139 27-06-19
2803 ASHOK KUMAR CHHIBBER LS 91108 27-06-19
2804 GEORGE VARUGHESE LRO SIG 54990 27-06-19
2805 P KRISHNAN ME I 57193 27-06-19
2806 P K GEORGE KUTTY LEMP 57582 27-06-19
2807 KIRAN LAL MUKHOPADHYAY LPM 103532 27-06-19
2808 SUDAMA YADAV CHERA 51859 27-06-19
2809 SHEVADE SV ME I 57111 27-06-19
2810 EDAPATTA HARIDASAN L TEL 95573 27-06-19
2811 SURINDER SINGH L TEL 55133 27-06-19
2812 KOCHANTHONY C.T L TEL 55483 27-06-19
2813 JAGVIR SINGH LME 55544 27-06-19
2814 GEORGE MATHEW TEL I 55557 27-06-19
2815 MANAB MUKHOPADHYAY L TEL 55734 27-06-19
2816 PRATAP CHANDRA MOHANTY PO ELP 57394 27-06-19
2817 PARAMESWARAN SASIDHARAN NAIR EMR I 57494 27-06-19
2818 LAWRENLE CECIL PINTO STD I 59488 27-06-19
2819 KIRPAL SINGH LEMR 91304 27-06-19
2820 DILIP SINGH SEAMAN 92594 27-06-19
2821 RANJIT KUMAR BAKSHI LEMP 56949 27-06-19
2822 AMRUT SHANKAR NANDSHEWAR LEMP 57416 27-06-19
2823 K V PADMANABHAN POELR 91054 27-06-19
2824 P P JOSEPH STANLEY LS 53017 27-06-19



2825 NADAMKUZHIYIL CHAKO THOMAS POELR 57243 27-06-19
2826 KOZHI PARMBIL PARAMESWARAN JAIRAJ LME 57422 27-06-19
2827 P DAYANANDAN LMA 59769 27-06-19
2828 BAHADUR SINGH YADAV POME 91212 27-06-19
2829 KONAT RAMA CHANDRAN  POME 92086 27-06-19
2830 SUDARSHAN KUMAR PRASHAR LAOM 95058 27-06-19
2831 JAI BHGWAN T TEL 95543 27-06-19
2832 SURENDRAN NAIR K POELP 95871 27-06-19
2833 MADHAVAN PILLAI K SEA I 95944 27-06-19
2834 JAMUNA PRASAD LODHI LME 103999 27-06-19
2835 PARABHATI LA 96266 27-06-19
2836 A.G.K GEORGE SEA I 94617 27-06-19
2837 KUKBHUSHAN KUMAR DOGRA ME I 96053 27-06-19
2838 AMIT KUMAR ROY LAM 96083 27-06-19
2839 BALAKRISHNAN SREE  KUMAR LME 95221 27-06-19
2840 JAYWANT SJIVRAM BHOSALE ME I 103974 27-06-19
2841 EDMUND D'SOUZA LEMR 56263 14-06-19
2842 R RAMACHANDRAN LS 53416 10-06-19
2843 SILEN KUMAR BHATTACHARY TEL I 54294 10-06-19
2844 BISWANATH PRAMANIK SIG I 54827 10-06-19
2845 NAND SINGH  LMEP 97985 10-06-19
2846 ASIT KUMAR CHAKARBORTY POELR 96258 10-06-19
2847 ANIL KUMAR DATTA SEA I 103537 10-06-19
2848 H ROCHI EMP I 56415 10-06-19
2849 PANDURANG S SAWANT M E I 56642 10-06-19
2850 RAMESH KUMAR LRO (TAC) 201012 10-06-19
2851 JALAM SINGH RATHORE LS 200933 10-06-19
2852 SRUSTHIDAR DAS SWA II 52899 10-06-19
2853 BRU MOHAN KOHLI LS 54460 10-06-19
2854 ATAM PARKASH DUDEJA CHERA 52893 10-06-19
2855 JOSE JIMMY C F LME 52431 10-06-19
2856 AKHILESH KUMAR SHARMA SEA I 201713 10-06-19
2857 GANPAT LAL ME I 92142 10-06-19
2858 GANESH GOPINATH CHAUDHARI LME 57012 10-06-19
2859 BALI RAM RANA POELP 90193 10-06-19
2860 KURUVILLA MATHEW LEMP 91724 10-06-19
2861 KARTIK KISHORE BOSE LRO (TAC) 200264 10-06-19
2862 BALKRISHNA PHALLE LME 92140 10-06-19
2863 PAWAN KUMAR MCERA II 52515 10-06-19
2864 OM PRAKASH SHARMA L TEL 91045 10-06-19
2865 RAMESH CHANDER POELP 90626 10-06-19
2866 MANSING GORPADE ME I 92749 10-06-19
2867 MADDILA MOHAN SEA I 91273 10-06-19
2868 DHARAM CHAND LAM 92869 10-06-19



2869 VINCET KA LRO TEL 90546 10-06-19
2870 MAHENDER KUMAR SHARMA LS 84587 10-06-19
2871 KRISHNAN KUNCHUM PIDIKKA POELR 96306 10-06-19
2872 ATHANE SHRIKANT BHUPAL SEA I 54553 10-06-19
2873 JANDAVA KRISHNARAO VANGIPURAPU CH ERA 52988 10-06-19
2874 JARNAIL SINGH GILL TEL I 53665 10-06-19
2875 BHASI BALAN L TEL 54016 10-06-19
2876 BHAGAT ARUN VISHAVANATH SEA I 54443 10-06-19
2877 DHUMAL SHIVAJI BALAWANTH L TEL 54444 10-06-19
2878 ALBERT MATHIAS BIVERA LRO TEL 95768 10-06-19
2879 BALENDU PRASAD SRIVASTAVA LS 55665 10-06-19
2880 SUKHDEO HIWALE LEMP 91315 10-06-19
2881 PRADIP KUMAR BHATACHARJEE SEA I 54255 10-06-19
2882 NAPPADY DAMODARAN SUDEER RO I 93599 10-06-19
2883 NC VARGHESE L SIG 53330 10-06-19
2884 SUKUMARAN MAROLI LEMR 97718 10-06-19
2885 SUDHAKARAN KALLA KANDI LME 97782 10-06-19
2886 PANGAT NARAYANAN LEMA 97914 10-06-19
2887 P J KURIAN LEMA 200355 10-06-19
2888 FRANCIS CHACKO CHOONDAL POELR 97567 10-06-19
2889 SHRI HARI DATT LS 103352 10-06-19
2890 HARIDAS DEY LRO TAC 103481 10-06-19
2891 SURENDRA SINGH KARKI SIG I 54065 10-06-19
2892 YOHANNAN K E POELR 57486 10-06-19
2893 GURDIAL SINGH BAINS LS 94158 10-06-19
2894 AMARJIT SINGH LS 94496 10-06-19
2895 V GOPINATHAN LEMP 95975 10-06-19
2896 GOVINDAN KANNOTH CH ERA 52794 10-06-19
2897 SURINDER MOHAN SINGH CHERA 52804 10-06-19
2898 GURUDEV SINGH CH ERA 52954 10-06-19
2899 RANJIT SINGH ANAND CHEAP 52628 10-06-19
2900 HARI SHANKAR MAURIYA LEMP 95958 10-06-19
2901 KRISHAN GOPAL MEHTANI ERA II 52890 10-06-19
2902 KULWANT SINGH POELP 56678 10-06-19
2903 BIRU RAM LMA 105011 10-06-19
2904 GANGADHARAN ASOKAN ERA II 51646 10-06-19
2905 K K RAMACHANDRAN LEMR 57474 10-06-19
2906 ARJUN SINGH POELP 200003 10-06-19
2907 KARUNAN RANDU PURAYIL CHEAP 180029 10-06-19
2908 TARAG SINGH SIDHU CHERA 180043 10-06-19
2909 KA JOSEPH CHEAP 180146 10-06-19
2910 SUBODH CHANDR MONDAL LEMR 200300 10-06-19
2911 T V ABRAHAM LME 190121 10-06-19
2912 KAPUR CHAND PRASAD ME I 96565 10-06-19



2913 DILIP KUMAR JHA LEMP 97439 10-06-19
2914 ALIKKAL IBRAHIM LRO TEL 103928 10-06-19
2915 AZHAKOTH PARAMBATH VASUDEVAN LRO TEL 104946 10-06-19
2916 P. JAY PRAKSHAN LEMP 105428 10-06-19
2917 RAJPAL SINGH RO I 103687 10-06-19
2918 BANSHI DHAR BHATT CHEAP 180032 30-05-19
2919 JUNNURU VENKATAPPA RAO LME 201534 30-05-19
2920 P ANTONY OUSEPH LS 200859 30-05-19
2921 AMRENDRA KUMAR SINHA LRO TEL 97192 30-05-19
2922 CHANDRA PARKASH VARMA POELP 200204 30-05-19
2923 RAJAGOPALAN KIRAT MANOLI TEL I 96614 30-05-19
2924 SUBHASH BANDA BARDESKAR SEA I 85652 30-05-19
2925 THAKUR SINGH BHANDARI TEL I 85040 30-05-19
2926 UGRESH JHA L/TEL 94951 30-05-19
2927 MAHABIR DATT GAUTAM LEMA 97402 30-05-19
2928 DHARAM PAVL POELP 97403 30-05-19
2929 ABRAHAM JOSEPH POELR 95496 30-05-19
2930 VALLATH FALLGUMAM LS 103276 30-05-19
2931 SS RATHORE ME CD3 96182 30-05-19
2932 SUBHASH SHAMRAO SHEDGE ME I 105381 30-05-19
2933 ARVIND B PAWASKAR LWTR 58080 30-05-19
2934 MONTOSH KUMAR PARMANIK CHERA 52972 30-05-19
2935 NIRMAL KUMAR PATEL SEA I 91750 30-05-19
2936 UNNIKRISHANAN AM LS 94186 30-05-19
2937 SATINDER PAUL SINGH LS 94550 30-05-19
2938 RANBIR SINGHH LS 97665 30-05-19
2939 SUPURI KOTESHWAR LEMR 97983 30-05-19
2940 VENUGOPALAN KANIYOTTE KOLARATH CHERA 52808 30-05-19
2941 PAIR SINGH SIG I 92079 30-05-19
2942 ATTAR SINGH LME 96223 30-05-19
2943 PRITAM SIGH L/S 103432 30-05-19
2944 MANGAL SAIN LEMP 103907 30-05-19
2945 MAKHAN LAL BISWAS LRO TEL 55190 30-05-19
2946 NITYA RANJAN MANDAL RO I SIG 93934 30-05-19
2947 WILLIAM XAVIER CHELAT EMP I 105043 30-05-19
2948 GC PANDEY LTEL 55431 30-05-19
2949 HARIDASAN UP EMP I 56323 30-05-19
2950 SREEKUMARAN MENON M LRO TEL 94111 30-05-19
2951 RADHA KRISHNAN KESAVAN NAIR LEMP 56074 30-05-19
2952 SAVINDER SINGH HUNDAL LEMP 57503 30-05-19
2953 KULDIP SINGH LEMR 91776 30-05-19
2954 MOLLETI NAGESWARA RAO LS 95700 30-05-19
2955 GOVINDAN VIJAYAN LS 104139 30-05-19
2956 RAVINDRAN CHOOLIKANDY LEMP 57514 30-05-19



2957 MACHINGAL SIDHARTHAN MENON LEMP 103695 30-05-19
2958 KRISHAN MURARI SHARMA SEA I 96463 30-05-19
2959 KULDIP SINGH SANDHU SWA II 51871 30-05-19
2960 KUIDIP SINGH MANKOTIA LSA 58780 30-05-19
2961 OM PRAKASH WTR I 58158 30-05-19
2962 SHRIPAD MANGESH SINKAR LEMR 103197 30-05-19
2963 K KARUNA KARAN PILLAI LRO TEL 94752 30-05-19
2964 PJ JOSE LMA 57723 30-05-19
2965 JAGTESHWAR SINGH WILKHOO POELP 94706 30-05-19
2966 V V RAVINDRADAS SEA I 53434 30-05-19
2967 DILIP KUMAR DAS LME 90724 30-05-19
2968 M BABU SURESH NAOM I 97608 30-05-19
2969 PATHAN VAZIR KHAN LMA 106015 30-05-19
2970 KARUKUTTIKARAN VARGHESE JOSE TEL I 55553 30-05-19
2971 VARAKIL GOPALAN SIVADAS LEMP 96186 30-05-19
2972 A RAMACHANDRAN CH ERA 180073 30-05-19
2973 MATHAI THANKCHAN LRO TEL 104963 30-05-19
2974 RACHAKRISHNAN KEZHIKKINIATH VALAPPIL POELP 96071 30-05-19
2975 DANIRL VARGHESE LME 105389 30-05-19
2976 KK BHASKARAN NAIR SEA I 104367 30-05-19
2977 MD ABDUL RAHIMAN LS 97526 30-05-19
2978 PANAMUCKIL SYAMASUNDARAN LA(AH) 97604 30-05-19
2979 PAYAMPALLIL SANKARA MOHANA KUMAR LME 97897 30-05-19
2980 V V BALAN LEMP 95485 30-05-19
2981 SASIDHARAN NAIR LS 103573 30-05-19
2982 CHARUVIL KUNJACHAN VARGHESE LS 103910 30-05-19
2983 SANT PARSAD KHANNA EAP II 51547 30-05-19
2984 RAJGOPALN NAMBIAR O LME 51895 30-05-19
2985 MAHAVIR SINGH LME 52447 30-05-19
2986 T M VARANAYAN THMPAN LRO TEL 53636 30-05-19
2987 VED PARKASH BHATIA SEA I 54671 30-05-19
2988 KUNJUMAKAN CG LEMP 57649 30-05-19
2989 LAKHBIR SINGH LS 105695 30-05-19
2990 CHERELASSERI SURIANARAYANAN LEMAR 97994 30-05-19
2991 DHANAJI KASHINATH GODSE SEA I 54213 30-05-19
2992 GURCHARAN SINGH SEA-I 53652 30-05-19
2993 NITIN C MANJREKAR TEL-I 85013 30-05-19
2994 GURNAM SINGH SAHOTA PO SR I 89643 30-05-19
2995 NIRANJAN CHAKRABORTY LTEL 92171 30-05-19
2996 RAJAN KP TEL I 95974 30-05-19
2997 GIAN SINGH LAM 54121 30-05-19
2998 T K GOVINDAN LMA 59185 30-05-19
2999 SANT RAM LME 103496 30-05-19
3000 C R DESAI NAM I 94207 30-05-19



3001 DASHARATH TIWARI SWA-2 52906 30-05-19
3002 RAJ SINGH LRO TEL 103333 30-05-19
3003 RAMAKANT SHARMA LEMP 95752 23-05-19
3004 SS SUNDARAM LEMP 91024 16-05-19
3005 VISHNU DAMODAR JOSHI SIG I 85338 16-05-19
3006 ARAVINDAKSHAN NAIR PONPUZHA GOVINDAN LEMR 57069 16-05-19
3007 P J CLEETUS LRO TEL 84333 16-05-19
3008 SURESH PRASAD SHUKLA LEM 94324 16-05-19
3009 D SAJITH LRO 201552 16-05-19
3010 MUPPARUTHIL CHERIAN CHACKO POELR 104457 16-05-19
3011 HANMANT BABURAO SHINDE LEMP 104613 16-05-19
3012 NITAI CHANDRA GHOSH SEA I 91269 16-05-19
3013 SURENDER KUMAR SHARMA LRO TAC 104717 16-05-19
3014 SHAMBHUNATH TARKESHWAR MISHRA SEA I 200959 16-05-19
3015 TAPAN BANIK LRO TEL 95224 16-05-19
3016 JYOTIRAMY RAO LME 105502 16-05-19
3017 K SUKURAMKARN NAIR RO I TEL 105737 16-05-19
3018 D E JAYARAJ RO I TEL 200480 16-05-19
3019 SAMPAT SHANKAR YADAV LME 200455 16-05-19
3020 S RAVINDER NAIR LRO TEL 55004 16-05-19
3021 DIPAK KUMAR SAHARAY CHERA 180077 16-05-19
3022 PEDAPUDI VENKATARAO L TEL 94581 16-05-19
3023 MADATHILETH KUNJUPANICKER SUKUMARAN L/TEL 95277 16-05-19
3024 THAKUR SINGH LRO TEL 104929 16-05-19
3025 AK SIDHU LS 200091 16-05-19
3026 SHRI SV RAO CH EAP 180132 16-05-19
3027 VARGHESE MATHEW POELR 200511 16-05-19
3028 SESHADRI RANGACHARI LAOM 97158 16-05-19
3029 SURBIR SINGH LS 93582 16-05-19
3030 ISHWAR SINGH LPM 103157 16-05-19
3031 TC THAMPI PO ELP 104423 16-05-19
3032 SOMNATH WAMAN CHAUHAN SEA I 94202 16-05-19
3033 K G REDDY LS 200286 16-05-19
3034 SAIDH RANKRISHANAN LEMP 56223 16-05-19
3035 RIDMAL SINGH RATHORE SEA I 93743 16-05-19
3036 SANTI KUMAR DAS SEA I 95434 16-05-19
3037 PANACHICAL POTHEN EASOW SIG I 54970 16-05-19
3038 ABRAHAM SKARIA L TEL 55165 16-05-19
3039 THUNDATHIL KUNJU PILLAI SASIDHARAN PILLAI TEL I 55413 16-05-19
3040 THYPARAMBIL ETTY ITTY MA I 57719 16-05-19
3041 NIRMAL SINGH LME 140694 16-05-19
3042 ANGAIL THAZHE KURIEN PHILIP LRO TAC 95813 16-05-19
3043 ASHOK KUMAR VAID LME 95240 16-05-19
3044 KRISHAN LAL LPM 96110 16-05-19



3045 ANAND I POL ME I 56046 16-05-19
3046 BIKRAM SINGH KATHOWCH ME I 55603 16-05-19
3047 ANANDRAO SAINANT SEA I 95957 16-05-19
3048 RAGAVAN PILLAI UDAYA KUMAR R O I TEL 105736 16-05-19
3049 GEROGE JOSEPH LRO 200804 16-05-19
3050 R KANTHARJU ERA II 180081 16-05-19
3051 V D FRANCIS POELR 200890 16-05-19
3052 SANKARA MURALEEDHARAN NAIR RO I SIG 55082 16-05-19
3053 V MANMADHAN UNNI RO I SIG 91986 16-05-19
3054 SUKH RAM SHARMA RO I TEL 55102 16-05-19
3055 KD JOSHUA POELA 200587 12-05-19
3056 PHOOL CHAND LEMP 201747 12-05-19
3057 MALKIT RAM SEA I 59217 12-05-19
3058 FAITHFUL FRANKLIN STD I 140084 12-05-19
3059 M N RAMACHANDRAN POELR 200613 12-05-19
3060 M THOMAS KUTTY RO I TEL 200966 12-05-19
3061 HARISH CHANDRA PACHORI CHERA 180178 12-05-19
3062 MADAKALIL KUNJU PANICKER SHAN LME 201758 12-05-19
3063 K J MOHAN LS 200971 12-05-19
3064 MP CHAUBEY LS 94834 12-05-19
3065 SUKHDARSHAN SINGH MCERA II 52566 12-05-19
3066 DINKAR BABURAO SHINDE POELP 57307 12-05-19
3067 KC UNNIKRISHNAN SEAI 53727 12-05-19
3068 MAHENDRA SINGH LME 90919 12-05-19
3069 NARINDER KUMAR LS 53868 12-05-19
3070 KM DAMODARAN LRO TEL 200549 12-05-19
3071 ASHOK KUMAR CHOUDHURY LS 201661 12-05-19
3072 RAMANAND LA CD 90952 12-05-19
3073 IRK VARA PRASAD CHEAP 180204 12-05-19
3074 LAZARUS MORRIS RO I 97692 12-05-19
3075 P K RAVEENDRAKUTUP RO I 201169 12-05-19
3076 SUBHASH CHANDER LEMP 57703 12-05-19
3077 OM SINGH LTEL 85011 12-05-19
3078 SUBHASH KUMAR LPM 97612 12-05-19
3079 RADHA KRISHNAN CN LS 54590 12-05-19
3080 VALLABHAN TEL I 93159 12-05-19
3081 ASHOK CHNDHU PALVE SEA I 91713 12-05-19
3082 VISHNU PANDURANG KADAM SIG I 93110 12-05-19
3083 KESHAV VISHWANATH DESHPANDE LAM 94522 12-05-19
3084 JOHN PASCO CARVALHO TEL I 54739 12-05-19
3085 INDER SINGH CHAUHAN ME I 93649 12-05-19
3086 VINCENT JOSEPH LEMR 103797 12-05-19
3087 VIJAY KASHINATH KOTHEKAR LEMP 200416 12-05-19
3088 RAJESH KUMAR LS 91811 12-05-19



3089 LAL SINGH POELR 90709 12-05-19
3090 ATINDRA NATH SINHA SEA I 54269 12-05-19
3091 NIRMAL SINGH LEMP 91113 12-05-19
3092 ULHAS SURVE SEA I 91624 12-05-19
3093 V.K DNAKARAN TEL I 92084 12-05-19
3094 V.P. PRABHAKARAN LEMP 96077 12-05-19
3095 GEND SINGH BISEN LS 96088 12-05-19
3096 SURJIT SINGH LME 96254 12-05-19
3097 MAHANDER SINGH LAM 96491 12-05-19
3098 GURUDEV SINGH ME I 57230 12-05-19
3099 MOHNCHANDRAN KN LSA 59071 12-05-19
3100 SHAYAM LAL YADAV POME 89037 12-05-19
3101 MADAN LAL SHARMA L/TEL 94130 12-05-19
3102 KHEM CHAND LME 95843 12-05-19
3103 TAJWIR SINGH RAWAT LME 103283 12-05-19
3104 U RAVINDRAN LS 104120 12-05-19
3105 RAJAN LOSSI LME 104492 12-05-19
3106 SAJJAN SINGH RANDHWA LRO (TC) 105174 12-05-19
3107 BALJIT SINGH POWTR 105832 12-05-19
3108 GAUTAM VITHAL LONDHE LRO TEL 202088 12-05-19
3109 HARI CHAND LS 95143 12-05-19
3110 KRISHAN KANT CHHABRA CHERA 52730 12-05-19
3111 SATPAL BHATLA CHERA 52731 12-05-19
3112 AMAJIT SINGH BHOGAL CHERA 52968 12-05-19
3113 MUBARAK SINGH LMA 105007 12-05-19
3114 RAMESH ISRANI CHERA 52522 12-05-19
3115 MR RAJAN LMA 58651 12-05-19
3116 LAXMAN RAMCHANDRA KARANJKAR LEMP 200428 12-05-19
3117 HARERAM KADROLKAR CHERA 52525 12-05-19
3118 SREEKUMAR R LMA 190065 12-05-19
3119 GEEVARGHESE THOMAS LME 92355 12-05-19
3120 T K GOPINATHAN LEMP 201258 31-03-19
3121 JIWAN RAM SHARMA ME I 200754 31-03-19
3122 K R GOPALAKRISHNAN STD I 140029 31-03-19
3123 K MATHEW EMA I 201543 31-03-19
3124 LATE AJIT SINGH DAHIYA LS 92977 31-03-19
3125 HARIPRASAD DHAKODE LME 94690 31-03-19
3126 SANATAN DAS SEA I 53350 31-03-19
3127 BADUIZZAMAN KHAN LS 93340 31-03-19
3128 SIBEN KUMAR GHOSH LS 93653 31-03-19
3129 MRINAL KANTI BISWAS SEA I 84826 31-03-19
3130 S V SURESH KUMAR POELA 200611 31-03-19
3131 NAGENDRANATHA KAMATH K N LME 90830 31-03-19
3132 AMARJIT SINGH LEMP 57639 31-03-19



3133 VIJAY GANGADHAR POTE LME 201827 31-03-19
3134 FRANCIS JOSEPH LS 200865 31-03-19
3135 HARJ RAM MINA LS 53753 31-03-19
3136 HALASHYAM KRISHNA SWAMY RO (TEL) I 105012 31-03-19
3137 HARBINDER SINGH LME 105911 31-03-19
3138 C SARVESWARUDU ERA4 180096 31-03-19
3139 PS JOHN LS 93796 31-03-19
3140 SACHIDANAND SINGH LME 97519 31-03-19
3141 BALDEV SINGH LME 95013 31-03-19
3142 KEWAL KRISHNAN GAUR LME 97817 31-03-19
3143 RAMESH BALVANT CHITNIS LME 94173 31-03-19
3144 GHANSHYAM SURJUMAL BAWARIA LEMA 97150 31-03-19
3145 JAYWANT JAGANNATH JAGTAP LS 97816 31-03-19
3146 SHAHABUDDIN KASAM PATHAN LRO (TAC) 200459 31-03-19
3147 TA JOSEPH LEMR 201504 31-03-19
3148 MORE VISHNOO KASHINATH LASE 97241 31-03-19
3149 PRONOY BARUA LME 200422 31-03-19
3150 VED PRAKASH LS 200973 31-03-19
3151 SHER SINGH LEMP 201740 31-03-19
3152 VS M NAIR CHEAP 51273 31-03-19
3153 SATADAL SENGUPTA CHEAP 52997 31-03-19
3154 OM PRAKASH LS 90932 31-03-19
3155 M N SANJEEV LROTEL 200529 31-03-19
3156 SANTOSH KUMAR MUDULI LS 201382 31-03-19
3157 V ACHAIAH BABU SEA I 201995 31-03-19
3158 SURENDER SINGH JAMWAL LS 201124 31-03-19
3159 RAJENDER KUMAR CHOUDHARY LS 200932 31-03-19
3160 PH JADHAV LS 201335 31-03-19
3161 RAJBIR SINGH POELR 200652 31-03-19
3162 K CHANDRAMOHANAN LEMP 201267 31-03-19
3163 SHIV CHARAN SEAI 201441 31-03-19
3164 SUNIL KUMAR LEMP 201347 31-03-19
3165 B RANGANAYAKULU POELP 200406 31-03-19
3166 KUTTAN PILLAI RADHAKRISHNAN NAIR LS 84746 31-03-19
3167 CHARANJIT BHATTI TEL I 84551 31-03-19
3168 PAWAL KUMAR SOOD LTEL 93235 31-03-19
3169 MADHUKAR MANGAL KHANZODE TEL I 85871 31-03-19
3170 SURRINDER MOHAN LEMP 56695 31-03-19
3171 RAJINDER BAKSHI LTEL 54919 31-03-19
3172 PREM CHANDER VYAS LEMP 92581 31-03-19
3173 BISHAN DAS LSA 59946 31-03-19
3174 SUBHASH CHADRA SEA I 97825 31-03-19
3175 DINKAR SITARAM LAVANGARE LS 103268 31-03-19
3176 BALBIR SINGH LEMP 96511 22-03-19



3177 GHISALAL YADAV LME 91389 22-03-19
3178 DALIP SINGH RO I TEL 92870 22-03-19
3179 SURINDER SINGH LEMR 94019 22-03-19
3180 BHARAT SINGH RAWAT  EX-LS 90856 22-03-19
3181 HARBANS SINGH ME I 200969 22-03-19
3182 BRAHMADEV MAHADEV SHEDGE LS 201403 22-03-19
3183 ASHOK SHANKAR HEGDE LME 201703 22-03-19
3184 KANOTH SHANAVAS LRO TEL 200835 22-03-19
3185 SATYENDRA NATH ROY RO-I 201255 22-03-19
3186 HARBANS SINGH PO 68979 22-03-19
3187 GEORGE K D LME 190134 22-03-19
3188 SUBHASH CH. KUNDU LME 94668 22-03-19
3189 MANOHAR SINGH SEA I 55693 22-03-19
3190 BHATT ANIL LME 201858 22-03-19
3191 DURGA PRASAD SAHU LAH 200260 22-03-19
3192 KG JOHNSON LWTR 58515 22-03-19
3193 KV YOHANAN CHEAP 180134 22-03-19
3194 JABAR SINGH YADAV LS 92233 22-03-19
3195 PRADYUMNA MAHAPATRA LME 93518 22-03-19
3196 GAJRAJ SINGH LSA 59126 22-03-19
3197 BHUPAL SINGH PARMAR LME 96052 22-03-19
3198 M J JOSE LMA 140313 15-03-19
3199 AMAR SAKHARAM MAHADIK LEMP 105248 15-03-19
3200 KN NAIDU CHEAP 180130 15-03-19
3201 KRISHNA GOPAL UPADHYAY ERA II 180169 15-03-19
3202 PC RAMADASAN POWTR 69933 15-03-19
3203 VIRENDRA SINGH YADAV LME 200961 14-03-19
3204 DALBIR SINGH LME 200766 14-03-19
3205 SURENDER SINGH RAWAT POELP 200144 14-03-19
3206 ROHTASH SEA I 200970 14-03-19
3207 DIGAMBAR B CHORAMALE LEMP 200691 14-03-19
3208 AMAR PAL SINGH POELP 200592 14-03-19
3209 SIDH NATH PRASAD LAM 201375 14-03-19
3210 SIDH NATH PRASAD LEMP 200176 14-03-19
3211 RANBIR SINGH CHERA 180179 14-03-19
3212 ANIL VARMA POELP 104306 14-03-19
3213 PJ GREGORY CHEAP 180194 14-03-19
3214 K RAVIDRANATHAN LEMP 201265 14-03-19
3215 ABBY JOHN POELP 201561 14-03-19
3216 M J JOSEPH EMP I 201539 14-03-19
3217 THOMAS MATHEW LEMP 201293 14-03-19
3218 MANOJ KUMAR GHOSH STD-I 105753 14-03-19
3219 SHIVANAND SINGH SEA-I 201488 14-03-19
3220 PM THORAT SEA I 103112 14-03-19



3221 ER CROWTHER ERA II 180152 14-03-19
3222 SR RAMADASS LTEL 93168 14-03-19
3223 KK S CHANDRAN SEAI 54678 21-02-19
3224 SURINDER SINGH LSA 105802 21-02-19
3225 SHYAM SUNDER SWAMI LM(E) 200717 21-02-19
3226 R VIJAYAN SEA I 92708 21-02-19
3227 D NARASINGA RAO LSA 140228 21-02-19
3228 JAGDISH VINAYAK DHAMAPURKAR LAM 94780 21-02-19
3229 N THRINADHARAJU LS 200814 21-02-19
3230 VIJAY KUMAR SHARMA LA(SE) 201340 21-02-19
3231 DAVIS P P LMA 140291 21-02-19
3232 MATHEW K GEORGE LEMR 200676 21-02-19
3233 GURDIP SINGH DHILLON LEMR 200618 21-02-19
3234 RAM DASS LA(SE) 200383 21-02-19
3235 JASWINDER SINGH SWA II 180014 21-02-19
3236 MADHUSOODANAN A LAOM 200767 21-02-19
3237 K S PRASANNAKUMAR LME 200741 21-02-19
3238 SRIKANT BAPURAO KADAM AG LME 200460 21-02-19
3239 SWAPAN KUMAR BHOWMICK NAH I 200578 21-02-19
3240 KK BALAKRISHNAN CHERA 180101 21-02-19
3241 V P GOVINDA KURUP CHEAP 180149 21-02-19
3242 GEORGE THOMAS LRO TEL 104969 21-02-19
3243 MAHADEO SALVI LME 89894 21-02-19
3244 M ESWARA RAO LME 201108 21-02-19
3245 TRN NAIR LMA 59072 21-02-19
3246 ROTHANGA LSTD 59111 21-02-19
3247 SANJAY N KADREKAR SEA I 104323 21-02-19
3248 P SASIKUMAR ME I 104670 21-02-19
3249 SUBHASH SINHA LME 105331 21-02-19
3250 M M SHARMA LME 201190 21-02-19
3251 MOHAN DAS ME I 201709 21-02-19
3252 DUNGAR RAM LME 201829 21-02-19
3253 VIPAN CHANDER MANKOTIA LME 200994 21-02-19
3254 SATYA RANJAN SAHU LAM 201381 21-02-19
3255 S G KENJALE LPM 201404 21-02-19
3256 S K VARMA LS 201461 21-02-19
3257 T K SUBHASH RO I TEL 201550 21-02-19
3258 BABY VARGHESE RO I TEL 201538 21-02-19
3259 NIRMAL SINGH LEMP 201745 21-02-19
3260 ACHINTYA KUMAR GHARAI LS 201780 21-02-19
3261 PREM CHAND LME 201792 21-02-19
3262 TANAJI DINKAR PATIL LME 201832 21-02-19
3263 A RAVINDRA BABU LME 201110 21-02-19
3264 HARIDASAN CHEKLIYATH CHKKIYATH LEMA 201621 21-02-19



3265 KULDIP SINGH LPM 96711 21-02-19
3266 DUNGAR MAL JAT LS 97393 21-02-19
3267 ASHOK VITHOBA KARMBALKAR SEA I 84709 21-02-19
3268 RAMAKRISHNAN KOLARATH SWA-2 180002 21-02-19
3269 R BALAKRISHNAN LME 190068 21-02-19
3270 PURAN SINGH CHHINPA CHERA 180095 21-02-19
3271 N REGUNADHAN PILLAI LME 190183 21-02-19
3272 M L SHARMA CHEAP 180136 21-02-19
3273 K J ALEXANDER LME 105562 21-02-19
3274 RAM PRASAD VERMA LME 200689 21-02-19
3275 REJU JACOB POELR 200552 15-02-19
3276 A CHELLAPPAN LME 95769 15-02-19
3277 OM PRAKASH LPM 200594 15-02-19
3278 SATYAPAL SINGH NANDAL LAOM 201363 15-02-19
3279 BIJAYA KUMAR SATAPATHY LEMP 104980 15-02-19
3280 M C CHANDRANATHA KURUP LRO TEL 104156 15-02-19
3281 BHUPENDER SINGH ME I 201793 15-02-19
3282 G PRASANNA KUMAR LMA 140462 15-02-19
3283 G R KURUP STD I 140097 15-02-19
3284 V DAMODARAN LEMR 200687 15-02-19
3285 VIKRAM SINGH LRO TAC 200153 15-02-19
3286 HILIYANA SADANANDA SHETTY LS 93594 15-02-19
3287 BALDEV SINGH SEA I 93401 15-02-19
3288 BALBIR SINGH LAH 200351 15-02-19
3289 MATHAI JACOB SEAI 200834 15-02-19
3290 D SHANKARA BABU LEMP 200793 15-02-19
3291 KK RAO LAM 200408 15-02-19
3292 ASHUTOSH MUKHERJEE ERA2 180075 15-02-19
3293 K SASI KUMAR EMP 200830 15-02-19
3294 YM KRISHNA EAP II 180119 15-02-19
3295 KRISHAN LAL SHARMA RO I 85881 15-02-19
3296 ABRAHAM VARGHESE LRO TEL 95281 15-02-19
3297 SUDESH KUMAR SHARMA CHERA 180177 15-02-19
3298 BALBIR SINGH LS 84499 15-02-19
3299 KARNAIL SINGH LRO SIG 85000 15-02-19
3300 CA JOSEPH SEA I 104221 15-02-19
3301 PILLAI G M LRO 105016 15-02-19
3302 AMARJIT SINGH LCK(S) 58409 15-02-19
3303 S NIRMALESAN SEA I 53552 15-02-19
3304 V RAVIKUMAR LS 103643 15-02-19
3305 K NARAYANAN KUTTY LME 103580 15-02-19
3306 BABU LAL ME I 85438 15-02-19
3307 S C GHOSH CH EAP 180199 15-02-19
3308 SATPAL SINGH LEMP 105735 15-02-19



3309 TALLURI ANJANEYULU LS 201464 15-02-19
3310 RAVINDER KUMAR LME 201323 15-02-19
3311 INDER JEET SINGH LME 201626 15-02-19
3312 BRIJ LAL LS 105074 15-02-19
3313 RAMESH CHAND SEA-I 103666 15-02-19
3314 C J JOSEPH EMR I 201494 15-02-19
3315 SURENDRA KUMAR BANSAL POELP 56101 15-02-19
3316 SUBHASH CHANDER SEA I 84946 15-02-19
3317 KAMALASAN S CK(O) I 58360 15-02-19
3318 KKP MADHAM MCERA II 52647 15-02-19
3319 DADISETTY VENKATA RAMANA MURTHY LRO SPL 201184 15-02-19
3320 UK DEODHAR MCERA II 52654 15-02-19
3321 GURNAM SINGH LAM 94195 15-02-19
3322 PREM SINGH LASE 97205 15-02-19
3323 RANJEET SINGH RATHORE LEMR 104757 15-02-19
3324 N K SHARMA LS 201508 15-02-19
3325 IAN COLIN JACKSON L/MUS 42808 15-02-19
3326 M K SUNNY LME 105254 15-02-19
3327 SUBHASH CHAND LME 201339 15-02-19
3328 KRISHNADASAN PANANGHAT SWA-2 180005 15-02-19
3329 C.B.DEO ERA 2 180092 15-02-19
3330 C S ANIL KUMAR LME 201309 15-02-19
3331 KL RAO CHEAP 180121 15-02-19
3332 NAND LAL JAIN ME I 57478 15-02-19
3333 TN NEELAKANDAN NAIR MUS-I 42873 15-02-19
3334 RAMESH K DHANAWADE LS 201408 15-02-19
3335 NIRMAL SINGH TEL I 85031 15-02-19
3336 BALBIR SINGH LSA 59959 15-02-19
3337 SHIV KUMAR LME 94925 15-02-19
3338 LILADHAR LOHANI SEA I 84793 15-02-19
3339 CHAND RATAN GULERIA LS 95707 15-02-19
3340 BALBIR SINGH BHUPAL MCEAP II 52623 15-02-19
3341 AKKALISSERI MEETHAL RAVEENDRAN LTEL 92839 13-02-19
3342 SURENDER KUMAR ALE LS 200843 30-01-19
3343 BENU GOPAL MITRA POWTR 140526 16-01-19
3344 MAKINENI VEERAIAH POELR 97424 16-01-19
3345 THYPARAMPIL VARGHESE THOMAS LME 52037 14-01-19
3346 RAJPAL SINGH LEMP 200090 14-01-19
3347 RAJESH BAHADIR PAL POME 97714 14-01-19
3348 ARABINDA ROY TALUKDER LRO TEL 84461 11-01-19
3349 M RAMADASAN LRO TEL 54773 11-01-19
3350 RAJBIR SINGH LCK(S) 140594 11-01-19
3351 GURUAJA RAO MCEAP II 52740 11-01-19
3352 HARPAL SINGH RO I 93496 11-01-19



3353 MATHEWS KOSHY THARAKAN LS 91891 11-01-19
3354 GD PRITHIVIRAJ POELAR 96319 08-03-21
3355 PALATHURUTH ISSAC PAULOSE LEMP 103645 08-03-21
3356 PJ BABY RO I 55454 08-03-21
3357 P VALSAN POME 56446 08-03-21
3358 BALWANT SINGH POELR 92963 08-03-21
3359 A NAGARAJA RAO LRO (TEL) 97312 08-03-21
3360 ABDUL R MOHAMMED LEMP 97371 08-03-21
3361 KISHORE KUMAR SINGH LRO (TEL) 201756 08-03-21
3362 GORLA NARSIMHA  NA I 91008 08-03-21
3363 JEEWAN CHANDRA JAIN ERA 2 52862 08-03-21
3364 PC CHANDA BOSE SEA I 54984 08-03-21
3365 RAJ KARAN THAKUR PO 85033 08-03-21
3366 TULSI MOHAN SEA I 96414 08-03-21
3367 ASHUTOSH CHAKRAVARTY LSIG 53311 08-03-21
3368 SATAYANARAYAN SHARMA SEA I 84720 08-03-21
3369 A GEORGE LMA 59612 08-03-21
3370 MOKKA SATYANARAYANA SEA I 91035 08-03-21
3371 RANJIT KUMAR ROY CHERA 52884 08-03-21
3372 BANSH BAHADUR SINGH LTEL 93505 08-03-21
3373 FRANICS AUGUSTINE LRO TEL 103937 08-03-21
3374 PSM RAVINDRAN LME 103579 08-03-21
3375 MD RAMACHANDRANNAIR TEL-I 54364 08-03-21
3376 GHANSHYAM ACHARYA LEMP 95682 08-03-21
3377 SURESH CHANDRA SHARMA LS 92212 08-03-21
3378 AYUDHYA DASS LS 84448 07-06-21
3379 KOSHY MATHAI LS 97946 07-06-21
3380 TEJ SINGH SEA I 84800 07-06-21
3381 ASHOK KUMAR SINGH LEMP 104767 07-06-21
3382 RAGHBIR SINGH LTEL 54290 07-06-21
3383 VIRENDER SINGH LME 91696 07-06-21
3384 T PERUMBA SANKARAN KUTTY LS 104905 07-06-21
3385 MATHEW RAPPUZHA JOHN LEMP 96308 07-06-21
3386 WAMAN BABURAO AMBRE LEMP 56454 07-06-21
3387 SUKHEN KUMAR DEY LEMR 97891 07-06-21
3388 D MICHEAL LENIN SEA I 55700 07-06-21
3389 CAA LAWRENCE L MUS 42956 07-06-21
3390 JOSEAH JAMESD RO I TEL 54971 07-06-21
3391 NABIN CHANDRA KHANIKAR POELR 56769 07-06-21
3392 SYED ZARGHAM HUSSAIN LME 94720 07-06-21
3393 BM SINGH BURATHOKEY LME 56214 07-06-21
3394 YOHANNAN ABRAHAM LMA 59165 07-06-21
3395 K RADHAKRISHNAN EMP I 57642 07-06-21
3396 BALBIR SINGH LPM 96673 07-06-21



3397 BHAGAT SINGH LEMP 94941 07-06-21
3398 VIRENDRA PRASAD PANDEY POELAR 97117 07-06-21
3399 AR VALSALAN CHEAP 180125 06-07-21
3400 N SUGATHAN SIG I 55571 06-07-21
3401 PREMANGSHU KUMAR SENSHARMA ME I 56226 06-07-21
3402 S VENKATASUBAN SEA I 85087 06-07-21
3403 ABRAHAM MATHEW POELR 97729 06-07-21
3404 R VIJAYA RAO LEMP 91034 06-07-21
3405 GEEVARGHESE DANIEL LME 97725 06-07-21
3406 SAILEN KUMAR ADHIKARI ERA II 52885 06-07-21
3407 SUKHDEV SINGH L/TEL 91328 06-07-21
3408 SRAWAN KUMAR LEMP 104585 06-07-21
3409 DIWAN CHAND SAHOTRA LRO TEL 97808 06-07-21
3410 ALPHONSE JOHN D'BRITTO LEMP 57667 06-07-21
3411 JAGDISH PRASAD SIG-1 55407 06-07-21
3412 KR RAVINDRA NATH LRO(TEL) 200899 06-07-21
3413 MANUEL NARONHA POELA 90341 06-07-21
3414 SUBHASH CHANDER LS 84893 06-07-21
3415 NARALAKKATTU KUNJU ABDULLA STD I 55995 06-07-21
3416 V NARAYANAN THANKACHEN SEA I 93179 06-07-21
3417 CHANDER PAL LEMP 96745 06-07-21
3418 VENUBHAVAN THANKAPPAN PILLAI VENUGOPAL LEMP 104381 06-07-21
3419 HARJIT SINGH DHILLON CHEAP 51384 06-07-21
3420 KULWANT SINGH SEA I 85534 13-12-21
3421 SHRI NIWAS SEA I 54661 13-12-21
3422 DINESH PRASAD SINGH POELR 96657 13-12-21
3423 PM PANICKER SEA I 95199 13-12-21
3424 SATISH KUMAR SHARMA LEMP 92129 13-12-21
3425 CHANDRA BHUSHAN SINGH MA I 58351 13-12-21
3426 KALYAN KUMAR SARKAR ERA 2 52961 13-12-21
3427 KSHIRSAGAR BALIRAM SEA I 201334 13-12-21
3428 NUNI R GOPALA REDDY LS 200409 13-12-21
3429 SONAWALE VILAS MADHAV SEA I 95615 13-12-21
3430 RATTAN LAL LEMP 97080 13-12-21
3431 M MANUEL MA I 140504 13-12-21
3432 GANESH RAMKRISHNA CHOUDHARY LME 201065 13-12-21
3433 CHAND MAL LRO (TEL) 200433 13-12-21
3434 AJEET KUMAR SEA I 85607 13-12-21
3435 KALLAMMAKKAL RAMAN GOPI LA 91255 13-12-21
3436 SAMPAT KAMBLE SEA I 96424 13-12-21
3437 RAJENDRA SINGH YADAV LS 104838 13-12-21
3438 SUKESH KUMAR SINGHI LEMP 91155 13-12-21
3439 K JAYARAMAN LRO TEL 93863 13-12-21
3440 TS TARASINGH CHIRAGIYA SEA I 85666 13-12-21



3441 HARDIP SINGH SEA I 200762 13-12-21
3442 GIRDHARI LAL LPM 53151 13-12-21
3443 DS RATHORE LEMP 91452 13-12-21
3444 KV PILLAI LAM 200330 13-12-21
3445 SAM JOHN LS 104391 13-12-21
3446 PULAK KUMAR GHOSH ME I 56293 13-12-21
3447 KS NAGARAJAN TEL-I 53672 13-12-21
3448 SHOMENDRA GAUTAM MA I 58724 13-12-21
3449 KS RAMESHA LEMR 94248 13-12-21
3450 S S ASTHANA LS 104006 13-12-21
3451 MANDA SATYANARAYANA SEA I 90783 13-12-21
3452 BENOY KUMAR DAS SIG I 94386 13-12-21
3453 ABDUL JAVEED RAVOOF ME I 95235 13-12-21
3454 RAM SWAROOP LTOP 55844 13-12-21
3455 V MADHIYAZHAGAN LAOM 97224 13-12-21
3456 RENGARAJULU S GOPALA KRISHNAN SEA I 91023 13-12-21
3457  VISHVA PRAKASH SEAI 201094 13-12-21
3458 SOMA SUNDARAM SIVAGNANAM LS 92091 13-12-21
3459 CJ LAZAR EAP II 52825 13-12-21
3460 HARENDER SINGH POELP 97655 13-12-21
3461 GIRISH CHANDRA BDRGOHAIN ME I 95672 13-12-21
3462 PR SOMASEKHARA KURUP POELP 56395 13-12-21
3463 KG JOHN SEA I 96779 13-12-21
3464 U PUSHPANATH TEL I 91794 13-12-21
3465 KOTADIA KANAYALAL ME I 55517 25-02-22
3466 CHANDRA SHEKHAR YADAV MCEAP II 52686 25-02-22
3467 MOHINDER KUMAR KANDA LEMP 91003 25-02-22
3468 HENRY RAJAN SEA I 91272 25-02-22
3469 DASAN TIRUVANTHERI LME 93165 25-02-22
3470 SAMAR NANDY SEA-I 96383 25-02-22
3471 BISWANATH CHAKARABRATY LS 105590 25-02-22
3472 PALU C A LEMP 95545 25-02-22
3473 LATE A SUNDARESHAN POELR 200479 25-02-22
3474 K E KURIAKOSE POELR 96069 25-02-22
3475 KARIM AHMAD NAIKAWADI LS 54187 16-06-25
3476 VENATTU PALOUSE BABU LME 201811 08-07-22
3477 SASIDHARAN KUNJU TEL I 85365 08-07-22
3478 THEKKEPARAMBIL ABRAHAN GEORGE SEA I 84164 05-09-22
3479 KUNWAR PAL SINGH DAGUR LTEL 54663 15-06-23
3480 KP JOHN RO I 55085 21-12-22
3481 NIRMAL SINGH POELP 89657 06-07-23
3482 C K MURLIDHARAN ERA 3 51444 15-06-23
3483 LATE JOGINDER SINGH LEM 103314 03-10-22
3484 SURESH CHAND SHARMA LAOM 200086 21-12-22



3485 RS KRISHNAN LTEL 84293 17-10-22
3486 HARISH CHANDRA SEA I 91900 08-04-24
3487 VIRINDER K RATTI LEMP 56860 13-12-23
3488 XAVIER MORRIS FELIX ME I 56907 31-03-23
3489 K RAMACHANDRAN PILLAI LME 57350 26-10-22
3490 ROBERT MASIH RO I TEL 201008 02-04-25
3491 GANESH MAL LEMP 92623 13-11-24
3492 TR GAWAI MUS I 42997 14-08-25
3493 K J JAMES L MUS 42971 14-08-25
3494 ARUN GAVANDE LRO TEL 54010 05-09-22
3495 MUTHUKOYA M SEAI 55452 13-12-23
3496 M MUBARAK LS 55703 02-04-25
3497 PHILIP  EAPEN LSA 59125 05-09-22
3498 M O JOSE LMA 59357 28-04-23
3499 MRR NAIR POELP 68998 21-08-24
3500 VIRENDRA SINGH  RO I TEL 84549 31-01-23
3501 GILLET NINAN PANICKER POELR 91148 06-09-23
3502 KOLOTHUPARAMBIL GOPALAPILLAI SATHEESHAN SEA I 91958 21-12-22
3503  PV VIJAYAN NAIR LS 92360 08-04-24
3504 GEORGE LEONARD SEA I 92834 08-04-24
3505 MP KUMAR LME 94582 16-06-25
3506 C K SULAIMAN POELR 95713 21-08-24
3507 CHAKKALAKKAL VARGHESE LRO TEL 95812 31-01-23
3508 CHOUDHURY RAJENDRA PRASAD DASH LEMA 96586 26-02-24
3509 THOMAS MATHEW POELR 97602 16-06-25
3510 JACOB PHILIP LME 103282 03-10-22
3511 JOHN THOMAS SEA I 104145 30-09-25
3512 A R GEORGE CK 105222 28-04-23
3513 JOHN METHEW POWTR 105614 13-11-24
3514 TAPAN KUMAR DAS LSA 105898 25-09-23
3515 SV REUBEN POELP 200310 26-10-22
3516 GOVINDA SREKANTAN NAIR LME 94405 16-06-25
3517 N BHUJANGA RAO NAM I 96533 14-06-25
3518 S PATIL ME I 92667 01-05-25
3519 ONGOLE VANI PRASAD LA (AH) 96487 31-01-23
3520 THAZHE CHEEKKOLI RAVEENDRAN CHEAP 55460 13-11-24
3521 GOVIND SINGH CHOUHAN ME I 95856 08-04-24
3522 JAGDEEP SINGH DADIALA ME I 97116 01-05-25
3523 LATE JABAMANI S PACKIARAJ LEMP 91483 03-02-25
3524 RAM CHANDRA STD I 105696 26-10-22
3525 LATE AVNEESH KUMAR LEMP 105849 05-09-22
3526 DANIAL DAVID SEA I 85090 26-10-22
3527 LATE BHOI SHANTARAM SHANKAR LSA 55226 26-10-22
3528 GOVIND BALLABH KANDPAL STD I 59028 05-09-22



3529 PULITHARAKUNNEL CHANOY KURIAN LWTR 58222 05-09-22
3530 TILIK RAJ SHARMA POELR 57437 14-08-25
3531 LATE SHEIKH MOHAMAED SEA I 53422 21-12-22
3532 BALUMUKUND RAM LME 201843 08-07-22
3533 BIJAY KUMAR PANDA LAPH 140229 08-07-22
3534 P V SUKUMARAN LEMR 57552 05-09-22
3535 ROOP LAL LWTR 140037 08-07-22
3536 RAMJI DUBEY LEMP 95999 06-09-23
3537 MANOHAR LAL LSTD 59672 14-03-23
3538 LATE M A PATEL LS 96134 26-02-24
3539 LATE DEVIDAS PETKAR ME I 91220 26-10-22
3540 HARI KRISHNAN K SEA I 53572 31-03-23
3541 LATE  L S BAJWA SEA I 84773 26-05-23
3542 NIRANJAN DAS ERA II 52883 08-07-22
3543 LATE NABA KUMAR SAHA SEA I 54204 21-12-22
3544 ASIRVATHAM JULIUS EDWARD TEL I 93875 08-07-22
3545 SEVAKDAS DAYADAS KOHALE LEMP 56951 26-10-22
3546 YASH PAL MAHAJAN PO 68963 26-10-22
3547 JOSEPH PUSPARAJ LMA 57724 08-07-22
3548 KRISHAN KUMAR SIG I 85378 08-07-22
3549 M SIOMON JAYA RAO ME I 97918 25-09-23
3550 RAM PRAKASH GUPTA POME 56405 03-10-22
3551 JAYARAM SHETTY POELP 57092 08-07-22
3552 GOVINDER SINGH BUTTAR ERA II 51551 05-09-22
3553 KIRTI SINGH RANAWAT LEMP 97682 17-10-22
3554 KASHINATH TUKARAM JADHAV ME I 56998 05-09-22
3555 LATE GAJJAN SINGH DHANIA LEMP 95072 08-07-22
3556 ANIL KUMAR NIGAM LME 201223 14-03-23
3557 KULJIT SINGH MOTHSARA LS 84926 05-09-22
3558 A O RAJU LTEL 95220 21-12-22
3559 SHANKAR DUTTA SEA I 93832 08-07-22
3560 K MATHAITOMY LEMR 201162 08-04-24
3561 SHYAM PRASANNA CHATTOPADHYAY EMP I 57203 14-07-23
3562 AMAL KANTI SAHA LEMR 97195 05-09-22
3563 RAJAN KARTHA POELR 96789 31-01-23
3564 AMIR KAJI LME 200883 17-10-22
3565 KRISHNA BALLAVA GUPTA EAR II  52133 06-07-23
3566 BALBIR SINGH RPIII 95269 21-12-22
3567 K JAYARAMAN TEL I 53420 05-09-22
3568 VIRENDER KUMAR SEA I 84754 17-10-22
3569 DEV DUTT INDER DAAS ME I 56780 15-06-23
3570 SEBASTIN BENEDICT RO I 105358 12-09-24
3571 SUSHIL KUMAR ALLUG MAI 140653 10-10-22
3572 PARTHA SARATHI BANERJEE QA3 103270 30-09-25



3573 ROOP SINGH CHHOKAR SEA I 84620 28-04-23
3574 ASTHA PADA ADAK LAM 54826 15-02-23
3575 SYED GHAZANFAR ALI LS 55127 06-09-23
3576 DHRUV DEV MUSI 42910 05-09-22
3577 JASBIR SINGH ERA 52011 26-10-22
3578 KARTAR SINGH ME I 68915 21-12-22
3579 KENNAIYAH SINGH MUS I 42909 31-03-23
3580 PETER HENDRICKS SIG I 95559 21-12-22
3581 THARACHERIL KOSHY KOCHUKOSHY LEMR 90894 05-09-22
3582 ROBIN KING ARTHUR TEL-I 85085 30-09-25
3583 RONALD IVAN ANDREW CALLAGHAN LS 90601 17-10-22
3584 AJIT SINGH INDAULIA ME-I 97691 21-12-22
3585 HEM CHANDER BARNABAS ME-I 104090 21-12-22
3586 BRIJPAL SINGH LME 201066 21-12-22
3587 LATE SAMIR KUMAR BHATTACHARJEE POELP 94634 15-06-23
3588 HARI CHAND SAINBHI LS 55093 15-06-23
3589 A VALENTINE LEMP 95340 31-01-23
3590 MADHAB MONDAL LSPT 105644 17-10-22
3591 KS JOLLY SEA I 93966 21-12-22
3592 J P P SAIDAH LEMP 96625 08-04-24
3593 RAJAN D LEMR 94764 13-12-23
3594 MEGHNAND RANA CK(O) I 58231 06-09-23
3595 MUKTI RAJ NAYAK LMA 105188 26-10-22
3596 HARIPAL SINGH L/TEL 91594 17-10-22
3597 ENGAD ABDUL GAFOOR LEMP 105265 26-10-22
3598 KOTTLINGAL MANNIATH JAYARAJAN SIG I 96475 21-12-22
3599 VASYARAJU SYAMA SUNDARA RAJU SEA I 105194 21-12-22
3600 BHUPINDER SINGH LS 200764 26-10-22
3601 NELSON HEMROM SEA I 105465 14-03-23
3602 CHALIL MATHEW THOMAS LME 105647 15-06-23
3603 K K SIVANANDAN LS 53910 21-08-24
3604 LATE ACHACHAN SEA I 91872 31-01-23
3605 SANJAY KUMAR SINGH SEA I 103408 28-04-23
3606 EDAMANA GEORGE ANZEL LME 105512 26-10-22
3607 LATE JACOB JOSEPH K LEMP 104498 15-06-23
3608 THOMAS E A LRO TEL 95978 14-03-23
3609 KACHA JAYANTILAL SEA I 57364 14-03-23
3610 MOHAN SINGH SEA I 54071 06-09-23
3611 LATE Y NATH SHUKLA ME I 92679 02-07-25
3612 LATE MALKIT SINGH ME I 68921 31-01-23
3613 C K DAWAR LME 96340 14-07-23
3614 LATE SHED KUMAR UPADHYAY SEA I 55065 26-05-23
3615 V S JAMES RO I 104412 06-09-23
3616 SURINDER KUMAR GUPTA TEL I 85015 28-04-23



3617 LATE PRABHAT KUMAR JHA LS 96917 31-01-23
3618 C THOMAS ANTICHEN MUS I 42987 13-11-24
3619 LATE GURCHARAN SINGH SEA I 94062 03-02-25
3620 UJJAL SINGH TEL I 95017 31-01-23
3621 BALCHANDRA BAPAT LS 96145 15-02-23
3622 K C CHANDY LTEL 84396 21-12-22
3623 RAGHAVAN KOROTH LSA 58046 15-02-23
3624 GURI RAM LEMP 200326 13-12-23
3625 RAM NIWAS GUPTA LME 94782 15-06-23
3626 RAJENDRA KUMAR MEHTA LME 97658 31-01-23
3627 DEVI SINGH ME-I 92656 26-02-24
3628 SURINDER PAL NAM-I 54463 14-07-23
3629 SAM JACOB RO-I 104943 15-02-23
3630 VINOD KUMAR GAUTAM LEMP 56417 31-01-23
3631 NARAYAN KUMAR ROY TEL-I 91753 25-09-23
3632 LATE DATTA UTEKER EMPI 91375 14-07-23
3633 VELLITHOOKARAN DAVID TEL-I 53813 31-01-23
3634 R RAMA KRISHNA LEMP 200258 14-03-23
3635 GURBAX SINGH LAOM 94024 06-07-23
3636 AMIEL SENAPATI ME-I 200729 06-07-23
3637 C SAMUEL PAUL LME 96958 31-01-23
3638 ROBERT PINTO LME 91377 14-07-23
3639 MEWA SINGH JHAJJ LME 90128 15-06-23
3640 RAMCHANDRA KARANDE POELR 94863 26-05-23
3641 RAVINDRA KUMAR GUPTA ERA II 52781 13-12-23
3642 LATE UMASHANKAR TEMBHARE SEA I 53540 26-02-24
3643 SATEYPAL DESHWAL LEMR 202526 08-04-24
3644 HARKESH SINGH LS 200121 14-07-23
3645 KRISHNA MOHAN MEHTA LEMP 91139 21-08-24
3646 SAWANT SADANAND GHANSYAM ME I 94492 21-08-24
3647 MEGHRAJ SINGH RO-I 103462 25-09-23
3648 DINESH CHAND SHARMA LME 190097 15-06-23
3649 SUNDARESAN V SEA-I 85860 15-06-23
3650 JARNAIL SINGH SEA-I 91694 28-04-23
3651 M SASEENDRA KUMAR LCKO 105047 13-05-24
3652 RANJIT SINGH POELR 97302 15-01-24
3653 KEWEL KRISHAN COOK 140025 21-08-24
3654 SUKUMARAN NAIR 84636 06-09-23
3655 KUNWAR SINGH YADAV LEMP 57115 22-09-23
3656 ANIMESH DAS LEMP 97433 14-07-23
3657 IYPE KURIAN SEA-I 94533 06-09-23
3658 THOMAS T C AGCHA 52700 15-06-23
3659 YASHPAL SINGH POELP 96215 08-04-24
3660 NABISAB D MALAGI L/TEL 95232 13-12-23



3661 PRAKASH GUJARAM CHOUDHARY LME 89451 26-02-24
3662 V C XAVIER KUTTY SEAI 53891 25-09-23
3663 SEEPANA SATYA PRASAD RAO LEMAR 97426 25-09-23
3664 K P BABURAJ SEA I 55709 08-04-24
3665 I M K SUBRAMANIAN CK(S) I 58588 26-02-24
3666 SUDESH KAPOOR POELP 57651 20-02-24
3667 VISHWA NATH SURI L SIG 55352 13-12-23
3668 SHRI RAMESH KUMAR LSA 58226 21-08-24
3669 ANTHONY D C DIAS LMUS 42921 29-05-24
3670 LATE M P THUDIYIL LEMR 97174 30-09-25
3671 AGRA MOHAN RAO LEMR 57044 06-09-23
3672 V P V  RAMACHANDRAN CHEAP 180129 08-04-24
3673 LATE DEVENDER KUMAR DPO 52278 06-09-23
3674 RAM KALP MISHRA SEA I 94546 13-12-23
3675 GOPALAKRISHNAN PAINKAL L/TEL 96622 13-12-23
3676 LATE ASHOK KUMAR AGARWAL LEMP 93920 30-09-25
3677 MAHESH CHANDRA PATNAIK LME 57200 04-09-24
3678 KS VELU LS 94232 29-05-24
3679 LATE P B RODRIGUES SEA-I 104727 26-02-24
3680 RAM KUMAR SHARMA EMP-I 105295 15-01-24
3681 LATE K P PRASANNAKUMAR TEL-I 55561 30-09-25
3682 P JAGAN MOHAN RAJU LAH 97555 13-11-24
3683 S LATHIKADEVI NAI 91154 21-08-24
3684 GURMAIL SINGH LAH 95736 08-04-24
3685 LATE D RAMANA PATRO SEA 91681 30-09-25
3686 SARUP SINGH SEA-I 94536 08-04-24
3687 LATE  P SUKUMARAN LME 140314 08-04-24
3688 TEJ  BAHADUR SINGH POELP 56733 03-04-24
3689 LATE BULLY SINGH TEWATIA LME 56011 21-08-24
3690 CHARANJEET SINGH TEL I 55710 13-12-23
3691 RAM SHALE CHERA 92494 13-12-23
3692 SITA RAMANJANEYA PRASAD P LEMP 200603 08-04-24
3693 MAHADER SAHA SEA I 91437 08-04-24
3694 KRISHAN LAL LAM 93584 08-04-24
3695 DHARAM SINGH LSIG 55333 08-04-24
3696 LATE JOSE CHERIAN MOOZHIYL TEL-I 94770 30-09-25
3697 XAVIER D JOSEPH TEL-I 55314 08-04-24
3698 SURJIT RAI MADAN LEMP 57299 04-04-24
3699 ASHWANI KUMAR PLAYA LEMR 57627 29-05-24
3700 HARJINDER SINGH EMA I 97478 08-04-24
3701 BALWINDER SINGH BRAR LME 93696 08-04-24
3702 KARAM SINGH POELP 57441 21-08-24
3703 LATE KVR PRASAD SEA I 55291 21-08-24
3704 RAMASAMY ARUNAGIRI SIG I 54801 12-09-24



3705 DURGA BALLAV SAMANTRAY LEMP 56476 01-05-25
3706 GULAM RABBANI LME 56754 08-04-24
3707 A M ZACHARIAS L SIG 54426 21-08-24
3708 K M MATHEW TEL-I 92358 30-09-25
3709 SIB SANKAR PALLAB LEM(P) 200885 21-08-24
3710 TAPAN KUMAR BHADRA CHEAP 180023 21-08-24
3711 PURAN SINGH LEMP 92630 08-04-24
3712 DEVINDER WADHWA CHEAP 52930 01-05-25
3713 PRAMPARAMBATH KRISHNAMOHAN TEL I 104376 21-08-24
3714 LATE INDERJIT SINGH NAM-I 96493 08-04-24
3715 P T GEORGE TEL-I 54055 13-11-24
3716 M G GOPINATHAN LPM 54079 14-08-25
3717 VARGHESE P G SEA-I 85550 21-08-24
3718 LATE YOGRAJ SINGH SEA-I 85548 21-08-24
3719 RAMANUJ SINGH LEMP 92250 21-08-24
3720 V C VINAYAKE L/TEL 84468 21-08-24
3721 RAMCHANDRA TUKARAM JAGTAP LRO(TAC) 200452 13-11-24
3722 LATE KASSIM ZHONBEDKAR CKOI 104637 30-09-25
3723 MALKIT SINGH HEHAR SEA-I 85691 15-05-25
3724 TARUN KUMAR STD-I 105062 21-08-24
3725 KARTIK CHANDRA MANDAL LEMP 57600 15-05-25
3726 LATE BHEEM SINGH BHATI LA 97233 30-09-25
3727 M P JOY EAAR 3 51622 21-08-24
3728 NITYANANDA SAHA ROY SEA I 85675 21-08-24
3729 A P RADHAKRISHNAN LEMP 90774 13-11-24
3730 DINESH BABU LSRP 104242 13-11-24
3731 A A NAPOLEON ROI 97156 16-06-25
3732 MADAN LAL DUTT LEMP 56525 03-02-25
3733 A P MADHUSUDANAN NAIR POELR 202714 13-11-24
3734 LATE AMBIKA SINGH LEMP 95359 16-06-25
3735 LATE GSR PRASAD SEA-I 97552 14-08-25
3736 NAMDEO HARI PAWAR ME-I 56382 03-02-25
3737 SATBIR SINGH LAM 95622 02-04-25
3738 ARUN CHANDRA BAIRAGI LSD 201772 13-11-24
3739 NEKURI SUBHAKAR AG LS 53011 01-05-25
3740 PS GANESH IYER LME 105388 14-08-25
3741 SATISH CHANDRA JHA POELP 68970 14-08-25
3742 LATE PURSHOTAM AGL/STD 58594 01-05-25
3743 LATE MOHAN SINGH SEA I 54252 15-05-25
3744 JACOB VICTOR SANCTIS ERA II 51586 14-08-25
3745 LATE TOPPO VINCENT SEA I 93982 16-06-25
3746 M S GOVIND ME I 55504 30-09-25
3747 A JOHN CHANDRA MOHAN LS 96318 27-03-25
3748 SHRI BELAS SINGH RANK TEL I 85496 16-06-25



3749 SHRI VED PRAKASH ME I 57482 16-06-25
3750 SHRI KUNNEL ABRAHAM OOMMEN LEMP 103931 16-06-25
3751 SHRI AMARJIT SINGH ERA II 51542 30-09-25
3752 CHATTAR SINGH AHLAWAT POEL R 103789 16-07-25
3753 KISHAN CHAND STD I 85929 14-08-25
3754 HARBHAJAN SINGH PADDA LMA 57741 14-08-25
3755 VIJAYAN RAGHAVAN SEA I 53082 30-09-25


